
J 	National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Issava 
Registrar 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: regletrananepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015/3069-3071 
March 8, 2016 

Subject: Determination of the Authority in the matter of Petition filed by Lahore Electric 
Supply Company Ltd. (LESCO) for the Determination of its Multi-Year 
Consumer end Tariff Pertaining to Financial Years 2015-2016 to 2019-20 f Case # 
NEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-20151 

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Determination of the Authority along with 
Annexure-I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII, VIII & DC (182 pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-
337/LESCO-2015. 

2. The Determination is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of 
notification of the approved tariff in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) 
and Rule 16(11) of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards and 
Procedure) Rules, 1998. 

3. The Order part along with Annexure-I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII, VIII & IX of the 
Determination needs to be notified in the official Gazette. 

Enclosure: As above 
sza , 01 . ■..c. 

( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

Secretary 
Ministry of Water & Power 
`A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/771F-337/LESCO-2015 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

(NEPRA) 

PETITION NO: NEPFtAfTRF-337/LESCO-2015 

TARIFF DETERMINATION 

FOR 

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (LESCO) 

DETERMINED UNDER 

NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES - 1998 

Islamabad 

March, 2016 

I. Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

Abbreviations 
ADB Asian Development Bank 

AJK Azad Jammu and Kashmir 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAGR Compound Annual Growth Rate 

CAPEX Capital Expenditure 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CCI Council of Common Interest 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CpGenCap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing period 
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

CTC Capacity Transfer Charges 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FESCO Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

FY Financial Year 

GFA Gross Fixed Assets 

GoAJK Government of Azad Jammu and Kashmir 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HHU Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

2 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRAITRF-337/LE500-2015 

IFRS/IAS 
International 	Financial 	Reporting 	Standards/Intemational 	Accounting 
Standards 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

IPP Independent Power Producer 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KV Kilo Volt 

Kw Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

LESCO Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MEPCO Multan Electric Power Company Limited 

MMBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MW Mega Watt 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp 

MYT Multi Year Tariff 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NPCC National Power Construction Corporation 

NPV Net Present Value 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

PESCO Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PPRA Public Procurement Regulatory Authority 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

3 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the master of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPIWTRF-337/LESCO-2015 

RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SAID! System Average Interruption Duration Index 

SAIFI System Average Interruption Frequency Index 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

MD Transmission and Distribution 

T&T Transmission and Transformation 

TDS Tariff Differential Subsidy 

ITC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./Kw/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

X-Factor Efficiency Factor 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 

4 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric SupplyCompany Limited 
Na NEPRA/TRF-337/LIESCO-2015 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF pErmati FILED BY 
LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (LESCO) FOR THE 

DETERMINATION OF ITS MULTI-YEAR CONSUMER-END TARIFF 
PERTAINING TO THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2015-16 TO 2019-23 

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

PETTTIONFR 

Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), 22-A Queens Road, Lahore. 

INTERVENER 

1. Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA) 

2. All Pakistan Textile Mills Associations (APTMA) 

3. Nishat Mills Limited (NML) 

4. Pakistan Steel Melters Association (PSMA) 

REPRESENTATION 

1.  Mr. Qaiser Zaman Chief Executive Officer 
2.  Mr. Muhammad Bukhsh Baloch Chief Financial Officer 
3.  Mr. Muhammad Anwar Technical Director 
4.  Mr. Asad-ullah- khan Operation Director 
5.  Mr. Khalid Mahmood Customer Services Director 
6.  Mr. Zamir Hussain Kolachi Human Resource Director 
7.  Mr. Imtiaz Ahamd Butt D.G. (I.T.) 
8.  Mr. Javed Iqbal Quershi Legal Director 

51 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NTIPIWTRF-337/12302-2015 

The Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred on it under Section 7(3) (a) read with Section 
31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, 
Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, and 
after taking into consideration all the submissions made by the parties, issues raised, 
evidence/record produced during hearings, and all other relevant material, hereby issues this 
determination. 

Member Member 

• 

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid 	gill 
Vice Chairman 

Syed 

Brig (R) Tariq Saddozai 

TISsitA 

ea. ds. 

61Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NE.PRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), hereinafter called "the Petitioner", 
being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA filed a petition dated October 27, 2015 for the 
determination of its consumer-end tariff pertaining to the Financial Years 2015-16 to 
2019-20 in terms of Rule 3(1) of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter 
referred as "Rules"). The Petitioner has sought the following reliefs; 

	

1.2. 	Multiyear Distribution Margin for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 to be determined and 
allowed; 

✓ Investment plan including consumers' contribution be approved for FY 2015-16 
to 2019-20 as per the petition; 

✓ T & D losses target be considered @ 13.85% provisionally for FY 2015-16. 

✓ To Redefine the baseline for determination of target of T&D losses by taking a 
realistic approach in view of the study submitted by LESCO; 

✓ Allow Provision of post-retirement benefits in piecemeal during five years. 

✓ Direction for CPPA(G) to calculate DISCO's load on coincidental basis instead of 
non-coincidental basis. 

✓ Amendment in the schedule of tariff, as approved in case of FESCO determination 
dated Dec 31, 2015, on the following lines:- 

o Defining life line customers in residential category, viz., having load upto 
1 kW and with monthly average consumption upto 50 kWh. 

o Introducing a new category of General Supply Tariff A-3 for 
establishments like offices, to be governed under Non-TOU rates. 

✓ Revision in Security Deposit Rates and the Policy, in line with the revision in 
electricity tariffs made since last notification of security deposits. 

✓ Allow the new hiring cost of Rs.1,064 million over & above the Salaries, Wages & 
Benefits. 

✓ 	Allow the cost of creation of new circles, divisions and sub divisions. tc.. 

71 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

✓ Allow financing cost on the loan obtained by Power Sector for meeting the 
obligations towards the generation companies and oil companies. 

✓ Allow the True-up mechanism as proposed. 

✓ Tax payments be allowed on actual basis. 

✓ Additional incentive of T&D Losses reduction may be allowed. 

✓ Efficiency factor (X) may be kept to the limit of 0% during the first three years 
and 0.5% for fourth and fifth yeas to bnng in efficiencies in the utility's operations 
as was done in the case of K-Electric (formerly KESC) 

✓ Financial viability of the petitioner for the reliable supply of electricity to its 4 
million consumers be ensured; 

✓ Proposed tariff be allowed and made applicable immediately upon admission of 
this petition subject to an order for refund for the protection of consumers during 
the pendency of this petition in terms of Sub-Rule 7 of Rule 4 of NEPRA (Tariff 
Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998; 

✓ Any other relief. 

2. 	PROCEEDINGS 

2.1. 	In terms of rule 4 of the Rules, the Petition was admitted by the Authority on 5th 
November, 2015. The Authority while considering the request of the Petitioner for 
immediate application of the proposed tariff, under rule 4 (7) of the Rules, is of the view 
that the petitioner could not provide justifications for the requested relief therefore, the 
request does not merits consideration. 

In compliance of the provisions of rules 4(5)(6) and 5 of the Rules, notices of admission 
and hearing were sent to the parties which were considered to be affected or interested. 
An advertisement in this regard was also published in the leading national newspapers 
with the title and brief description of the petition on 28th November, 2015 inviting filing 
of reply, intervention requests and comments by any interested or affected party. i...7 

81 Page 



kt 0 w -1 NEPRA . 4 

iir"  3 RTY:ii : I 

*  

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAIIRF-337/LES09-2015 

3. HUNG OF OBJECTIONS/ COMMENTS: 

3.1. 	Despite issuing separate notices to the key stakeholders and publication of notices in the 
national newspapers, neither any reply nor any intervention request was filed within 
the prescribed time, however intervention requests were filed by All Pakistan Textile 
Mills Association (APTMA), Nishat Mills, Pakistan Steel Melters Association (PSMA) 
and Ws Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA) after the stipulated time. The Authority, 
in the interest of justice and to provide opportunity to the stakeholders, condoned the 
delay in filing the intervention request and the requests were allowed accordingly. 

4. INTERVENERS 

4.1 	The Pakistan Steel Melters Association 

4.1.1 The brief contentions so raised by The Pakistan Steel Melters Association are described 
as under: 

✓ Steel Melters have zero line losses and they pay their bills in time, further they are 
instrumental in overall lowering line losses of Petitioner. 

✓ Huge amount of electricity is utilized by them since it is used as its raw material and any 
further increase in tariff will be unbearable. 

✓ Consumers should not be penalized because of the Petitioner's theft and 
mismanagement, as this tantamount to extortion. 

✓ A through inquiry and audit of the Petitioner by a third party be conducted at the very 
lowest level. 

4.2 	Anwar Kemal law Associates (AKLA) 

4.2.1 Ws Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA) in its Intervention request raised inter-alia 
the following concerns:- 

✓ Approval of IGTDP is a precondition for the submission of the petition as per the Tariff 
Guidelines but same is not done in the instant case. 

✓ 	The Authority increased the T&D losses of Petitioner in last year's determination, 
whereas with the Investment amount paid by the consumers during the last 4 to 5 years, 
the losses should have been reduced. 	

mi.....L...7 

91 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

✓ The Accounts for retaining the over-recovered amount on account of FCA and profit 
thereon during the reference Base Year are not stated in the Petition. 

✓ The month wise details of payable amount on account of electricity purchases from 
CPPA (G) and the amount paid to CPPA (G) is not stated in the Petition. 

✓ Month wise details of Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) recovered from the consumers and 
its' ultimate utilization is not mentioned. 

✓ Outcome of the Over-billing issue initiated in 2008-09, is still not known to the 
consumers. 

✓ Month wise amount collected from the consumers on account of various Surcharges and 
the ultimate use on account of each Surcharge is not stated in the Petition. 

✓ The Petitioner's recovery is almost 100%, then why its consumers are subjected to load 
management. 

✓ The Capacity charges for Plants which are not supplying electricity to CPPA(G), and as 
a result of which consumers of the Petitioner are suffering from Load-Shedding, should 
not be paid by LESCO? 

✓ Audit of CPPA (G), should be conducted considering the fact that CPPA (G) is 
purchasing high-cost electricity from Wind, Solar and other high-cost Power Plants for 
the Petitioner, while low cost electricity Plants are / were not utilized to their full 
capacity and due to Transmission Line constraints? 

✓ Supply of 650 MW electricity to K-Electric results in high-cost electricity and Load-
Shedding for LESCO consumers. 

✓ Has the Government of Pakistan conveyed the details of the Surcharges which will be 
added on to the Tariff to be determined by NEPRA? 

✓ A Period of seven days (5 working days only) is not enough for meaningful participation 
by the consumers. 

4.2.2 M/s AKLA also during the hearing of the Petition held on December 18, 2015 submitted 
its additional comments, a brief of which is as under; 

✓ That NEPRA has failed to determine the consumer end Tariff of LESCO within the due 
time. Similarly for the FY 2015-16, the tariff should have been determined prior to the 
commencement of the Financial Year. Determination of Tariff Petition so late is not only 
against the applicable law, but also has adverse Financial Impact on the consumers. 

    

10 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPAVIRF-30455t0-2015 

✓ That late determination of Consumer-end tariff cause late decision in the matter of 
motion for leave for review and/or reconsideration request and has raised certain issues 
are as follows; 

• Can the GoP notify NEPRA's Determination or decision against which review 
motion or reconsideration request has been filed and pending with NEPRA for final 
decision? 

• Can LESCO charge from its consumer a tariff which is not determined for that 
period? 

• Can the GoP withhold the NEPRA's decision sent for notification? 

• Can the effective period consumer-end tariff as determined by NEPRA be changed 
by the Govt. while notifying the decision? 

• Can the PYA of an amount which could not be recovered due to system inefficiency, 
failure of any agency to discharge its' duty as per given timelines or for any other 
factor which is controllable, be allowed and is it legal and justified? 

• Under what circumstances and for how much time can the Govt. withhold the 
decision of NEPRA which is sent to it for notification? 

• Who will be responsible for the adverse financial impact of delayed determination 
of consumer-end tariff? 

• Who will be responsible for the adverse financial impact of delayed notification of 
tariff? 

• How will consumer be compensated for adverse financial impact due to late 
determination and notification of consumer-end tariff? 

• Has NEPRA calculated the adverse financial impact which consumer had suffered 
due to late determination and notification of consumer-end tariff? 

✓ AKLA on the issue of installation of ToU meters stated that the Authority directed the 
LESCO to convert all consumer categories, including residential consumers having load 
requirement of 5kW and above, TOU metering. The rational of metering as mentioned 
in the determination was to chop system peak demand, discourage inefficient use of 
electricity and avoid operation of inefficient plants to reduce generation cost. Despite, 
repeated directions LESCO failed to install TOU meters which shows the failure not only 
of LESCO but of NEPRA itself to the effect that these agencies do not have the capacity 
and capability to set and or achieve a realistic target. 

11IPage 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company limited 
No. NEPRAITRF-332/LESCO-2015 

✓ AKLA further stated that NEPRA determines Peak, Off Peak and Normal tan fl 
separately with a distinct and separate tariff for each category, this installation and non-
installation of ToU meters is giving rise to discrimination among the consumers of 
LESCO for getting benefit or bearing loss on this account for no fault of others. AKLA 
has therefore proposed that there should only be Peak and Off-Peak meters for 
consumers of all categories having load of 5kW & above. 

✓ The Authority has given certain directions to LESCO to carry out the Audit regarding 
the over-billing issue in Kasur and Okara circle, however, compliance report is still not 
known to the consumers which shows that NEPRA failed to get the compliance of its 
direction. AKLA has also referred to the order of the IHC wherein case of overbilling in 
DISCOs has been referred to NEPRA. 

✓ The Authority directed LESCO and other DISCOS to print bills with snapshots to 
remove the excessive billing and ensure accurate meter reading, to be implemented not 
later than June 30, 2015. However till date direction of the Authority has not been 
implemented. This shows that NEPRA has failed to get compliance of its direction. 

✓ On the issue of concrete recovery plan and issue of subsidy from GoP, it is the contention 
of M/s AKLA that upon failure of LESCO to comply with these directions, NEPRA did 
not initiate legal proceedings against the Petitioner. Non-payment of subsidy amount 
from GoP in a timely manner is financially burdening the consumers. AKLA has serious 
reservation on the subsidy regime as in the opinion of AKLA if tariff is determined by 
NEPRA on prudent cost basis, after disallowing the inefficiencies, the cost of electricity 
will become so low as to not require any subsidy. Further, the heavy taxes duties, sales 
tax at generation and again at the distribution stage also cause higher tariff of electricity. 

✓ For the last many years the consumers are forced to take costlier electricity, which 
otherwise can be supplied on the cheaper rate. The reason for costlier electricity is the 
inefficiencies of all these agencies which are involved in managing the power sector. 

✓ That the Authority has increased the level of T&D losses for various DISCOS including 
LESCO in its determination of the FY 2014-15. The T&D losses of LESCO have been 
increased from 9.01% in the year 2013-14 to 11.75% in 2014-15 while relying on the 
T&D study carried out. The consumer of LESCO are justified to ask whether the result 
is authentic and if it had come in the range 20 to 30% would NEPRA have allowed this 
level of T&D losses? 

✓ If LESCO is not been able to manage the level of its T&D loss even after spending billions 
of rupees of consumer, than LESCO have no legitimate right for increased T&D losses. 

12 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

✓ While allowing investment as the same will be paid by consumers of the DISCOs all 
stakeholders should be involved in its approval process. The Process of approval of 
investment as given in the guidelines needs to be adopted by NEPRA. 

✓ Component wise detail and working of PYA should be depicted as part of tariff 
determination. 

✓ NEPRA should take steps to restrain LFSCO by using assessed figures of different heads 
for different heads i.e. amount allowed for investment against O&M expenses. 

4.3 All Pakistan Taffig-IDAthatosi") 

4.3.1 The brief contentions raised by APTMA, in its intervention request are as under:-: 

✓ Section (3) (13) (o) of the NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff 
issued on 16th January, 2015 requires "The derails of the immediately prior year's 
monthly and accumulated distribution losses along with break-up of technical and 
administrative losses.". This requirement has been partially met since the breakup of 
technical losses by voltage level for each month is not provided in Form-7. Therefore, 
the Petitioner's system technical loss indicated in Form-7 is baseless. 

✓ Section 6 (28) of the NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff issued 
on 16th January, 2015 requires 'The Schedule of Tariff for an annual or multi-year tanff 
shall indicate the cross-subsidy and/or inter region subsidy, if any, for the respective 
dass of consumers". This requirement was met by FESCO in its petition but was not met 
in NEPRA Multiyear tariff determination of the same. It is requested that NEPRA should 
ensure compliance to this effect in the Petitioner's multiyear tariff determination. 

✓ Section 7 (39) (4) of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff 
requires, that "The tariff Petitioner shall determine the financial impact on a class of 
customers that is affected by a change in the rate structure, change in the rate levels or 
a change in the annual or multiyear tariff terms and conditions." The Petitioner has not 
provided any information to this effect which utilities normally comply by submitting 
sample prototype Customer Bills calculation at New versus existing tariff to depict the 
financial impact on various categories/groups of customers. 

✓ Despite dear cut directions of NEPRA in its hearing of 18th December, 2015, no formal 
input/comments/evaluation of Financial Advisors for the Petitioner aimed at upcoming 
privatization are not along with the instant petition, whereas Financial Advisors for 
FESCOs upcoming privatization gave a very comprehensive report that was annexed to 
its petition. 

13 I Page 

ER RE00  

NEPRA 
hoc 

	 \iv 



rE Re  a&  

NEPRA 
0CIRITY 

Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply C,ompany Limited 
No. NEPWIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

✓ Seven months of FY 2015-16 have passed, therefore, half yearly results should have been 
referred to in this petition when estimating the revenue requirements for this period. 
Incidentally, the petitioner is utterly silent about the audited financial statements for 
the period ended on June 30th, 2015 and un-audited statements for the period ended 
31st December, 2015. These two statements should have been used as a reliable reference 
but the Petitioner rather used projected estimates for the period of Jul-Dec, 2015 instead 
of the actual data as indicated in Form-7 of the petition. 

✓ NEPRA has considered 2015-16 as a Test Year and will determine tariff this year that 
will become reference for the next four years formula based tariff adjustment. The period 
selected must be at least as recent as the utility's latest calendar or fiscal year. Test year 
is used for the purpose of setting rates based on the costs expected to be incurred when 
the rates come into effect. If revenues and costs are mismatched in the revenue 
requirement, the resulting rates will either over or under recover costs, causing rates to 
not be just and reasonable. Hence, utmost care and caution is required to keep the 
assumptions for the Test Year as dose to realities as possible to avoid big variances on 
account of fuel price adjustment or prior year adjustment. Therefore, test period of 
twelve (12) consecutive calendar months consisu ng of six (6) months of actual FY 2015-
16 data derived from the books and records of the utility and six (6) months of projected 
data which together shall be the period upon which fair and reasonable rates can be 
determined by NEPRA. 

✓ Fuel charges component of the Energy Power Purchase Price is a pass through expense 
and varies with fluctuation in the international fuel prices that declined to around US$ 
30. The impact of the international market decline can be seen in the trend of RFO prices 
in Pakistan as well. 

✓ RFO based power generation cost share in the total generation cost has been assessed as 
59% by NEPRA in its recently issued multiyear tariff determination for FESCO for FY 
2015-16. NEPRA used Rs. 47,981/M.Ton whereas the actual furnace oil prices declined 
on the basis of Jul,2015 to Feb,2016 actual plus Mar-Jun, 2016 projected , Average RFO 
Price comes to Rs. 33,416/M.Ton for FY 2015-16. It is requested that NEPRA to use this 
price in the Petitioner's determination to ensure compliance to the requirements of 
Section (7) (43) of NEPRA guidelines, as per which Forecasts and/or projections of fuel 
expense may reflect the trend in international oil prices, the trend in local fuel market 
prices and the trend in rupee devaluation. The Intervener in support of reduction in 
prices has referred a World Bank quarterly report issued in January, 2016 predicting 
RFO price to range between US$20-40 in 2016. 

✓ T&D losses targets requested by the Petitioner in its petitions and determinations given 
on this account have been made on the basis of internal assessment, in the absence of 

141 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRAMW-337ILESCO-2015 

any technical study and have not been shared with the customers/stakeholders neither 
by LESCO in its petitions nor NEPRA in its determinations. 

✓ In Para (11.9) of NEPRA tariff determination of J.F.SCO for FY 2013-14, 1st time ever 
NEPRA made a reference to a technical study conducted under the PDIP funded by 
USAID, the report of which was issued in April 2011. The report indicates T&D losses 
of 6.20% comprising of 5.20% distribution losses and 1.00% transmission losses. NEPRA 
decided to assess the level of T&D losses in the light this report. 

✓ NEPRA in the tariff determination for LESCO for FY 2014-15 during the Motion for 
Leave for Review has stated that, for the purpose of fairness, NEPRA conducted an in-
house study of Petitioner's T&D losses. T&D losses of 9.01% were assessed in the matter 
of Petitioner for the FY 2013-14. Determination in the matter of LESCO for FY 2014-15 
confirms that Petitioner on 26th February 2015, submitted a technical report for T&D 
Losses with the following results, 

• Transmission losses 	2.17% 
• 11 kV Distribution Feeder 	7.19% 
• LT Line Losses 	 3.09% 

✓ The technical losses of LESCO fall in between 6 2% to 9.47% as shown in the figure 
above. This conclusion is based on the two studies conducted one internally by NEPRA 
and second by LESCO with the assistance of third party consultants. Therefore, the T&D 
losses assessed for FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 should be adjusted in the form of Prior Year 
Adjustment and fixation of T8tD loss target for 2015-16 as it was undertaken by LESCO 
to make adjustments based on the results of the technical study. 

✓ NEPRA to benchmark Test Year T&D loss Target as 9.5 % and subsequent yearly targets 
are set accordingly. It is further proposed that these targets to be aligned to the expected 
outcome of the ADB financed STG investment program that is perfectly within the range 
of the results of technical loss assessed by PDIP operational Audit Report, NEPRA in-
house technical study and LESCO Technical study conducted by third party. 

✓ Proposed investment Plan lacks Meaningful Performance Targets and its size, is over 
ambitious to be implemented in 5 years period. NEPRA approval of the proposed 
Investment plan assuming that the New Investor after Privatization will execute it as 
stated in FESCO's determination issued by NEPRA is not justified since neither the 
timing of the Privatization nor the Whereabouts of the are known at the moment. 
Besides, willingness of the New Investor to implement this plan is uncertain because it 
may not be aligned to his vision and strategy. 

151 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAITRF-337/LISCO-2015 

✓ Proposed investment Plan of Rs. 93 Billion summarized below is very ambitious and 
beyond the capability of LESCO. The size of the investment plan in 2016-17 doubles the 
size of 2015-16. Considering that 2015-16 is almost gone with four months to go when 
2016-17 begins. The Petitioner has not provided any information that can satisfy the 
stakeholders that this plan will be successfully implemented. NEPRA must get the 
following information before making any decision that is not limited to the following: 

o Assets Addition (Jul-Dec, 2015) 
o CWIP as of 31-12-2015 
o Contracts/Purchase Orders issued & expected to be completed by June, 2016. 
o Month wise Procurement Plan for 2016 

✓ As the Fundamental principle of investment from the regulatory perspective of "Used 
and useful" shall govern the determination of the rate base. Therefore, the approved 
investment program must be capitalized and assets used for the business operations to 
ensure that are used in the period as planned. Secondly, usefulness can only be ensured 
if the predefined meaningful performance improvement targets such as operational cost 
reduction, improving reliability or customer service are achieved. 

✓ NEPRA tariff determination for FY 2014-15 of LESCO acknowledges concerns of 
investments indirectly affecting the annual Return on Rate Base (RORB) for a DISCO. 
The proposed unprecedented mega size investment program is designed to increase 
RORB only. If, approved as such by NEPRA, customers will have to pay additional cost 
of Rs. 17.5 billion. Meager performance improvement targets for SAIFI & SAIDI were 
set in the investment plan attached with the original petition but no reference is given 
in the resubmission. However, increase in T&D loss to 13.85% in 2015-16 is proposed as 
compared to: 

o 9.47% based on the voltage level losses determined by LESCO consultant 
o 11.75% determined by NEPRA for FY 2014-15 

✓ The Petitioner in support has submitted an analysis of the FY 2012-13 and 2013-14 
where the Petitioner has made net investment of Rs. 2,814 million and Its. 2,413 million 
respectively 

✓ Financing of the Petitioner investment plan is also dependent on the self-financing 
condition imposed by the donors. The Petitioner is expected to have liquidity 
constraints since it will have negative prior year adjustments on it revenue requirement. 
Therefore, cash flow constraint, needs to be developed to ascertain the liquidity level of 
the Petitioner. 

161 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-337a0-2015 

✓ The Petitioner's investment plan approval should be deferred till the finalization of 
private sector participation's selection to allow him the opportunity of review and 
finalization. 

✓ Prior Year Adjustment of NEPRA determination for FY 2014-15 amounted to Rs. 24,150 
million and customers should have received this adjustment by June 30, 2015. 
Unfortunately, the subject determination was not notified on time, therefore, the 
Petitioner collected the excess amount and used it. 

✓ In the instant petition, the Petitioner has deliberately concealed the amount of PYA and 
has not made adjustment to its revenue requirement for FY 2015-16. It is requested that 
a penalty on the Petitioner be imposed for such a criminal act. Since LESCO would have 
used this money by over 12 months period by the time the current determination and 
notification process is completed, we request NEPRA to consider a relief of 18 33% as 
return for the customers since their money has been retained and used by the Petitioner. 

✓ The Petitioner may be directed to reimburse its customer the amount of net excess 
billing resulting in from using 2013-14 tariff for billing 2014-15 energy consumed to 
industrial B-3 customers in particular and all other customers, if applicable. 

✓ Proposed tariff for B-3 and B-4 industrial customer classes is 25%-43% over and above 
cost of service of these consumer which is unfair, especially in the circumstances when 
the textile industry is already confronted with serious financial crisis. 

✓ Tariff rate over and above the cost of servicing requiring industrial B-3 customers to pay 
15% more than the cost of service in particular and any customer class to subsidize other 
customer classes should not be allowed. 

✓ Export to other DISCO's cost not billed and recovered from the respective DISCO as per 
the Wheeling formula devised by the NEPRA which is unfair on part of the other 
customers. 

✓ Recovery of past periods pension contribution in five year is not justified, as increase in 
pension liability due to lack of funding and non-investment of contribution in separate 
pension fund. Therefore the negligence and in efficiency on part of the Petitioner should 
be disallowed. 

✓ Manpower increase by 31% is not justified, as the Petitioner is using an old fashioned 
yard stick having no basis and unknown to everyone. Resultantly it is contrary to the 
objective of reducing O&M cost, therefore the same should be rejected. 

*ER Re 

17 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

..141111. 

✓ Prior year adjustment for higher cost recovery due to delay in implementation of 
decision by GoP having adverse effect on industrial customers ended up in paying Rs. 
4.842 billion over to the cost. 

✓ O&M cost may be linked to the assets base but the ratio of O&M cost in relation to the 
asset must be benchmarked with the peer utilities in Pakistan to start with the benefits 
from others. 

	

4.4 	Nisbet Mills Limited  

4.4.1 Nishat Mills Limited (NML) in its Intervention request raised certain concern; a brief 
whereof is as under:- 

✓ In the era of acute shortage of electricity especially in the LESCO and FECSO region 
intervener intended to deliver/ supply electricity being generated for self-consumption 
to their manufacturing units through their own constructed distribution mechanism and 
to handover it to LESCO keeping the right of exclusivity of LESCO intact. 

✓ Since the J FSCO  is not entering into a mutually beneficial arrangement as per the 
directions of NEPRA. Further that J.FSCO is not taking benefit of the income stream 
from expected arrangement as aforesaid and ultimately affecting the consumer's tariff 
(including intervener). 

	

5. 	Rejoinder by the Petitioner 

5.1.1 The concerns so raised by the intervener were communicated to the Petitioner and the 
Petitioner has filed rejoinder to the following effect. 

5.2  PekbitALSteraMatIMAtenoolESMA) 

5.2.1 Regarding point of PSMA not to raise the tariff of B3 & B4 consumer categories, the 
Petitioner has submitted that the requested tariff adjustment is absolutely justified based 
on the grounds already brought to the notice of the honorable Authority. The intervener 
has not raised any material objection on the submissions made, hence it is devoid of 
substance and logic. 

5.2.2 The Petitioner further submitted that it has already provided the cost of service study 
and proposed the rates accordingly and has requested NEPRA to ensure that its revenue 
requirement are recovered from the tariff to be charged to customers. 

18 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

5.3 Anwar Karol Law AssociauviAlkk)  

5.3.1 On the point of tariff determmation for FY 2015-16 prior to July 01, 2015 the Petitioner 
has submitted that MYT is being filed for the first time by it and the process involves a 
learning curve also. However, it may be appreciated that NEPRA issued Tariff 
Methodology and Process Guidelines in January 2015. This was followed by exchange 
of communications & discussions to seek various clarifications. Finally, the 
comprehensive tariff filing requirements took considerable time for meeting those 
requirements. Now that the petition has been filed with the regulator, it is for the 
honorable Authority to consider the effective date of implementation of revision in 
tariff. 

5.3.2 On the issue of submission of IGTDP with Tariff Petition, the Petitioner stated that the 
investment plan has been submitted with the tariff petition. However as pointed out 
above, the Tariff Guidelines were issued in Jan-2015 and the time lines given therein 
were difficult to implement for the first tariff proceedings (e.g. requirement of 
submission of investment plan in September while the guidelines were issued in 
January). Hence the investment plan is submitted before the regulator for review along 
with the review of Revenue Requirement determination of J FSCO  The comments of 
the intervener bad governance in the power sector are uncalled for as all the stake 
holders in the Power sector including Government, Regulator and the Utilities' 
Management have been putting in best efforts for the improvement in services and the 
situation in Power sector is much better than 3-4 years before. This significant 
improvement in power sector has resulted into strengthening of national economy, 
growth in industrial and agriculture sectors and more jobs creation etc. 

5.3.3 Regarding issue of T&D Losses, the Petitioner has submitted that no doubt investment 
is being made to improve the system but it must also be kept in mind that significant 
load growth is also taking place, which causes additional loss. LESCO has already shared 
with NEPRA the study carried out by third party about the technical losses in the 
company at various voltage levels and LESCO look forward to regulatory guidance in 
the matter. 

5.3.4 On the issue of accounts for retaining the over recovered amount of FCA, the Petitioner 
is of the view that these comments of the intervener are uncalled for as in case of any 
profit on the over-recovered amount, the same benefit is provided to consumers through 
adjustment of other income in Distribution Margin. 

19 I Page 



Decision oldie Authmityin the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRAIIRR-337/LETCO 2015 

5.35 On the issue of Accounts for retaining the over-recovered amount on account of not 
passing on the FCA to the domestic consumers of 300 units and profit thereon being not 
stated in the Tariff Petition, the Petitioner has mentioned that NEPRA calculates FPA 
keeping in view the overall fuel cost of the system and charged to the consumers on the 
following basis; 

i. In case of additional FPA charged to the consumers across the board except life line. 
ii. In case of less FPA it is charged to the consumers across the board except upto 300 

units of domestic consumers and agricultural consumers. 

5.3.6 However, DISCOs charge fuel price adjustment according to the determination and 
notification of NEPRA. 

5.3.7 The Petitioner has mentioned that month wise detail of power purchase volume and 
cost thereof are given in form 3 of the annexure to the petition. 

5.3.8 Regarding the issue of Late Payment Surcharge, the Petitioner has stated that is net off 
with supplementary charges of IPPs and the same relief is provided to the consumers in 
the shape of not adding the supplementary charges in PPP according to the revised 
mechanism of NEPRA. 

5.3.9 On the issue of overbilling issue, the Petitioner has mentioned that it has already taken 
a number of measures to control the over-billing issue, including but not limited to the 
following:- 

> Facilitating Customers through immediate redressal of their grievances. 

> Introduction of printing of snap-shots of meter reading on the bills. 

> Planning to use smart meters technology to have remote meter reading. 

5.3.10 Regarding Surcharges charged to various categories of consumers, the Petitioner has 
submitted that the following Surcharges are levied in the Electricity Bills by Ministry of 
Water & Power, Govt. of Pakistan: 

1) 'Tariff Rationalization Surcharge" for maintaining uniform rates of electricity 
across the country for each of the Consumer Category. This is to be utilized by 
CPPA (G) exclusively for discharging of determined cost of power producers. 

20 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAERF-337/LISCO-2015 

2) 71Aancing Cost Surcharge". This is to be utilized by CPPA (G) exclusively for 
discharging of the financing cost of various loans obtained to discharge liabilities of 
power producers against the sovereign guarantees of GOP. 

3) Isleelumihelum Surcharge". This is to be utilized by the Neelum- Jhelum 
Company exclusively for Neelum- Jhelum Hydro Power Project. 

5.3.11 On the point of Load shedding in LESCO area when its recovery is almost 100%, the 
Petitioner has mentioned that the limited scale load shedding is being carried out due to 
the high growth demand vis-à-vis the generation and supply arrangements. 

5.3.12 Regarding payment of capacity charges for Plants which are not supplying electricity to 
CPPA (G), the Petitioner has stated that it is paying to CPPA (G) as per regulated Tariff. 
Payment for purchase of power depends upon the terms and conditions of the applicable 
agreements. The minimal load shedding currently being carried out is due to the, inter 
alias, growth in demand surpassing the generation and supply arrangements. 

5.3.13 On the issues of carrying out Audit of CPPA (G), the Petitioner is of the view that CPPA 
(G) is an independent company registered Under the Companies Ordinance 1984. CPPA 
has appointed independent external auditors for the audit purpose. However, the 
chartered auditors are auditing the financial statements as per requirement of Companies 
Ordinance 1984 and Purchase of power is on the basis of Economic Dispatch Order 
prepared by NPCC. 

5.3.14 On the issue of Audit of NTDC, the Petitioner has stated that it is a duly licensed 
regulated corporate entity where regular auditing is carried out both internally and 
externally. Also, all the transactions carried out by regulated entity are subject to due 
regulatory oversight. Therefore, LESCO need not indulge into another audit. 

5.3.15 On the issues i.e. supply of 650 MW to K-Electric and detail of surcharges to be added 
by the GoP, the Petitioner has mentioned that these Policy issues need attention of the 
Government and the Regulator. 

5.3.16 Regarding time period for filing of Intervention Request, the Petitioner has stated that 
this time line is in accordance with Tariff Methodology and Process guide lines issued 
by NEPRA vide SRO NO. 34(1)12015 Dated 16th January 2015. 

21 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electrk Supply Company Limited itta  

4177 
Na NEPRWIRF-337ASSCO-2015 

5.3.17 On the point of non-following of timelines, the Petitioner has stated that this is the first 
tariff petition filed under NEPRA Tariff Methodology and Process Guide-lines issued by 
NEPRA vide SRO NO. 34(I)/2015 Dated 16th January 2015. All necessary information 
requirements of the regulator have been met with. Any new process takes some time to 
be under stood and followed by all concerned. Therefore, the question of material non-
compliance does not arise. 

5.3.18 Regarding observing timelines for determination, the Petitioner has submitted that it 
understands that with the issuance of NEPRA tanff guidelines 2015 (Methodology & 
Process) the whole process is more streamlined, whereby timelines have been defined 
for each activity/process of the revenue requirement determination process. 
Accordingly it is expected that no undue delays will take place in the consumer end 
tariff determination process. 

5.3.19 On the issue of ToU metering, the Petitioner has mentioned that it has installed TOU 
meters at 97% of the eligible connections with sanctioned load above 5 kW. However, 
as regards the proposal to apply TOU rates for all connections of 5 kW and above (with 
or without TOU meters), LESCO believes that the application of TOU tariff to such 
customers, which operate only during off peak hours (like single shift industries, offices) 
or those which operate 24/7 (like cellular companies connections) and do not have the 
potential to shift their load from peak hours to off peak hours, would not help in load 
management and result in straight revenue loss. 

5.3.20 Regarding excessive billing, the Petitioner has stated that the matter of reported excess 
billing during past period is under review/ scrutiny and in final stage of completion. As 
already explained during the public hearing that the report will be shared with NEPRA, 
once the review findings are finalized. 

5.3.21 On the issue of printing snapshots of meters on the electricity bills, the Petitioner has 
stated that as already brought out during the public hearing of LESCO's MYTP on Feb 
18, 2016 it is printing Electricity bills with snapshots of meter reading in a phased 
manner on account of following; 

■ Provision of necessary equipment to the meter reading staff; 

• Alignment of Billing System remotely through WAN; 

■ Arrangement of manpower resources & necessary training. 

22 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

5.3.22 On the issues pertaining to recoveries, the Petitioner has apprised that necessary 
compliance to the NEPRA directions has already been made: 

• Recovery plan is already submitted vide letter No. 284/CEO/LESCO dated June 30, 
2015. 

• The outstanding subsidy recoverable from GOP has been reduced from Rs 56 Bln 
(as on 30th June, 2014) to Rs.13.66 Bln. (as on 30th June, 2015). 

• The audited financial statement showing the aging of debtors has already been 
provided to NEPRA. 

5.3.23 Regarding electricity purchases and sales, the Petitioner has mentioned that power 
purchase and sales figures have been rationalized in the resubmitted MYT Petition filed 
on Jan 21, 2016. The Petitioner also submitted that the power purchase price is always 
determined based on approved settled mechanism and every year the cost numbers for 
tariff control period is being determined and approved by NEPRA. Further, any 
variation in fuel cost components of the power purchase price is being passed on to the 
consumers on monthly basis. It is further submitted that power purchase cost to the 
extent of regulated allowed level is pass through cost of distribution licensee. 

5.3.24 On the point of 8-16 hours load-shedding, the Petitioner has stated that the statement 
by the intervener is unrealistic and uncalled for as the average load shedding in LESCO 
area is 4-6 hours a day and not 8-16 hours as claimed by the intervener. As regards the 
request for relief on account of lower fuel prices the same is already being shared with 
the consumers by NEPRA through monthly Fuel Price Adjustments. 

5.3.25 Regarding T&D losses, the Petitioner has stated that the comments of the intervener are 
general in nature without consideration of technical parameters. As per NEPRA 
directions, LESCO engaged the consultant M/S Power Planners International (PPI) 
(Third Party) through open bidding for evaluation of Transmission & Distribution losses 
separately. After technical study for Transmission & Transformation (T&T) Losses, the 
technical losses evaluated by third party M/S PPI were 2.17 %. These losses were 
discussed during the public hearing of LESCO MYTP. M/S PPI has also evaluated the 
technical loss of distribution network by considering a reasonable sample of all the 
category of whole network and the results are as under: 

i. Annual Energy loss in the HT (11KV) Network including line & Transformer loss 
= 6.296 % 

ii. Average Energy Loss in L.T network = 3.38285 % 
iii. Annual Energy Loss in Cables = 0.34144 % 
iv. Total Loss (11-kV & Below) = 10.02% 

231 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter offshore Electric Supply Company limited 
No. NEPRA/772F-337/LESCO-2015 

5.3.26 The Petitioner has further submitted that the T&D losses targets have been set keeping 
in view the load growth, NTDC generation plan inclusive of integrated system load flow 
studies carried out by NTDC and LESCO jointly for next five years. 

5.3.27 On the issue of Investment Plan, the Petitioner has mentioned that its distribution 
network is required to be enhanced to meet with the requirement to supply the power 
to end consumers. There is increase in load on LESCO's distribution network upto 12% 
during last five years despite non availability of the enough generation of electricity to 
supply round the clock and In order to keep the system sustainable there is requirement 
of continuous investment. The detailed justifications and benefits of different 
investment projects are available in the resubmitted investment plan document. 

5.3.28 Regarding PYA, the Petitioner submitted that as per tariff mechanism any 
legitimate/determined cost of the company which is not covered through tariff during 
the year that is recovered under prior year adjustment through consumer end tariff of 
next year in line with the clause 53(1) of the tariff guidelines (Methodology and Process) 
notified vide SRO 34 (I)/2015 dated January 16, 2015. As regards the full details of prior 
year adjustment, the Petitioner has stated that it believes that the relevant details are 
already incorporated in the relevant tariff determination by NEPRA. 

5.3.29 Regarding the Operation & maintenance cost, the Petitioner has submitted that the 
Operational & Maintenance expenses as per audited financial statements includes the 
amount of provision of postretirement benefits and provision for doubtful debts as per 
International Accounting Standards which is not based on actual cash outflow. The 
Petitioner has further stated that the Authority, in tariff determination does not allow 
provision of post retirement benefits rather only allowed the same as per actual cash 
outflow. 

5.3.30 On the point of other income, the Petitioner has submitted that it provides the head-
wise details of other income in its each tariff petition submitted to NEPRA and the same 
is incorporated by NEPRA in its tariff determination of the relevant year. The Petitioner 
also stated that the Authority decided that Late Payment Surcharge recovered from 
consumers on utility bills, previously pass on to consumers through other income, shall 
be offset against the late payment invoices raised by CPPA against respective DISCO 
only. 

5.3.31 On the issue of Power Purchase Price, the Petitioner has apprised that the multi-year 
Tariff is futuristic in its approach, it takes into account the more likely future scenario 
of fuel prices to have stable tariffs in place. The mechanism of fuel price adjustment was 
implemented on monthly basis, in order to pass on the variation in cost of generation of 

24 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAARF-337/LECCO-2015 

electricity in relation to the determined reference cost of fuel. The mechanism is adopted 
to avoid any delay in passing the under and over recovery to the consumer. 

5.4 	All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA) 

5.4.1 Regarding rationalization of Revenue Requirement, the Petitioner has mentioned that 
since multi-year Tariff is futuristic in its approach, it takes into account the more likely 
future scenario of fuel prices to have stable tariffs in place. However, the fuel cost, being 
a "pass through" item, there is no net gain for the utility and the impact of any 
increase/decrease is passed on to the end users viz. customers. 

5.4.2 Regarding fixing of T&D loss target at 9.5%, the Petitioner has submitted that the 
proposal made by the Intervener is arbitrary. As per independent third party study, 
following are the technical losses: 

Transmission Loss = 2.17 % 

Distribution Loss = 10.02 % 

T&D technical Loss - 12.19 % 

5.4.3 To this, if administrative losses of about 1.65 % (hard areas like Kasur and Okara Circles 
and some areas in the border region) are added, the total T&D Losses remain around 
13.85 %. 

5.4.4 On the issue of allowing Pension Contribution amount over a period of 15 years, the 
Petitioner has stated that the proposal to create Pension Fund in five years will in fact 
contribute to lower burden of Revenue Requirement in future as the contribution to 
Pension Fund will contribute towards DM. The amount funded in the Pension Fund will 
generate funds to discharge future pension liabilities which will lead to reduction in 
consumer end tariff to that extent. Therefore, it will be beneficial for end consumers to 
allow the contribution in 5 years. 

5.4.5 Regarding additional hiring, the Petitioner has mentioned that the request of the 
Intervener is illogical as any operational power utility serving in the industrial and 
agricultural hubs of the country with an ever mcreasing customer base cannot afford to 
put halt to its staffing needs. The shortage of staff is already adversely impacting the 
efficiency of operations and customer care activities of the company. There were 
subdivisions having more than double the normal number of customers. So the 
recruitment of staff to meet the deficiencies is inevitable as we have to keep the utility 

251 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter o (Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-3374=0-2015 

operational and meet our customer needs LESCO has already updated the Privatization 
Commission, the Ministry of Water & Power and NEPRA in the matter. 

5.4.6 Regarding reimbursement of the amount of net excess billing resulting from using 2013-
14 tariff application, the Petitioner has submitted that the point raised by APTMA is not 
clear. There is no excess billing by LESCO on account of charging past period tariffs to 
the later periods as all the tariffs have been charged in their applicable periods on the 
basis of NEPRA determinations and the notifications of the Government of Pakistan. 

5.4.7 Regarding deferment of the proposed Investment Plan, the Petitioner has eked that 
these comments of the intervener are uncalled for as these tantamount to lack of trust 
in the regulatory proceedings. When the Utility's investment program is being reviewed 
by the Regulator, every stake-holder should demonstrate faith in the process and submit 
its viewpoint based on the merits of the case. 

5.4.8 The Petitioner further stated that for an operational power utility, putting the entire 
investment program on hold can have severe repercussions not only on the quality and 
reliability of power supply by LESCO but also can affect the national economy in general 
and the industrial & agricultural sectors in particular. Privatization Commission, GOP, 
is on board through its consortium of consultants on the tariff petition filed by LESCO 
Therefore, the interests of private sector investment are duly safeguarded. 

5.4.9 Regarding charging of tariff rates over and above the cost of service and cross 
subsidization, the Petitioner is of the view that this point relates to NEPRA. However it 
may be submitted that cross subsidization within customers' categories, in line with the 
socio economic objectives of the Government is prevalent in most of the regulatory 
jurisdictions and also covered under NEPRA regulations 

5.4.10 Regarding adjustment of fuel price within In week of month, the Petitioner has 
mentioned that current Fuel Price Adjustment mechanism is based on the established 
NEPRA procedures, wherein the adjustment is determined by the regulator within the 
minimum time-frame after completing due review of all required actual data. 

5.4.11 Regarding linking of O&M cost with the assets base, the Petitioner has stated that the 
current practice of thorough review of O&M cost by the regulator on the basis of factors 
like historical trend and prudence is more realistic and beneficial for the customers 
instead of any notional values. 

5.4.12 Further, LESCO has suggested actualizing the various O&M costs under true-up 
mechanism in the tariff petition minimizing the possibility of arbitrary values. 

26 Page 



Decision of theAuthontyin the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/77F-337/LIES00-2015 

5.4.13 Regarding determination of the quantum of revenue in accordance with the NEPRA 
approved formula, the Petitioner has stated that it understands that APTMA is referring 
to the issue of cross subsidy within tariffs However, it may be submitted that cross 
subsidization within customer categones, in line with the socio-economic objectives of 
the Government, is prevalent in most of the regulatory jurisdictions and also covered 
under NEPRA regulations. 

5.4.14 The Petitioner on the concern raised by APTMA regarding its failure to resubmit the 
petition with one week from 18th December, 2015 submitted that NEPRA during the 
hearing of 18th December 2016, directed it to resubmit their petition within one week 
but simultaneously the Authority also directed to have necessary coordination with the 
Financial Advisors of Privatization Commission to bring them on board with the 
submissions made in the MYTP and also directed for a more careful internal review of 
the MYTP contents before resubmission. Accordingly, the Petitioner carried out an 
exhaustive review internally and had dialogue with the FA externally which took couple 
of more days than the stipulated time for which it also applied for extension in time 
period to resubmit its case and same was explained during the hearing on February 18, 
2016. 

5.4.15 The Petitioner on the point of APTMA that the re-submitted petition is not a new 
petition, rather only some of the irritants have been addressed without making any 
reference to the earlier rejected petition, has mentioned that the resubmitted petition is 
based on the directions of the Authority which focused on two major areas: 

a) Coordination with FM of PC to bring them on board with regard to MYTP. 
b) Exhaustive internal review that resulted into revision in many numbers. 

5.4.16 Accordingly, the resubmitted petition has been filed with the Authority that is under 
review and the hearing on which was held on February 18, 2016. 

5.4.17 On the issue of non-provision of the breakup of technical losses by voltage level for each 
month in Form-7, the Petitioner has stated that breakdown of technical and 
administrative losses has been provided. The Petitioner further submitted that as per the 
direction of NEPRA, it has conducted technical study, the result of which has also been 
shown on Form-7 which is as follows: 

> Transmission & Transformation (T&T) Losses 2.17 96. 

> Losses of distribution network are as under: 

Technical loss HT (11KV) Network including line & Transformer losses 6.296 % 

ii. Technical losses L.T network 3.38286 % 

271 Page 



cx0ER R 

Wt NEPRA 
"A:THOR1Yt\

P
9 

441 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRNTRF-337/LESCO-2015 

iii. 	Technical losses Cables 0.34144% 

➢ NEPRA determines the losses target on annual basis. 

5.4.18 The Petitioner further apprised that billing to customers is being carried on in batches 
so monthly breakdown is not representative of technical losses. 

5.4.19 On the issue of indicating, the cross-subsidy and/or inter region subsidy for the 
respective class of consumers in the SoT, the Petitioner has submitted that it has 
provided cost of service study as Annex-7 to its MYT petition. 

5.4.20 On the point of not determining/ providing the financial impact on a class of customers 
that is affected by a change in the rate structure, rate levels or in the tariff terms and 
conditions, the Petitioner has stated that the MYT Petition has been submitted as per 
tariff guidelines and methodology 2015 and tariff wise change in rate structure and 
change in rate levels along with its financial impact is already elaborated in Form-26. 

5.4.21 On the concern regarding lack of input/ comments/ evaluation by the Petitioner's 
Financial Advisors, the Petitioner has stated that the resubmitted petition is based on 
the directions of the Authority which included the Coordination with Financial 
Advisors of Privatization Commission to bring them on board with regard to MYTP. 

5.4.22 The Petitioner further appnsed that after detailed coordination and consultation, the 
financial advisor and the Petitioner are on the same page as such the resubmitted MYT 
Petition was filed with consensus by incorporating the inputs of Financial Advisor in 
the resubmitted MYT Petition. The consensus was further evidenced by the fact that a 
senior team, including foreign expert, of the financial advisor also represented the 
Petitioner in the public hearing conducted held on Feb 18, 2016. 

5.4.23 On the point of using actual data for the period from July to Dec. 2015 instead of the 
projections, the Petitioner has submitted that its statutory audit of financial statements 
for FY 2014-15 has been conducted however the same is yet to be approved in the 
Annual General Meeting. The Petitioner further submitted that it has already shared the 
unapproved audited financial statements with NEPRA. 

5.4.24 On the point of using FY 2015-16 as Test Year, the Petitioner has mentioned that as per 
NEPRA Tariff guidelines and methodology the test year is defined in 6 (g) as 'Test Year 
means the first year of tariff control period in multiyear tariff regime" and accordingly 
it has taken the Fiscal Year 2015-16 as test year, being the first 12 months of the tariff 
control period. 

5.4.25 On the concern of the Intervener regarding projection of higher Fuel Prices for the FY 
2015-16, the Petitioner has submitted that since multi-year Tariff is futuristic in its 

281 Page 



29 I Page 

w' NEPRA 

RE 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

!/freN 	 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPIWIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

approach, it takes into account the more likely future scenario of fuel prices to have 
stable tariffs in place, however, the fuel cost, being a "pass through" item, there is no net 
gain for the utility and the impact of any increase/decrease is passed on to the end users 
viz. customers. 

5.4.26 The Petitioner on the point of assessing T&D losses for the MYT period from 9.5% to 
6 23% and adjustment of losses already determined for the FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15 
through Prior Year Adjustment, has submitted the following; 

t. The comments of the Intervener about lack of any technical study by LESCO for 
evaluation of losses are uncalled for. 

U. As per NEPRA directions, LESCO engaged the consultant M/S Power Planners 
International (PPI) (Third Party) through open bidding for evaluation of 
Transmission & Distribution losses separately. 

iii • After technical study for Transmission & Transformation (T&T) Losses, the 
technical losses evaluated by third party M/S PPI were 2.17%. These losses were 
discussed during the public hearing of LESCO's MYTP. 

iv. M/S PPI has also evaluated the technical loss of distribution network by 
considering a reasonable sample of all the category of whole network and the 
results are as under: 

■ Annual Energy loss in the HT (111(V) Network including line & Transformer 
loss = 6.2% 0/0 

• Average Energy Loss in L.T network = 3.38285 96 
• Annual Energy Loss in Cables = 0.34144% 

Total Loss (11-kV & below) - 10.02% 

v. T&D losses targets have been set keeping in view the load growth, NTDC 
generation plan inclusive of integrated system load flow studies carried out by 
NTDC and LESCO jointly for next five years. 

5.4.27 On the issue of proposed Investment plan, the Petitioner has mentioned that the 
Investment plan has been prepared keeping in view the required NEPRA targets as 
specified in the NEPRA Grid Code and Distribution Code. The Petitioner further 
submitted that comprehensive details of the goals and objectives of the investment plan 
have been presented in section IV of the DIIP. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectricSupply Company Limited 
No. NE,PRAMW-337/LESCO-2015 

5.4.28 The Petitioner on the point of Prior Year Adjustment, is of the view that the NEPRA 
tariff guidelines and methodology, provides the mechanism of prior penod adjustment 
which has been followed by it. The amount of Rs. 24,150 Million referred by the 
intervener is already embedded, as a relief to the customers, in the tariff notified dated 
Jun 09, 2015. Hence the comments from the intervener are uncalled for. 

5.4.29 On the concern of the Intervener regarding overstatement of the Revenue requirement, 
the Petitioner has mentioned that as already submitted above, the multi-year Tariff is 
futuristic in its approach, which takes into account the more likely future scenario of 
fuel prices to have stable tariffs m place. However, for the fuel cost, being a "pass 
through" item, there is no net gain for the utility and the impact of any increase/decrease 
is passed on to the end users viz. customers. Regarding overstatement of Distribution 
Margin is concerned, it is submitted that it contains an amount of Rs.9,602 million as 
provision for post-retirement benefits of employees including WAPDA employees 
allocated to LESCO pursuant to determination of the Authority for FY 2014-15. 

55 N3aeatMtlls Limited (NMU 

5.5.1 On the point of Nishat Mills Limited (NML) to erect /install its own distribution lines 
and direct the Petitioner to enter into a distribution/ supply mechanism with NML, in 

its order to deliver/ supply electricity for self-consumption to NML's manufacturing 
units from its existing power plants through construction of its own distribution 
mechanism, the Petitioner is of the view that it is not relevant to the instant case under 
regulatory review. No substantial evidence has been provided by the intervener about 
the case made by the petitioner for MYT determination. However, the Authority may 
consider the request of Intervener in term of Rule 07 of NEPRA Generation Rules read 
with article 9.4 of the Petitioner's distribution license through a separate regulatory 

proceeding. 

	

6. 	Framing of Issues 

	

6.1 	On the basis of pleadings following issues were framed to be considered during the 
hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and arguments: - 

• Whether the petitioner has complied with the directions of the Authority given in 
the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15? 

• Whether the petitioner's projected power purchases & sales for the FY 2015-16 to 
FY 2019-20 is reasonable? 

 

otl ER Re  

<TA 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 3%  

6 

or 

301 Page 

 



Decision of Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NIMA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

• Whether the petitioner projected power purchase cost for the FY 2015-16 to FY 
2019-20, is justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request to allow the last three years reduction made in the 
O&M expenses with regard to provision of postretirement benefits after creation of 
Post Retirement Fund is justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request to allow the total amount of its pension obligations 
of Rs.70 Billion, over a period of five years for transferring the same in the Separate 
Pension Fund is justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request for annual adjustment of non-controllable O&M 
costs based on actual costs merits consideration? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request for annual adjustment of RAB to reflect actual 
CAPEX merits consideration? 

• Whether the Petitioner's stance against the charging of UoSC by NTDC for the 
energy transmitted to LESCO directly by IPPs on 132KV Distribution System merits 
consideration? 

• Whether the Petitioner's stance for calculation of UoSC based on coincidental 
demand instead on non-coincidental demand merits consideration? 

• Whether the Petitioner's proposed transmission and distribution losses for FY 2015-
16 to FY 2019-20 are justified? 

• Whether the petitioner reference O&M cost of for the FY 2015-16, including cost of 
new hiring, is justified for future adjustments till FY 2019-20? 

• Whether the petitioner reference depreciation charge for the FY 2015-16 is justified 
for future adjustments till FY 2019-20? 

• Whether the petitioner Return on Regulatory Asset Base based on rate of return of 
18 33% for FY 2015-16 to 2019-20 is justified? 

• Whether the petitioner projected other income for the FY 2015-16 to 2019-20, is 
reasonable? 

31 1 Page 



Decision of theAuthorityin the matter ofLahore Ekctric Supply C,ompany Limited 
No. NEPRA/IRF-337/LESCO-2015 

• Whether exclusion of Late Payment Surcharge completely from other income, is 
justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request to allocate Late Payment Charges levied by CPPA 
as per actual delay made by DISCO rather than allocating the same based on an 

arbitrary mechanism merits consideration? 

• Whether the petitioner's proposed Investment plan for the FY 2015-16 to nr  2019-

20, is justified, keeping in view the prospective benefits? 

• Whether the petitioner's proposed mechanism for calculation of prior year 

adjustment is justified? 

• Whether the proposed revenue requirements and average sale rate for FY 2015-16 

to FY 2019-20, is justified? 

• Whether the proposed incentive for proportionate increase in return on equity 
against reduction in transmission and distribution (MD) losses, merits 

consideration? 

• What will be the mechanism of charging Wheeling/Use of System Charges (UOSC) 
in case of network of XW-DISCOs are used for Wheeling? 

• Whether the request of Petitioner to allow one-time reopeners/adjustments for 
private sector participation on the following, merits consideration: 

a. Revision of MD loss targets 

b. Amendments/ revisions to IGTDP 

c. Review of the financing requirements. 

• Whether the request of Petitioner to annually true up the following, merits 
consideration: 

 

a. Risk Free Rate 

b. Cost of Debt 

c. Distribution Margin (Uncontrollable Costs) 

32 [Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company limited 
No. NEPRA/TRP-357/LESCO-2015 

• Whether the proposed efficiency factor (X) at Zero (0%) for first three years, and 
0.5% for last two years, to be applied to the bench mark O&M cost excluding R&M 
adjusted by CPI, merits consideration? 

• Whether allowance of cost of working capital, merits consideration? 

• Whether the requested allowance of Rs. 1,064 million for additional recruitment of 
4,545 employees in FY 2015-16 is justified? 

• Whether the petitioner's request to link repair and maintenance cost with its gross 
fixed assets is justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's request for adjustment of O&M costs incurred as a result 
of force majeure or uncontrollable events (Z-Factor) is justified? 

• Whether the Petitioner's proposal for sharing of efficiency benefits regarding 
completion of required investment at lower than allowed cost, merits consideration. 

• Whether the requested floor of 19% for return on equity merits consideration? 

• Whether the mark-up in range of KIBOR + 300-350 bps on delayed tariff differential 
subsidy by GOP or alternatively be allowed to adjust TDS from Power Purchase 
Cost, merits consideration? 

• Whether the request of the Petitioner for financial charges on loans obtained by 
GoP through PHPL merits consideration? 

• Whether there is any major deviation in the petition from the NEPRA guidelines 
for determination of consumer-end tariff (Methodology & Process) notified vide 
SRO. 34(I) 2015 dated 16.01.2015? 

• What is the financial impact / loss of revenue due to TOU metering for cellular 
company connections and other similar connections? 

• Whether the criterion proposed by the petitioner for segregation between 
controllable and un-controllable costs is justified? 

• Whether there should be any penalty as a cut on Distribution Margin (D.M) if 
desired level of performance standards are not achieved by the Petitioner? 

33 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/179S-337/LESCO-2015 

• Whether there should be any mechanism for sharing of profits/benefits by the 
Petitioner with the consumers if the petitioner performance exceeds the desired 
level? 

• Whether the concerns raised by the intervener / commentator are justified? 

• What are the concerns of the Petitioner on the application of domestic tariff for 
Government office, educational institutions and mosques? 

6.2 	The following issues were also framed for the hearing with respect to the IGTDP: 

• Whether the load demand forecast provided by LESCO is justified? LESCO may 
submit the basis of load demand forecast. 

• Whether the base line conditions identified by LESCO in its 5 years' investment plan 
is truly reflective of its prevailing performance and conditions? 

• Whether LESCO has arranged the funds required to undertake these projects? If yes, 
LESCO u reqw red to provide the details of source of funding in respect of each 
project. In addition LESCO is also required to provide the details regarding PC-I 
approval in respect of each project identified under IGTDP. 

• Whether the indicated capital cost of Rs. 74,305 million (excluding consumer 
contribution) for proposed projects for next 5 years under optimally achievable case 
is justified? LESCO is required to submit year wise rationale in respect of 
improvement in HT/LT ratios and average length per 11 kV feeders. Further LESCO 
may provide component wise details regarding material cost, cost of land (if any) 
and other costs of each project individually. 

• Whether the indicated capital cost of Rs. 85,729 million (excluding consumer 
contribution) for proposed projects for next 5 years under best case scenario is 
justified? 

• Whether the proposed T&D loss reduction in the given time period of MYT is 
justified? 

• The linkage between investment plans and performance standards is the core 
component of investment plans therefore LESCO may provide a comprehensive year 
wise analysis about improvement in SAIFI, SAIDI and other performance standards 
achieved through its investments. 

34 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/IRF -337/LESCO-2015 

7. WARM 

7.1 	The hearing in the matter was on December 18, 2015 at Avari Tower Hotel Lahore for 
which prior notices were sent to the parties. During the hearing, the Petitioner was 
represented by its Chief Executive Officer along with his financial and technical team. 
The Authority, during the hearing, observed that the Petitioner could not respond 
properly to the Authority's queries. It was also noted that the petition was not properly 
prepared and there were contradictions in the information provided therein, which 
raised serious doubts about the reliability of data/information. The Authority also noted 
with great concern that the representatives of the Privatization Commission (PC) 
/Financial Advisors (FA) appointed by the GoP, had not contributed seriously in the 
preparation of the subject tariff petition. In view of the deficiencies noted, the Authority 
decided to adjourn the hearing and directed the petitioner to come up again to the 
Authority within seven days after making up the deficiencies and having input / 
consultation from the FA on the subject tariff petition. 

7.2 	The Petitioner vide its letter dated December 31, 2015 requested the Authority to extend 
the time limit up to January 31, 2016 for resubmitting MYTP as the FA of the PC 
requiring more time for reviewing its MYTP. The Authority acceded to the request of 
the Petitioner. The Petitioner submitted the deficient information on January 25, 2016 
and accordingly, the next heating of the petition was scheduled for February 18, 
2016and conducted in NEPRA. Tower, Islamabad. 

7.3 	During the hearing, the petitioner and the interveners presented their respective points 
of view. Having gone through the pleadings, respective contentions of the parties, 
evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the hearing, issue-wise findings 
of the Authority are given as under: 

8. latutilinethittatcmpiled  with the directions of the Anthoritysiffim  
01thfluitsm_fprIbtla 	201415?  

8.1 	The Authority issued several directions in the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15, 
the compliance of which are discussed under relevant heads. However, few of the 
directions are discussed below; 

8.2 	To minimize the consumer complaints in its area of jurisdiction and to share data of actual 
continue complaints and nature of complaints filed in the FY 2013-14 not liter than 31st 
March, 2015. 

35 I Page 

14ER Ass  

JI NEPRA 
0 

Jl AUTHORITY 

0<eir 	 \n-k  * 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Cortzpany Limited 
No. NEPRA/TRF-337.4.-2015 

8.2.1 On the concern of Commentators regarding burnt transformers and inflated bills, the 
Authority during the tariff determination process for the FY 2014-15 had directed the 
Petitioner to minimize consumer complaints in its area of jurisdiction and to share data 
of actual consumer complaints and nature of complaints filed in the FY 2013-14 not later 
than 30th June, 2015. 

8.2.2 The Petitioner in response to the Authority's direction submitted during the hearing 
that following actions have been taken in order to minimize the number of complaints. 

■ Customer Service Centres are operating at each operational circle level to facilitate 
customers in following areas; 

✓ Bill corrections; 
✓ Meter change orders (MCOs); 
✓ New connections; 
✓ Instalments of bills. 

• Additionally, complaint cells are operating at sub-division level; 

• Complaint Cells are being further strengthen through provision of the followings: 

✓ Bucket mounted service vehicles at division level; 

✓ Ladder mounted service vehicles at sub-division; 

✓ Recruitment of line staff to fill the acute shortage and 

✓ Bifurcation of subdivisions, creations of new circles and divisions 

✓ Meter Reading through mobile phones and printing of Snap shot of meter 
reading on the bills. 

✓ Arrangement of logistic for complaints duty. 

8.2.3 The Petitioner also in compliance of the Authority's direction submitted status of the 
complaints whereby it received 71,490 complaints during FY 2013-14 and as per the 
Petitioner all these complaints have been redressed. The complaints were regarding 
instalments, duplicate bills, correction of paid bills, wrong reading, due date extension 
etc. 

8.2.4 Although the Petitioner submitted detail of complaints received and re-dressed in FY 
2013-14 and has elaborated on the measures aimed at reducing the consumer complaints, 
however the purpose of the Authority's direction was to know the impact of the 
measures undertaken by the Petitioner in terms of reduction in number of complaints. 
A standalone figure of complaints received does not serve the purpose unless compared 

36 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectric SupplyCompany Limited 
No. NEPRAARF-337/LESCO-2015 

with the number of complaints received after the measures adopted by the Petitioner. 
In order to validate the Petitioners' claim it is therefore directed to provide a comparison 
of the complaints on year to year basis to adjudge the effectiveness of the measures 
undertaken by the Petitioner. 

	

8.3 	To install AMR and AMI at all of their CDPs by December 31, 2015. 

8.4 To install AMR and AMI on the receiving end of at least 30% of their 11 kV feeders (as 
existing on 30 June 2014) by 31st December 2015 and remaining 7046 till June, 2016. 

	

8.5 	To initiate and install AMR/AMI at the consume level in at least 10 of their high loss 
making subdivisions by 31st December, 2015 and remaining 70% by 30th June 2016. 

8.5.1 The Authority considers that one of the key reasons for high transmission and -
distribution losses in DISCOS is the lack of any tracking mechanism for electricity flow 
from the points of their electricity purchases (CDP) down to the final consumers. A 
reliable metering and recording system at every voltage level starting with the 132 kV 
grid, at the 11 kV and to 440 and 220 volts is therefore critical for the elimination of 
theft, unaccounted electricity and diagnosing technical problems. In view thereof, the 
Authority directed all DISCOS to install AMR and AMI Systems. The Authority 
considered that such systems would also enable it in analyzing XWDISCOs' genuine 
investment requirements. Consequently, reduction in losses would help in saving 
billions of rupees annually and support GOP's efforts in eliminating circular debt. Thus, 
the Authority directed all DISCOS; 

• To install AMR and AMI at all of their CDPs by December 31, 2015. 
• To install AMR and AMI on the receiving end of at least 30% of their 11 kV feeders 

(as existing on 30 June 2014) by 31st December 2015 and remaining 70% all June, 
2016. 

• To initiate and install AMR/AMI at the consumer level in at least 10 of their high 
loss making subdivisions by 31st December, 2015 and remaining 70% by 30th June 
2016. 

85.2 The Petitioner during hearing of its instant petition has submitted that Installation of 
meters at the CDPs is the licensing obligation of NTDC and it understands that NTDC 
has already intimated NEPRA regarding the installation of secure metering system 
(SMS). The Petitioner further submitted that it has Installed AMR/AMI at receiving end 

C i 
(Z- #.■ 	 <9.04  

C.) 
Li NEPRA o 73 	 
'I", cHORITY 4et 
4 
tz  , 	 " I  

- , ( p.41 

37 jPage 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
NEPR4/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

of all its 11 kV outgoing feeders and Installation of AMR/AMI at consumer end are being 
considered in investment plan submitted to NEPRA through DIIP. 

8.5.3 While appreciating the efforts made by the Petitioner, the Authority still feels that 
further efforts are required to complete the installation of AMRs/ AMIs System within 
the given time lines. 

	

8.6 	To print bills with the snap shots of meter readinp (both previous and current) not lata 
than 30k April. 2015, 

	

8.7 	 I ICl/ 	6111 AI 

pertaining to the KW's. not later than 30k April. 2015, 

8.7.1 In order to protect the interest of consumers in the matter of excessive billing, the 
Authority while considering the proposals floated by different DISCOs, during the 
proceedings of the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15 tariff determination process; 
agreed with the proposal submitted by PESCO regarding printing of snapshot of meter 
reading on the electricity bills of the consumers not only to enhance the level of 
confidence of the consumers but also to create an effective quality check on the Meter 
Readers. Accordingly, the Petitioner was also directed to implement the said plan not 
later than 30th April 2015. 

8.7.2 The Petitioner in response to the Authority direction vide its letter dated December 11, 
2015 that electricity bills with snapshots of meter reading are being printed in 103 
subdivisions through mobile phones and will be implemented in other subdivisions 
soon. During the hearing of the instant petition, the Petitioner submitted that snapshots 
of meter reading is being implemented in a phased manner on account of following: 

• Provision of necessary equipment to the meter reading staff; 

■ Alignment of billing system remotely through WAN; 

■ Arrangement of manpower resources & necessary training. 

8.7.3 The Authority has noted with concern that the Petitioner has not been able to fully 
comply with the direction of the Authority in terms of printing of snapshots on the bills 
even after lapse of about a year from the deadline set by the Authority. It is further noted 
that there were several complaints from the consumers that the snap shots appearing on 
the bills are not clear and readable. In view thereof and keeping in view the concerns of 
the Intervener, the Petitioner is directed to adopt necessary measures to address 
problems being faced by the consumers, further the Petitioner is directed to keep the 
record of snap shots for one year and to ensure printing of snapshots on all the bills not 
later than June 30, 2016. 

 

R 

CI oc 

NEPRA 
,CORITY 

381 Page 

 

  



(ea 
'N W NEPRA 134  

1̀1  • AUTHORITY AuTH7E.a.  
ti 

o,e  
IYN 	* Se) 

Derision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited a4) 

8.7.4 In view of the aforementioned direction regarding printing of snap shot of meter reading 
on the electricity bills, the Authority also considered the proposal of IESCO & MEPCO 
for allowing the cost of hand held meter reading units and principally decided to allow 
the cost of the hand held units to the Petitioner and directed it to submit its investment 
requirements for the implementation of the said plan along with the completion 
timelines in its next tariff petition. 

8.7.5 During the hearing, the Petitioner submitted that snapshots are being printed by using 
mobile phones instead of HHUs. Particularly in view of the consumers' complaints with 
respect to poor quality of print, it becomes more important that for snap shots HHUs' 
are wed instead of mobile phones. It was further observed that the Petitioner in its DIIP 
(submitted for five years ) has only requested its investments requirements with respect 
to mobile phones only and has not requested the procurement of HHUs. The Authority 
considers that, although the Petitioner has started printing snap shots through mobile 
phones, yet, the importance of HHU cannot be denied which is the sustainable solution 
and will eventually replace the mobile phones. The Petitioner is therefore directed to 
finalize the procurement process of HHUs at the earliest and convert its billing process 
on HHU basis in order to eliminate inefficiencies. 

8.8 	To submit a concrete recovery plan of its receivables and submit the required certificate 
from its Auditor on the authenticity of its debtors, not later than 30th June, 2015. 

8.8.1 The Authority had been discussing the issue of excessive billing in the tariff 
determinations of the Petitioner from the FY 2010-11 to the FY 2013-14. The issue was 
raised on the acknowledgement of Ex-CEO of the Petitioner in the tariff determination 
hearing of the FY 2010-11, whereby it was stated that all the consumers were previously 
issued excessive bills on the basis of 35 days instead of 30 days and this practice was then 
discontinued; thus resulting in higher losses. The Authority, taking notice of the 
statement, decided to conduct an Audit of the billing system of the Petitioner. On the 
basis of the Audit, the findings of the NEPRA team are discussed below; 

• Billing  is done manually and has high risk of manipulation because of inadequacies 
in controls and accuracy of readings; 

• Incorrect reporting and monitoring of feeder wise losses; 

• Time lag between actual meter reading dates and scheduled dates of area wise 
batches resulting in excessive billing; 

• Actual meter readings are ignored for billing purpose which means monthly billing 
is done on estimations rather than actual; 

No. IVEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-21015 

39 I Page 



en%  Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric SupplyCompany Limited 
Na NEPENTRF-337/LESCO-2015 

• Inadequate supervisory, controls; 

• Inadequate field staff; 

• CP21C preprinted meter reading list provided to RO offices, which contain previous 
consumption data, which may lead to fudging; 

• Exception report identifying errors of 500 and more units leaves a chance of errors 
less than 500 units unidentified by the billing system; 

• CP-22A report showing billed units more than units received in some feeders; thus 
showing incorrect position of feeder wise line losses; 

• Disconnect between corporate financial accounts and source billing system; 

8.8.2 The Authority issued directions to the Petitioner in the tariff determination of the FY 
2012-13 keeping in view the aforementioned findings of the Audit and a letter of 
Chairman, Board of Directors of the Petitioner dated 14th July, 2012 in which he showed 
grave concern regarding overbilling citing an example of Kasur circle, where Rs. 679 
million (from June, 2009 to December, 2011) overbilling was detected. Further, 
preliminary reports also indicated that in the Mara circle's excessive billing for the 
period from July, 2011 to March 2012 was in the range of Rs. 240 million. Consequently, 
the Authority issued following directions in the decision of the Authority in the matter 
of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited No. NEPRA/TRF-276/LESCO-2014; 

• In view the observations of the Ex-Chairman, at para 8 of his letter dated 14th July, 
2012 , which indicated that in an incidence, when overbilling is restored and bills 
are revised, the amount continue to appear as trade debtor, the Petitioner was 
directed to get a certificate from its Auditor on the reported debtors no later than 
30th June, 2013. 

• Petitioner to expand its study of T&D losses to 11 KV and below and submit the 
completion timelines by 31' March, 2013. 

• Para 8 of the referred letter dated 14th July 2012, directed Internal Audit 
Department of the Petitioner to carry out audits of all the Circles on the same lines 
as the audit of Kasur. The Authority directed the Petitioner to submit that audit 
report to the Authority by 31st March, 2013 

    

 

  

401 Page 

 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPRAMW-357/LES00-1015 

8.8.3 The Petitioner failed to comply with any of the direction of the Authority and the same 
directions were also repeated in the tariff determination for the n 2013-14. 
Additionally, the Authority during the hearing initiate proceedings for non-compliance 
of directions pertaining to the overbilling under the relevant law. 

8.8.4 During the tariff hearing proceedings for the FY 2014-15, the Petitioner informed the 
Authority that its internal audit department is working on the report and will provide 
it shortly. The Authority again directed the Petitioner to provide Audit certificate on 
the Authenticity of its trade debts appearing in its books of accounts not later than 30th 
June, 2015. 

8.85 Despite the Authority's repeated directions, the Petitioner did not provide any response 
on the issue. During hearing of the instant petition i.e. FY 2015-16, the Petitioner, upon 
inquiring from the Authority committed to provide the required certificate within a 
week's time., however, till date no such certificate has been provided by the Petitioner. 

8.8.6 In view of the above and keeping in view the concerns of the Interveners, the Petitioner 
is again directed to comply with the directions of the Authority by June 30, 2016 
otherwise strict action would be taken by the Authority for the non- compliance of the 
direction under the relevant law. 

8.9 To recover the amount of subsidy from the GoP and share communications not later than 
30th April, 2015. 

8.9.1 Although the Authority determines the Petitioner's tariff on 100 % recovery basis yet 
considering the ongoing circular debt situation, the Authority decided to analyze the 
receivables of the Petitioner. The Authority reviewed the huge balances appearing as 
receivables in the financial statements of the Petitioner, the Authority directed the 
Petitioner to come up with a concrete plan on the issue of recoveries in the tariff 
determination for the FY 2013-14. The Authority also suggested to the Petitioner to 
consider different options including outsourcing collection of these receivable to a debt 
colleting agency, which would be paid only, if they collect something. But in any case, 
the Petitioner was required to submit this plan no later than 31a March, 2014. The 
Authority also taking note of the significant amount appearing as subsidy receivable 
from GoP, directed the Petitioner to take up the issue with GOP for the recovery of this 
amount and report back to the Authority before 31a March, 2014. 

8.9.2 The Petitioner neither submitted any recovery plan nor indicated any efforts in this 
regard. Furthermore, no communication with GoP for the recovery of subsidy has been 
submitted. While analyzing the financial statements of the Petitioner for the FY 2013- 

41 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply CompanyLimited 

la= 
	 No. NEPRA/INF-3374.E507-2015 

14, the Authority noted that the receivable balance of the Petitioner increased from 
Rs.30,679 million as at 30th June, 2013 to Rs.37,574 million as at June 30, 2014. Keeping 
in view the status of compliance and the aforementioned figures, in the tariff 
determination for the FY 2014-15 the Petitioner was again directed to submit a 
comprehensive recovery plan of its receivables along with the required certificate from 
its Auditor on the authenticity of its debtors, not later than 30th June, 2015. 

8.9.3 Similarly with regard to the subsidy receivable from GoP, the authority while analyzing 
the financial statements of the Petitioner for the FY 2013-14 noted that subsidy 
receivable from GoP also increased to Rs55,799 million from Rs.50,332 million. 
Accordingly the Petitioner was directed to recover the amount of subsidy from the GoP 
and submit report not later than 30th June, 2015. 

8.9.4 Finally, the Petitioner submitted the following recovery plan vide letter dated June 30, 
2015; 

Recovery Plan 

• To ensure accurate and timely billing. 

• Mobilization of Recovery Teams at Division/Circle and Company Level. 

• Batch wise issuance of-defaulter lists and follow up by Recovery Teams. 

• Mobilization of Tehsildar (Recovery). 

• Timely creation of Demand. 

• Out of Court Settlement of disputed cases. 

• Incentive for LESCO employees against long outstanding receivables 

• Additional transportation facilities for Recovery Teams 

Running Defaulters 

• To ensure timely delivery of bills 
• To minimize no of running defaulters age above 2 months Dead Defaulters 

• to continuously check defaulter premises in order to ensure that no electricity is being 

consumed in the premises 

• Mobilization of tehsildar recovery for creation of demand under Revenue Act 

• To give incentives against payment from dead defaulters 

421 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofishornaectric Supply-  Company Litnited 
No. NEPRAffliF-357/LESCO-2015 

• Deferred Amount 

• to pursue to cases pending jurisdiction 

• To settle the dispute out side the court 

limning Defaulters 

• To ensure timely delivery of bills to the consumers. 

• To minimize running defaulters age above 2 months. 

• Amount slab wise responsibility for all tiers. 

✓ IS 	Upto 25,000/- 

✓ SDO 25,001 to one lac 

✓ XEN one lac to 5 lac 

✓ SE 	Above 5 lac 

Dead Defaulters 

• To continuously check defaulter premises to ensure that no electricity is 

• being consumed in the premises. 

• To mobilize Tehsildar Recovery for creation of demand under Land Revenue Act. 

• To give incentives against payment from dead defaulters. 

• Establishment of special Recovery Cell. 

• Checking of B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4 defaulting premises on priority. 

Definted Amount 

• To pursue the cases pending adjudication in Courts. • To settle the disputes out side the 

court. 

• To decide departmental cases pending in CRC /ARC. 

• Govt. Amount 

• Continuous pursuance / follow up meetings with: 

• WASA (for Budget Allocation Rs. 2 Billion) 

• Local Bodies (Reconciliation with TMAs and payment of Rs. 2.15 Billion) 

43 !Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Elect&Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPRA4RF-337/LESCO-2015 

• Disconnection of all other defaulting departments. 

Fuel Price Adjustment 

• Awareness for payment of FPA in general Public. 

ProPosel 

• FPA for more than Rs. 3 may be recovered in 2 installments 

8.95 The Authority from the information provided by the Petitioner during hearing has 
noted that receivables have increased from Rs.36.46 billion as on June 30, 2014 to 
Rs.45.76 billion as on June 30, 2015, primarily in the category of Private Receivables 
which increased from Rs.18.06 billion to Rs.27.24 billion including receivables of 
Permanently Disconnected Defaulters which have also increased by Rs.1.5 billion from 
Rs, 6 billion to Rs. 7.5 billion. 

8.9.6 The Petitioner also provided a break-up of its receivables as on December 2015, whereby 
its overall receivables have reduced from Rs. 45.76 billion as on June 30, 2015 to Fts.45.10 
billion as on December 31, 2015. A careful review of the information provided by the 
Petitioner reveals that receivables from Permanently Disconnected Defaulters have 
further increased by Rs.1,522 million to Rs. 9 billion, which is really alarming. 

8.9.7 Regarding subsidy receivable from the GoP, the Petitioner during hearing of its instant 
petition has submitted that subsidy recoverable from GOP has been reduced from Rs. 56 
billion (as on 30th June, 2014) to Rs 13.66 billion (as on 30th June, 2015). 

8.9.8 Keeping in view the aforementioned figures, the Authority considers that the 
Petitioner's recovery plan is not effectively implemented as the receivables have further 
increased from which it can be construed that serious efforts are not being put in by the 
Petitioner. As a part of Authority's direction, the Petitioner was required to submit a 
concrete recovery plan highlighting the strategies as how it intends to achieve the set 
targets, however, nothing has been mentioned in this regard. The Authority feels that 
the Petitioner needs to adopt some extraordinary measures to improve its recoveries, 
therefore in view of the foregoing and the Interveners' concerns, the Authority directs 
the Petitioner to submit a comprehensive recovery plan clearly highlighting the problem 
areas, targets for their improvements along with intended strategies to achieve the same 
latest by June 30, 2016. The Petitioner may come up with a plan whereby it can manage 
its existing receivables in different phases. In the first phase, only those receivables may 

44 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ollahore lilectrk Supply CompenyLimited 
No. NEPRARRF-397/LESCO-2015 

be selected for recovery where maximum results could be achieved with lesser effort 
and time. In the 2nd and onward phases the remaining receivables requiring more time 
and involving relatively greater efforts may be dealt with. The objective behind phasing 
is to resolve the matter on a focused basis instead of taking all the issues together, which 
may require longer period of time and add complexity to the issues. 

8.10 To expedite the independent study of its system including 11 KV and below. 

8.10.1 The Petitioner was directed in the tariff determination for the FY 2010-11 to carry out 
study of its T&D losses by an independent expert and submit the report to the Authority 
within six months. The Petitioner during its tariff determination for the FY 2011-12 
informed that the task has been given to Power Planners International and the study 
shall be submitted by January 2012. 

8.10.2 During the hearing of the tariff petition for the FY 2012-13, the Petitioner informed that 
the study could not be completed. The Authority in view thereof, in its tariff 
determination for the FY 2012-13, directed the Petitioner to expand its study of T&D 
losses to 11 KV and below and submit the completion timelines by 3• March, 2013. 

8.10.3 The Petitioner, during hearing of its tariff petition for the FY 2013-14, informed that as 
per the study of 132 KV, its transmission loss work out as 2.17%. The Petitioner further 
informed that the report on distribution losses will be submitted as additional 
information to this petition, for which process for hiring Consultant has already been 
initiated, who is mandated to evaluate the technical losses of 11 KV and below. 

8.10.4 The Authority in view of the Petitioner's failure to comply with the directions of the 
Authority on the issue of study of T&D losses, issue of over billing, in its decision of the 
review motion dated June 12, 2014 in the matter of the Petitioner for the purpose of 
fairness, conducted an in-house study of Petitioners T&D losses based on (a) 
benchmarking (i) transmission losses (ii) Distribution transformer (iii) LT lines and (b) 
calculating 11KV feeder losses proportional to the peak demand and revised the 
Petitioner's losses. Simultaneously, the Authority also directed Petitioner to expedite the 
independent study of its system induding 11 KV and below. The Authority also stated 
that it may review its decision with respect to the assessment of its T&D losses in the 
finding of the independent report on prospective basis. 

45 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRA/TRF-1.97/LESCO-2015 

8.10.5 The Petitioner during its tariff determination pertaining to the FY 2014-15 informed 
that it has awarded the study of 11 kV and LT distribution system to Power Planner 
International in October 2014 and according to the agreement the interim study report 
will be complete at the end of March 2015 and same will be furnished to the Authority 
and the final report will be submitted in April, 2016. In addition, the Petitioner on 26th 
February 2015, submitted a technical report for its T&D Losses, based on 147 urban and 
13 rural feeders out of a total of 1437 feeders, using Loss Analysis Programs developed 
by USAID, whereby simulation studies were carried out by the Petitioner. 

8.10.6 The Authority observed that although the sample size of the study undertaken by the 
Petitioner was only 10.5%, which was not a considerable percentage, yet the study 
included sufficient number of urban and rural feeders, representing the overall 
consumer mix and loading conditions. The Authority considered that the study and 
software used by the Petitioner are acceptable however the authenticity of the results 
would only be possible when all the feeders are included in the study, which is under 
process and is being conducted by an Independent Consultant. Accordingly, the 
Petitioner was again directed to expedite the independent study of its system as directed 
before. 

8.10.7 The Petitioner vide its letter dated 11th December, 2015 submitted an initial sample study 
report of Distribution losses of the Petitioner' network. The same is discussed under the 
relevant head. 

8.11 To submit the PC- ls of the investment plans requested in the Petition and actual 
investments undertaken last year not later than 30th April, 2015. 

8.11.1 The Authority during tariff determination process of the Petitioner for the FY 2014-15, 
while considering of the Petitioner's submitted information with respect to the 
investments, was of the view that the Petitioner has failed to provide a comprehensive 
reconciliation whereby the Petitioner would claim in advance that after carrying out 
the aforementioned investments, it would achieve a certain efficiency level with respect 
to T&D losses, customer service or in terms of meeting the Authority's set Performance 
standards. Accordingly, the Authority directed the Petitioner to submit the PC-1 of the 
investment plans requested for the FY 2014-15 and the actual investments undertaken 
last year i.e. FY 2013-14 not later than 30th June, 2015. 

8.11.2 In response to the Authority's direction the petitioner vide its letter dated June 30, 2015 
submitted that it will provide the PC-1 and IGTDP in near future. However, till date the 

461 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPRAITRF-3377LESCO-2015 

required information pertaining to the FY 2013-14 has not been submitted by the 
Petitioner. 

8.11.3 In view thereof the Authority again directs the Petitioner to provide project wise detail 
of actual investments made in FY 2013-14 and FY 201415 along-with the cost benefit 
analysis and explain the reasons for variation in numbers reported in the presentation 
and its financial statements (the reason for the Authority direction) . The Authority has 
also taken a serious notice of non-compliance of its direction by the Petitioner, which is 
serious violation of licensing terms that may lead to initiation of proceedings against the 
licensee under the relevant rules. 

8.12 The Petitioner was directed to explain the reasons of credit entry identified last year, not 
later than 301  April, 2015. 

8.12.1 The Authority, while deciding the motion for leave for review filed by the Petitioner 
against its tariff determination pertaining to the FY 2013-14, observed a credit entry of 
Rs.3,084 million under the head of PPP in the financial statements pertaining to the FY 
2013-14. The notes to accounts recorded it as an adjustment entry pertaining to the last 
year. From the available record, the Authority was unable to construe as on what 
account this credit note was given to the Petitioner. In view thereof, the Petitioner was 
directed to explain the reason thereof, otherwise the Authority may adjust the said cost 
in the next year's determination. The Petitioner failed to respond to the Authority's 
direction during its tariff determination process for the FY 2014-15, however, 
considering the impact of the amount, the Authority once again directed the Petitioner 
in the tariff determination for the FY 2014-15, to explain the reasons of the credit entry 
identified last year. 

8.12.2 The Petitioner in response to the Authority's direction vide its letter dated June 
30, 2015 submitted that the main reason for the credit entry is the difference 
between provisional invoice by CPPA during the FY 2012-13 and final invoice as 
give below; 

Description Final Invoiced by 
CPPA FY 2012-13 

Already billed 
FY 2012-13 

Difference  

UOSC 3,722 3,876 -154 

Capacity T.0 38,693 40,302 -1,608 

Energy T.0 122,201 123,720 -1,518 

Total 164,616 167,8% -3,720 

47 I P.ge 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply CompenyLimite.  d 
Na NEPRA/7RF-397/LIZZO-2015 

8.12.3 The Authority having gone through the response/ justification provided by the 
Petitioner is of the view that, the amount of credit entry pertains to the previous period 
and has been correctly reflected in the financial statements of the Petitioner. The 
Authority accordingly has decided to accept the Petitioner's explanation in this regard. 

8.13 To get the approval of the Authority on the proposed strength yard stick for additional 
recruitment justifying additional hiring with proper rationale and comprehensive 
recruitment plan based on best utility practices and its quantified benefits along with a 
comparison of Sating state of affairs. 

8.13.1 The Authority while evaluating Petitioner's request with respect to the additional 
recruitments for the FY 2014-15 noted that the Petitioner raised similar request for 
additional recruitments against vacant posts in the tariff petition for the FY 2013-14 on 
similar grounds. The Authority rejected the same in para 14.2.5 of the tariff 
determination for the FY 2013-14 and explained that vacant posts does not form the 
basis for requesting additional recruitments rather the Petitioner must quantify the 
benefits of additional recruitments in view of improved customer service, losses 
reduction, improvement in recovery etc. On these grounds, the Petitioner's request for 
allowing additional hiring on 3,023 vacant posts with total financial impact of approx 
Rs.868 million for the FY 2014-15 was rejected and clarified that it never approved any 
yard stick which was referred to by the Petitioner and consequently, the Petitioner was 
directed to get the approval of the Authority for its proposed strength yard stick 
justifying additional hiring with proper rationale and comprehensive recruitment plan 
based on best utility practices and its quantified benefits along with a comparison of 
existing state of affairs. 

8.13.2 The Petitioner on the issue submitted vide letter dated June 30, 2015 that comprehensive 
rational recruitment plan based on the best utility practice is attached, however, no such 
plan was attached with the aforementioned letter. Further, during hearing of the instant 
petition, the Petitioner has submitted that the Authority vide letter no. NEPRA/R/TRF-
100/12654-63 dated Aug 26, 2015 directed to follow the PEPCO SOP regarding 
bifurcation / creation of subdivisions and associated yardstick. The same has been 
adopted by it and accordingly same may also be considered during the tariff 
determination. 

8.13.3 The matter has been discussed in detail under the relevant head. 

8.14 To provide the replacement hiring certificate before the finalization of the tariff 
determination pertaining to the FY 201546. 

8.14.1 The Authority considering the Petitioner's contention that its work force is retiring each 
year and if their replacements are not made, it would not be able to meet the emerging 

481 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply CompenyLionted 
Na IVEPRA/TRP-337/LESCO-2015 

growth and work efficiently and effectively, principally allowed the replacement hiring 
in the Petitioner's tariff determination pertaining to the FY 2012-13. The Petitioner 
during its tariff determination process for FY 2014-15 intimated the Authority that as 
on 30th June, 2012, financial impact of recruitments carried out during the FY 2009-10 
and onwards was Rs.599 million. Since the Petitioner's request was without any 
supported evidence therefore the Authority directed the Petitioner to get the reported 
figure verified by its Auditor and if it plans to carryout replacement hiring, a certificate 
from the Auditor of the Petitioner, certifying that the recruitment is done as 
replacement hiring with no additional/incremental cost impact. Any other recruitment, 
over and above the aforementioned, would only be allowed if it is substantiated with 
proper working and justifications, up to the sansfacuon of the Authority. The Petitioner 
failed to submit any such certificate to the Authonty. 

8.14.2 The Authority keeping in view the quality of the compliance issued an audit frame work 
on the said direction, which was communicated to the Petitioner vide letter # 
NEPRA/R/TRF-100-DISCO/7332-41 dated 30th June, 2014. The framework was issued 
after the NEPRA Professional's several meetings with the representatives of different 
XWDISCOs and Auditor (Ws Deloitte & co). The revised format of report as per the 
applicable International Standard on Auditing (ISA) was agreed and consequently 
directions were given to all the XWDISCOs to submit the required certificate as per the 
agreed ISA and format of certificate. 

8.14.3 The Authority had been deducting this cost in the previous tariff determinations, 
however, in the tariff determination for FY 2014-15, considering the fact that as per the 
approved tariff methodology, the Petitioner's reference/base expense would be 
established for future years under the MYT regime, the Authority considered it unjust 
on the part of the Petitioner if the said cost was disallowed again. In view thereof, the 
Authority decided to allow this cost in the FY 2014-15 on provisional basis subject to 
the condition that if the required certificate was not provided before the finalization of 
the tariff determination pertaining to the FY 2015-16, the referred cost would be 
disallowed permanently and no further directions would be given to the Petitioner in 
this regard. 

8.14.4 The Petitioner during the hearing of its instant petition i.e. FY 2015-16 has mentioned 
that the service of auditor has been hired for this purpose and required data thereof has 
been provided to the auditor. The assignment is expected to be completed shortly and 
required certificate will be provided. 

8.145 Till today the Authority has not received any certificate from the Petitioner. In view 
thereof, as per the decision of the Authority in its tariff determination for FY 2014-15, 

    

49 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectricSupply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/271F-337/LESCO-2015 

the replacement hiring cost amounting to Rs.800 million is being disallowed while 
assessing salaries and wages cost of the Petitioner for FY 2015-16. 

8.15 To submit reason Sr significant increase in repair and maintenance expense in FY 2013-
14 from previous year not later than 30th April, 2015. 

8.15.1 The Authority while reviewing the Financial Statements of the Petitioner during tariff 
determination pertaining to FY 2014-15, observed that the actual expense of the 
Petitioner under the head of repair and maintenance increased by around 48% as 
compared to the last year i.e. FY 2013-14. The Petitioner did not provide any rational 
and justification for the increase; therefore, the Authority in its tariff determination 
for the FY 2014-15, directed the Petitioner to submit reason for this significant increase 
in repair and maintenance expense in FY 2013-14 from previous year not later than 30th 
June, 2015. 

8.15.2 The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 30, 2015 has submitted that increase of Rs.279 
million in R&M expense during FY 2013-14 is mainly due to increase in number of 
breakdowns as compared to previous years as well as replacement of outlived 
distribution transformers. 

8.15.3 From the aforementioned submission, it appears that the Petitioner may be expensing 
out some costs which should be capitalized i.e. replacement of transformers. The specific 
head of repair and maintenance is exclusively for the routine expenses pertaining to 
repair and maintenance, therefore any expenditure of Capital nature should not be 
charged to Repair & maintenance. 

8.15.4 The issue has however further been discussed under the relevant head. 

8.16 Petitioner is directed to send the cost estimates of the entire project of creation of new 
circles, subdivisions to the Authority along with the completion timelines and quantified 
benefits not later than 30th April, 2015 and send quarterly report of progress made w.e.f. 
30th April, 2015. 

8.16.1 The Petitioner and the Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) requested for 
creation of new circles, divisions and sub-divisions in the tariff petitions for the FY 2013-
14. The Authority directed both the XWDISCOs for making separate presentation on 
this issue and deferred the decision till that time. In addition, the Authority made this 
an issue for discussion for all XWDISCOs in the tariff petition for the FY 2014-15. All 
the XWDISCOs including the Petitioner were directed to file comments on the matter 
vide letter no. NEPRA/R/SAT-I/TRF-100-DISCOs/13653-61 dated 31st October, 2014. 

50 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
NaNEPR4/71F-137/LES00-2015 

8.16.2 The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 30, 2015 has submitted that its BoD has approved 
creation of 31 sub-divisions based on current yardstick. 

8.16.3 The issue has been discussed under the relevant head. 

8.17 To send the proposal on the delegation of administrative, financial and technical powers 
at different layers of hierarchy in writing no later than 30th April, 2015. 

8.17.1 In the meeting held on creation of new circles, the Petitioner also requested the 
Authority to consider its proposal for dissolution of powers to lower hierarchy of 
employees so that responsibility can be shared and delays in processing can be avoided. 

8.17.2 The creation of new circles proposal was made a separate issue in the tariff petition 
hearings of all XWDISCOs for obtaining comments of the XWDISCOs and other 
stakeholders. 

8.17.3 The Petitioner was accordingly directed to send the proposal on the delegation of 
administrative, financial and technical powers at different layers of hierarchy in writing 
no later than 30th June, 2015. 

8.17.4 The Petitioner vide its letter dated June 30, 2015 provided a draft copy of delegation of 
administrative, financial and technical powers regarding different layers of hierarchy. 

8.17.5 The Authority after careful review of the provided information, is of the view that the 
main aim of the direction was to establish / identify any improvements in the existing 
set of Powers. The Petitioner has simply provided the information with respect to the 
direction, however has failed to answer the exact query of the Authority which deals 
with the potential improvement. In view thereof the Authority considers the submitted 
compliance as partial. 

8.18 To give comments on the proposal of life line consumer. 

8.18.1 The matter of changing terms and conditions of lifeline and residential consumers was 
raised by IESCO in the tariff petition for the FY 2012-13 and the Authority took 
comments of all XWDISCOs on the matter during the tariff determination process for 
the FY 2013-14. Accordingly, the following modifications to the terms and conditions 
of lifeline and residential consumers were proposed; 

46C 

51 1 Page 



Decision ohne Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAITILF-3371LESCO-2015 

• The criteria for Lifeline consumers is modified and only those residential consumers 
having single phase electric connection with a limited sanctioned load upto 1 kW 
and consumption of less than 50 units will qualify to be the life line consumers. 

• A floating average of six months consumption of lifeline consumers should not 
exceed 50 units. 

• In case of detection billing under the category of lifeline consumers, 1 year average 
floating billing must be less than 50 units. 

• All government offices, educational institutes and mosques should be removed from 
the category of residential consumers. 

8.18.2 Although the Authority completed its consultative process but it still felt that before 
modifying the Terms & Conditions further analysis as to how much consumers will be 
reduced on monthly basis along with it financial implication from the Petitioner needs 
to be obtained. 

8.18.3 Accordingly, the Petitioner, in its tariff determination pertaining to the FY 2014-15 was 
directed to give comments on the proposal before the next year's tariff petition for the 
settlement of this issue and also to share the financial impact of revision of criteria of 
lifeline consumers on its revenue. 

8.18.4 The Petitioner, during earing of its instant petition has submitted that the tariff rate for 
the residential slab of 1-50 units has been minimized to the extent that it is not even 
covering its average cost. It is proposed that 3 phase meters should not be treated as life 
line even if the consumption is within 50 units. Furthermore, part of fixed charges may 
be increased and variable charges be decreased for lifeline consumers. 

8.18.5 The Authority after careful consideration has decided to modify the Terms & Conditions 
to the extent of the following; 

• The criteria for Lifeline consumers is modified to only those residential consumers 
having single phase electric connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

• At any point of time, if the floating average of last six months consumption exceed 
50 units, then the said consumer would not be classified as life line for billing month 
even if its consumption is less than 50 units. For the purpose of calculating floating 
average, the consumption charged as detection billing would also be included. 

 

521 Page 

 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectric SupplyCompany Limited 
No. NEPRA/M17-33ZUSCO-2015 

8.18.6 The Petitioner on the issue of application of Domestic Tariff for Government Offices, 
Educational Institutions and Mosques has submitted that the issue pertains to existing 
definition of domestic tariff defined in 'Terms and Conditions of Tariff as part of Tariff 
Determinations issued by NEPRA whereby 'domestic tariff includes Govt. offices, 
educational institutions (Private & Public Sector) and mosques. The Petitioner also 
submitted that as a result of this anomaly in the definition, these institutions are billed 
under the head of domestic tariff and enjoy facilities available for domestic consumers 
like lower rate for lifeline consumers & slab-benefits. The matter was raised with the 
Authority in previous petitions and the Authority decided to address the matter 
separately by involving all the stakeholders in an independent hearing and decided to 
seek comments on this matter from all XWDISCOs. The Petitioner in view thereof has 
requested to resolve the matter at the earliest. 

8.18.7 The Authority on the issue has decided to create a New General Services Category by 
changing terms & conditions of the residential consumers and has decided to restrict 
residential category as Residences and Places of worship, excluding thereby all 
government and other offices, educational institution. Thus, the consumer category AS 
General services shall include; 

• Approved charitable/religious institutions 
• Government and semi — Government Offices and institutions 
• Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
• Educational Institutions 
• Water supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of 
Agricultural land. 

8.19 To complete installations of IOU metering . 

8.19.1 During the hearing of tariff petition for the FY 2014-15, the Petitioner presented 
detailed position of installation of TOU meters whereby 24,604 ToU meters were yet to 
be installed, however no cut-off date was given by the Petitioner for its completion. 

8.19.2 Based on the submitted information during FY 2014-15, the Authority observed that in 
a period of one year, the Petitioner just installed 10,136 additional meters. 

53 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Computy Limited 
No. NEPRIVINF-337/LES00-2015 

8.19.3 The Authority considering the non-serious attitude of the Petitioner, decided to initiate 
proceedings against the Petitioner under relevant law and also directed the Petitioner to 
complete the installation of ToU Meters. 

8.19.4 The Petitioner during hearing of its instant petition has submitted status of its TOU 
meter installation whereby it has installed 206,098 TOU meters out of 213,364 i.e. 95% 
progress has been achieved. The Petitioner also submitted that installation of remaining 
10,355 meters is under process and will be installed at the earliest. 

8.19.5 In view of the above discussion and concerns of the Interveners, the Petitioner is again 
directed to complete the installation of remaining ToU Meters without further delay i.e. 
by June 30, 2016. 

8.20 Whether the concerns raised by the Interveners are justified? 

8.20.1 It may be observed at the very outset that for filing an intervention request, the time 
period prescribed in terms of rule 6 of the Rules is 7 days from the date of publication of 
notice of admission. It is also the requirement of said rule that the intervention request 
should contain the objections, the manner in which such person is likely to be affected 
by the determination, the contentions of the person, the relief sought and the evidence, 
if any, in support of the case. On the basis of the pleadings, the issues are to be framed 
to be considered during the course of hearing. Now once the prescribed time is lapsed 
and on the basis of available record, issues are framed, then any delayed filing of 
intervention request may not be maintainable and it is also not possible to share the 
issues, as per stance taken by the intervener in the present case. 

8.20.2 Further that instead of providing grounds and justifications in the intervention request, 
raising the questions of providing any information is nowhere provided in the Rules. In 
case the petitioner requires any information, it may either approach the petitioner 
directly or may file a motion of discovery in terms of rule 10 of the Rules. Anyhow, in 
order to meet with the ends of natural justice and to provide opportunity of raising the 
rcspective concerns by the interveners, the delay in filing the requests was condoned 
and all the interveners were allowed to participate in the proceedings. 

8.20.3 As per the concerns so raised by the interveners and the rejoinder filed by the petitioner, 
the findings of the Authority are as under- 

8.21 C01100110fakinlit"; 

541 Page 



Derision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreHectricSupplyC.mapayLimited 
Na NAPRVIRP-33XE5C0-2015 

8.21.1 The Authority is aware of the fact that the Intervener is a potential zero loss consumer 
of the Petitioner and while setting the consumer end tariffs, the Authority ensure that 
it allows only prudently incurred costs and any in efficiencies on the part of Petitioner 
are disallowed. 

8.21.2 On the issue of audit/inquiry, the Intervener has not elaborated on the scope and 
rationale of the proposed audit/inquiry, as while determining the consumer end tariff, 
the Authority evaluates and discuss a range of issues with respect to the Petitioner's 
operations. 

8.22 CancenadhilEAKLA; 

8.22.1 The Authority, on the issue of late submission of the Tariff Petitions, considers that the 
Tariff Standard & Procedures Rules 1998 (The Rules) do not provide for any time frame 
for submission of the Tariff Petitions. However, in order to ensure timely determination 
of consumer end tariff, the Authority has issued the NEPRA guidelines for 
determination of consumer-end tariff (Methodology & Process) notified vide SRO. 34(I) 
2015 dated 16.01.2015, wherein, timelines for the submission of Tariff Petitions have 
been prescribed. The Intervener has rightly pointed out that the Petitions have been 
submitted late, however, non-admission of the Petitions by the Authority on the 
grounds of late submission, would not be in the consumers' interest, keeping in view the 
declining trend of oil prices in the international market which would ultimately result 
in reduction of consumers' end tariff 

8.22.2 As far the concern of the Intervener regarding adverse financial impact on consumers 
due to late admission of the petitions, resulting in late determination of the consumer 
end tariff is concerned, it is pertinent to mention that any such financial impact is 
adjusted through monthly FCA and Prior Year Adjustments. Accordingly the consumers 
as well as DISCOs interest is protected against downward or upward variations in Fuel 
prices or any other adjustments. 

8.22.3 The Intervener is correct, in submitting that IGTDP requires prior approval of the 
Authority, since as per the Methodology, the submission of IGTDP by XWDISCOs and 
its approval by the Authority, is required before filing of the tariff petition. The timelines 
for the submission of IGTDP, as per the Methodology, is September 01 each year. Since 
the Methodology was notified in January 2015 and separate submission of IGTDP and 
its subsequent approval by the Authority would have resulted in considerable delay 

55 Page 



Decision of theAuthorityin the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAMF-337.fl015 

bearing financial implications for the Petitioner. In view thereof, the Authority, on the 
request of the XWDISCOs, allowed to file the IGTDP along with their Consumer-end 
Tariff Petitions. Here it is pertinent to mention that submission of the IGTDP by 
XWDISCOs with their tariff petitions, does not mean that the same has been accepted 
by the Authority as such. The Authority grants approval of the IGTDP after carrying out 
its required due diligence, keeping in view the prospective benefits in terms of reduction 
in level of losses and improvement in the overall distribution system. 

8.22.4 On the concern of increasing T&D loss target in last year's tariff determination, it appears 
that the Intervener is not fully aware of the decision of the Authority in this regard, as 
the T&D loss target was maintained at 9.44% for FY 2014-15, in the matter of Petitioner. 
The same T&D losses target was assessed for the FY 2013-14. Thus, the impression that 
the level of T&D losses was increased, is not correct. The Intervener's concern of 
allowing considerable investment to the Petitioner (around Rs.23 billion was allowed to 
the Petitioner during last three year's period), whereas the Petitioner has shown minor 
reduction in its T&D losses, is valid. The Authority is cognizant of the fact and in order 
to ensure the prudence and effectiveness of the Investments Program, the Authority has 
already issued the Methodology which prescribes filing of IGTDP which would ensure 
qualitative results in terms of reduction in level of T&D losses and improvement in the 
overall distribution system. The Authority provides annual review of the IGTDP, which 
will address the intervener's concerns with respect to effective monitoring of the 
investment and corresponding improvement. 

8.22.5 On the issue of over recovered amounts on account of FCA, the Authority is of the view 
that the Governing document for XWDISCOs for maintaining their Financial Accounts 
is the IFRS /MS and XWDISCOs maintain their accounts as per the aforementioned 
standards. However, the Authority ensures that the benefit of extra recovery, if any 
made by XWDISCOs is passed on to the relevant consumers through adjustment in the 
tariff. 

8.22.6 The rationale/relevance for the requirement of information pertaining to the month 
wise payable amount on account of electricity purchases from CPPA (G) and the amount 
paid to CPPA (G), is not provided by the Intervener. Here it is pertinent to mention that 
the Petitioner has filed its petition in accordance to the Rules and the "Methodology". 

 

/ 	 o 
Lu
c..) 	 73  NEPRA 
U.....1.1 AUTHORITY .E'• 
.2 
t , 

K 

..r friv 	 Imi 

   

   

56 I Page 

  



e 
Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric SupplyCompany Limited 

Na IVEPRAARF-337/LESCO-2075 

822.7 Regarding the issue of LPC, the Authority in the tariff determination for the FY 2014- 
15, decided that the late payment charge recovered from the consumers on utility bills 
shall be offset against the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective 
DISCO only .i.e. CPPA (G) cannot book late charge over and above what is calculated as 
per the relevant clause of the agreement to a respective XWDISCO only. The Petitioner 
has attached a detail of LPC recovered from the consumers with its petition whereby an 
amount of Rs.704.55 million, has been recovered from the consumers during FY 2014- 
15. The matter is also discussed in detail under the relevant issue. 

8.22.8 The Authority is cognizant of the overbilling issue and therefore had already issued 
directions to all the XWDISCOs to print snap shots on bills and also under take the 
project of Hand Handled Units (HHU). 

8.22.9 Regarding the issue of surcharges, the Authority is of the view that surcharges are levied 
by the Federal Government from time to time under Section 31 (5) of the NEPRA Act 
1997. and litigation on the issue is still pending before Honorable Supreme Court of 
Pakistan.. 

822.10 The Authority on the points raised by the Intervener, regarding payment of capacity 
charges to the plants not supplying electricity and purchase of high cost electricity from 
Wind, Solar and other high cost power plants, noted that point of the intervener may be 
relevant at the time of tariff determinations for those generation companies. In the 
petition under consideration, the consumer end tariff of LESCO is being considered and 
the question of fixing capacity payment for generation companies is done through 
separate proceedings wherein the intervener never raised such objections. Therefore, 
the Authority is of the view the concerns are not relevant for this petition. 

8.22.11 On the issue related to K-Electric, the Petitioner is advised to participate in the tariff 
setting process of K-Electric and submit its contentions in relevant the proceedings. 

8.22.12 The time of seven days for filing of Intervention Request is as per the sub-rule 3 of the 
Rule 6 of NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedures) Rules 1998. 

8.22.13 On the point of AKLA regarding late determination of LESCO, the Authority observed 
that NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules 1998 (The Rules) prescribe the time 
period for determination of consumer end tariff, whereby the time for determination of 
tariff petition starts from the date of admission of the petition. 

    

57 [Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectrkSupply 	y Limited 
Na NEPRA/7111?-4MLESCO-2015 

8.22.14 The Authority further noted that all XWDISCOs determinations have been issued 
within the time period as provided in the Rules. Therefore the contention of the 
Intervener regarding delay on the part of the Authority is not maintainable. 

8.22.15 On the Points of the Intervener regarding notification of the determined tariff against 
which either a review motion or a reconsideration request is pending, the Authority 
noted that notification of the Authority's determination is to be issued by the Federal 
Government in terms of Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act 1997 which states that; 

`Notification of the Authority's approved tariff; rates, charges, and other terms and 
condidons for the supply of electric power services by generation, transmission and 
distribution companies shall be made, in the official Gazette, bythe Federal Government 
upon intimation by the Authority: 

Provided that the Federal Government may, as soon as may be but not later than Eileen 
days of receipt of the Authority's intimation, require the Authority to reconsider its 
determination of such tariff, rates, charges and other terms and conditions. Whereupon 
theAuthorityshall, within fifteen days, determine these anew after reconsideration and 
intimate the same to the Federal Government " 

8.22.16 The above provision of law is very much dear that Federal Government is to issue the 
Notification within 15 days from the date of intimation by the Authority. On the point 
of charging tariff from consumers which is not determined for that period, it is pertinent 
to mention that LESCO can only charge that tariff which is notified at that time 
irrespective of the Financial Year. 

8.22.17 The Points of the Intervener regarding withholding of NEPRA's decision sent to GoP 
for notification and change in the effective period pertains to the Government 

8.22.18 On the issue of prior year adjustment, it is hereby clarified that PYA primarily includes 
impact of delay in notification, variation in Power Purchase Price and consumer mix 
variance, which are not in control of the utility, therefore are adjusted through PYA. 
Here it is pertinent to mention that more than 80% of the PPP consists of fuel cost which 
is passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA and the rnuaining cost is adjusted 
in the PYA. However, it does not include any cost due to inefficiencies and is purely 
worked out based on the notified regulatory targets of the Authority. 

8.22.19 The Authority being cognizant of non-compliance of its direction in the matter of 
installation of ToU meters has already issued a show cause notice to the Petitioner, for 

58 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No NEPRA/1RF-337/LESCO-2015 

which proceedings are underway. Further, the issue of installation of ToU meters has 
also been deliberated under the direction part, wherein the Petitioner has stated that 
95% progress in this regard has been achieved and remaining installation will be 
completed at the earliest. The Authority in view thereof and the agitation of the 
Intervener, has again directed the Petitioner to complete the installation of remaining 
ToU Meters without further delay i.e. by June 2016. 

8.22.20 On the issue of recoveries, the Authority in view of the non-complaint attitude of the 
Petitioner and keeping in view the agitation and concerns of the Intervener has directed 
the Petitioner to comply with the Authority's directions by June 30, 2016. In case of 
failure, strict legal proceedings will be initiated again the Petitioner On the point of 
subsidy it is clarified that beside to solve the issue of affordability the purpose of 
providing subsidy is to have a uniform tariff across the country. Regarding levy of taxes, 
duties, sales tax the Authority observes that this does not pertain to NEPRA. 

8.22.21 The Authority being cognizant of the overbilling issue directed the Petitioner to submit 
an Internal Audit Certificate in this regard. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted 
to provide the required certificate within a week's time, however, till date no such 
certificate has been provided by the Petitioner. The Authority considering the non-
serious attitude of the Petitioner and considering the concerns of the Petitioner has again 
directed it to comply with the directions of the Authority otherwise strict action would 
be taken by the Authority for the non- compliance of the direction under the relevant 
law. 

8.22,22 The Authority considering the fact that the Petitioner has not been able to fully comply 
with the direction of the Authority regarding printing of snap shots on the bills and 
keeping in view the agitation and concerns of the Intervener, has directed the Petitioner 
to complete the installation of remaining ToU Meters without further delay i.e. by 30 
June 2016 and in case of failure of the Petitioner, strict legal proceedings will be initiated 
against the Petitioner. 

8.22.23 On the issue of setting the RFO prices, HSD, Pipeline Gas and RING not higher than 
Rs, 35,000/M Ton, Rs.60/Liter, Rs.700/MMBIU and Rs,900/MMBTU respectively, for 
FY 2015-16, the Authority considers that the Intervener has based its request on the 
historic data, whereas the Authority while determining the level of RFO pnces do 
consider the past trend of the RFO prices but most importantly it base its projections on 
the likely future trends of the prices, as the awarded tariff is forward looking.. In view 

59 I Page 

rte 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NEPRA/171F-337/LESC0-2015 

thereof, the Authority considers that its assessment is reasonable keeping in view the 
future scenario of the oil prices. 

8.22.24 Regarding the losses approved by the Authority any losses study even if in'the range of 
20% - 30%, the Authority assesses the quality of the study before adjudicating on it. 
Here it is Pertinent to mention that any result of study not necessarily means that it 
would be accepted by the Authority, the Petitioner would need to justify the results. 

8.22.25 Regarding the plea of the intervener to set the target MD losses at not more than 9%, 
the intervener has not provided any basis for the requested target, however the issue of 
losses is discussed in detail under the relevant head. 

8.22.26 Regarding the Intervener request about linking the investment with key indicators e.g. 
reduction in losses, improvement in performance standards, quality of service etc. and 
them being clearly mentioned in the determination so that they may be checked at the 
audit and monitoring stage. The Authority in the past has taken notice of non-
mentioning of investment targets and cost benefit analysis in its past determinations, 
therefore the Authority has issued a Methodology and has created the provision of 
submission of IGTDP. Further in the recent decisions IGTDP has been separately 
discussed, whereby it is clearly stated the targets to be achieved by the allowed 
investment e.g. MVA's to be added, improvement in voltage profile, improvement in 
HT/LT ratio, reduction in losses etc. 

8.22.27 Regarding the Petitioner actual expenditure being more than the allowed expenses, 
these extra expenditure results in losses which are parked in the balance sheets of the 
Petitioner in the form of accumulated losses. 

8.22.28 The Intervener request regarding providing head wise breakup of other income has been 
addressed in the instant tariff determination. 

8.22.29 Regarding the intervener concern on Meter Rent, the Authority observed the fact that 
Meter Rents are not charged to those consumer who have paid cost of the Meters, 
however the said rent is charged to those consumers where the cost of the meter was 
paid by the DISCO. 

8.22.30 The point regarding collecting of charges on the behalf of others dose not pertains to 
NEPRA. 

60IPage 



Derision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric supply Compuzy Lirnited 

S 
	

No. NEPRA/17t11437/2.1500-2015 

8.22.31 Regarding a charge on over recovered amount from the consumers, the Authority 
apprises that the liquidity risk is with the Distribution Company, therefore this dose not 
merits consideration. 

8.23 Canons of 141s APTMA's 

8.23.1 As discussed above, during the la Hearing of the instant petition, when the Intervener 
pointed out errors, the Authority inquired from the Financial Advisors about their input 
on the submitted petition. In response, the Financial Advisors totally disowned any 
figure of the petition. In view thereof, the Authority adjourned the hearing and directed 
the Petitioner to revise its petition after taking Financial Advisors on board. The 
Petitioner submitted the revised petition after a delay of three weeks. During the 2nd 
Hearing, the Financial Advisors endorsed all the revised figures of the petition. 

8.23.2 The Intervener again on the revised petition, has pointed out some deviations from the 
approved Methodology by the Petitioner. The Petitioner was obligated to provide all 
the information in line with the Methodology, however, the Authority considers that 
it is a well settled principle of law that the cases should be decided on merits and 
technicalities are to be avoided. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to proceed 
with the petition and is of the view that the provided information sufficient enough that 
the interest of the Intervener is not compromised. i.e. some information, although not 
provided in the prescribed specific form yet it is available within the petition e.g. actual 
data for the six months is not provided however the drivers/reasons that would increase 
the cost for the FY 2015-16 are pleaded by the Petitioner. Similarly, the technical losses 
are not only indicated in the FORM — 7, the Petitioner has also provided a draft study of 
its network. etc. In case if an information is totally lacking then the Authority would 
use its best possible judgment in order to protect the interest of the Intervener and all 
the consumer categories. 

823.3 On the issue of setting the RFO prices at Rs. 33,416/M.Ton for FY 2015-16 instead of Rs. 
47,892A4 ton, the Authority considers that the Intervener has based its request on the 
historic data, whereas the Authority while determining the level of RFO prices do 
consider the past trend of the RFO prices but most importantly it base its projections on 
the likely future trends of the prices, as the awarded tariff is forward looking. In view 
thereof, the Authority considers that its assessment is reasonable keeping in view the 
future scenario of the oil prices. 

8.23.4 The issue of T&D losses, past recovery of postretirement benefits, export to other 
DISCOs, additional recruitment and O&M benchmarking are addressed 
comprehensively under the relevant head. 

61 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahoze Eleanc Supply Company Limited 
No NEPIWIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

8.23.5 On the contention of Investments, the Authority while allowing the investments would 
also set the level of targets with respect to the allowed investments. On the concerns 
that the Petitioner would not be able to implement its proposed plan and may take undue 
advantage of the allowed investments in terms of return, the Authority has already 
decided to adjust the allowed investments as per the actual next year, m similar cases. 
As regard the concept of " Used and useful " is concerned, the Authority ensures the 
same while including the assets in the RAB . However, the Intervener not specifically 
mentioned any class of assets which should not be made part of the RAB. The 
Intervener's request of deferring approval of investment plan until Pnvate sector 
participation is finalized , is not valid as the investments has to be carried ote, in order 
to ensure smooth and reliable supply of electricity to its consumers and ttte same is 
irrespective of the nature of the ownership of the Petitioner. The Private party would 
however, would be allowed to carry out any investment in addition to the approved 
investment plan. 

8.23.6 The issue of PYA is discussed in detail under the relevant head. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the notification of the Authority's determined consumer end tariff is to be 
made by the Federal Government. The Petitioner's cannot charge Authority's 
determined tariff until the same is notified by GOP irrespective of the financial year for 
which it was determined. Further, the over recovery was done not only from industrial 
consumers , rather it was done from other consumer categories as well , hence the PYA 
mechanism compensates all the relevant consumers categories for over recovery , if any 
. As regard the request of allowing relief of 18.33% is concerned, the Authority 
considers that there were incidences in the past whereby the Petitioner was allowed 
significant PYA due to unrecovered cost and no additional relief with respect to liquidity 
crunch was allowed to the Petitioner. 

8.23.7 The Authority in accordance with Rules, tries to minimize the existing level of cross 
subsidization while determining the consumer end tariff of any XWDISCO. Although 
the Petitioner has proposed a level of cross subsidization, yet the Authority while 
assessing the rate design for any consumer category has to consider the relevant 
provisions of its Rules and the inherent nature of cross subsidization due to specific 
consumption pattern of any XWDISCO. The Authority while assessing the tariff design 
for the industrial consumers (as a whole ) has decided the reduce the existing level of 
cross subsidization. 

8.24 Can* of Mis Nisbet Mills Limited ; 

8.241 The concerns of the petitioner do not relate to the tariff determination of LESCO rather 
the same are in the form of some complaint against LESCO for non-compliance of some 
directions of the Authority. It is, therefore, observed that those concerns cannot be 

62 IPage 



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Sectzic Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA✓171F-337/LINC0-2015 

considered m the tariff determination, however, the intervener, may seek the remedy 
in the form of a complaint u/s 39 of NEPRA Act 1997 which read as under; 

"(1) Any interested person, including a Provincial Government, may file a written 
complaint with the Authority against a licensee for contravendon of any provision of 
this Act or any order, rule, regulation, license ar instzucdon made or issued thereunder. 
(2) The Authority 	 'hall on receipt ofa c-omplaint, before taking any action thereon, 

give notice to the licensee or any other person against whom such complaint has been 
made to show cause and provide such licensee or such other person an opportunity of 
being heard." 

	

9. 	Whether the Petitioner's projected eneru purchases & enerundes Sr the FY 
2015-16ao FY 2019-20. is reseonabie 

	

9.1 	The Petitioner has requested purchases of 20,280 GWh for the FY 2015-16, as baseline, 
by applying an increase of around 6.7% from the actual units received during 
the FY 2014-15. The Petitioner has further assumed a constant growth rate of around 
6.4% in projected power purchase 2015-16 onward to reach at 25,978 GWh in FY 2019-
20. The Petitioner during hearing of its instant petition mentioned that variation in 
growth would be trued up annually and will be re-fixed for next year, during the tariff 
control period. 

	

9.2 	Regarding projected sales, the Petitioner has mentioned that these are based on the 
projected losses estimated for tariff control period. The petitioner has projected sales of 
17,471 GWh as baseline for FY 2015-16 which reaches to 22,901 GWh by FY 2019-20 
worked out on an annual compound rate of 700%, after adjusting the proposed T&D 
losses of each year from the projected purchases 

	

9.3 	The Petitioner's forecasted electricity purchase and sale from FY 2015-16 to 2019-20 are 
as under, 

Description 2014 I 	2015 2016 I 	2017 I 	2018 	1 2019 I 	2020 
Actual Projected 

Sales (641) 15,948 
11.60% 

16328 17,471 18,694 20,001 21,403 22,901 
Saks Increase (%) 2 40% 7.00% 7 00% 700% 700% 700% ___ 	_ 
Purchases (GWh) 18,425 19,009 20,280 21,573 22,951 24,417 25,978 
Pub hoc (%) 12% 3.20% 6.70% 6.40% 6.4 MS 4.4096 6.4096 

  

631 age 

 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreE ectric Supply Caropay Limited 
No NEPRVIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

9.4 The Methodology prescribes the submission of generation plan by NTDC and 
procurement plan by CPPA (G) and its approval by the Authority prior to the filing of 
the tariff petition by the XWDISCOs, as also pointed out by one of the Intervener in its 
Intervention Request. Since both NTDC and CPPA (G) did not submit the generation 
and the procurement plans, the Authority in order to avoid any delays in the 
determination of XWDISCOs tariff petitions for FY 2015-16 and onward, decided to 
consider the power purchases and their corresponding cost as estimated by the 
XWDISCOs, along with the instant tariff petitions. 

9.5 	Although, there is an inbuilt mechanism for adjusting actual variation in sales against 
the estimated sales, yet in order to avoid unnecessary fluctuations in the consumer-end 
tariff it is appropriate to make realistic assessment of the purchases and sales Moreover, 
it is also important to have a realistic assessment of the monthly references of fuel cost 
for making monthly fuel cost adjustment pursuant to Section 31(4) of Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution Act (XL 1997). In view thereof, the 
Authority has carried out a detailed exercise for estimating station wise generation 
pertaining to the FY 2015-16. An increase of around 2.05% has been assumed over the 
actual generation pertaining to the FY 2014-15, as generation growth. Here it is 
pertinent to mention that the actual generation for the FY 2014-15 was 1.94% more than 
the actual generation for the FY 2013-14. After incorporating all the expected upcoming 
additional generation, it is estimated that in the FY 2015-16 the overall system 
generation will be about 98,989 GWh. After adjusting for the NTDC's permissible 
transmission losses of 3.0%, about 96,019 GWh are expected to be delivered to the 
distribution companies; the estimated share for the Petitioner from the pool for the FY 
2015-16, is accordingly assessed as 19220 GWh for the FY 2015-16, as against 20,280 
GWh projected by it. After incorporating the T80 losses target for the FY 2015-16 
(discussed below) the sales target in the instant case for the same period works out as 
16,962 GWh. As regard the assessment for the FY 2016-17 and onwards as per the 
Methodology, the NTDC would file data for its generation plan before or on 1" 
September, each year. The Authority after due diligence may consider revising the 
current projection of purchases and sales (after incorporating assessed T&D losses level). 

64 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply flown Limited 
Na NEPIWIRF-3374ESCO-2015 

10.  neukizitkanwskadposniEhigrathribe  FY 2015-16 m 

if 2019-20. is justified? 

10.1 The Petitioner has requested for a Power Purchase Price (PPP) of Rs.177,511 million 

(Rs.8.75/kWh) (unadjusted) for the FY 2015-16. 

10.2 The Petitioner has stated that PPP is worked out based on the assessed PPP by the 

Authority in the matter of FESCO to the extent of energy purchase price and the capacity 

purchase price and transmission charges on the basis of latest NERPA determination for 

NTDC. During hearing of the Petition, the Petitioner mentioned that from FY 2016 and 

onward same figures have been assumed as these are subject to be trued up annually as 

per the mechanism provided in the Guidelines. The Petitioner has provide the following 

break-up of its Power Purchase Cost 

Mk Rs. 
Description FY 2015-16 FY2016-17 FY2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 
Early Tarafer Charge 118,089 126,647 136,153 146,368 157,342 
Capacty Tarefer Chute 53,944 57,099 60578 64,265 68,171 
NTDC Use of System Chaure 5,477 6,189 6,499 6,824 7,165 
Power Purchase Price 177,511 189,934 203,230 217,456 232,678 
PPP (Rs. /1Cwh) 10.16 10.16 10.16 10.16 10.16 

10.3 In order to make fair assessment of the PPP, an in-house evaluation was done. As per 

the existing mechanism, the power generated from different sources is procured by the 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA (G)) on behalf of XWDISCOs as per the rates 

so determined by the Authority and subsequently reflected in the respective PPA. The 

overall power purchase cost constitutes a pool price which is transferred to the 

XWDISCOs according to a mechanism prescribed by the Authority and notified by the 

Federal Government in the Official Gazette. The Power Purchase Price has been 

projected, which in turn formulates the reference values for the monthly fuel 

adjustments & biannual PPP adjustment with respect to T&D losses, Capacity and 

Transmission Charges. Here it is pertinent to mention that while making biannual 

adjustments of the PPP, the Authority may rationalize the SoT accordingly. 

10.4 From all the available sources of generation of electricity, i.e. Hyde!, Thermal-Gas, RFO, 

Nuclear, Coal, Solar, Wind, Bagasse and Imports, a total of 98,989 GWh power is 

expected to be generated during the FY 2015-16. The estimated/projected source-wise 

generation and the estimated cost of electricity is given in the following table: 

65  1 Page 



S 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NEPRAMW-337/LESCO-2015 

Fuel Type 
Can Share Coat Share Rate 
%kWh 14 Na.. Rs. % Tu./kWh 

Hydel 32,563 32.90% 3,124 0.56% 0.10 
Coal 102 0% 382 0% 3.74 
HSD 1,702 2% 22,168 4% 1102 
F 0 30,881 31.2% 332,651 59% 10,77 
Gas 26,218 26% 177,129 32% 6.76 
Nuclear 4,995 5% 6,609 1% 1.32 
Mixed 1,015 1% 10,332 2% 10.18 
Import from Iran 443 0% 4,669 1% 10.55 
Wind Power 724 1% 975 0% 1.35 
B 	wi 319 0% 1,977 0% 6.20 
Solar 26 0% 64 0% 2.47 

Total 98,989 	100% 	 560,080 	100% 5.66 
Energy Charges [Net of 
NTDC Unseal 

96,019 560,080 5.83 

Cap. Charge IRs. IkWhl 239,695 2.50 
UOSC IRS. /1cWhi 30,520 0.32 

8.65 Total Cost IRs. AtWhl 
	

96,019 
	

830,295 

10.5 Here it is pertinent to mention that the aforementioned energy charge includes variable 
O&M charges. But as per the tariff methodology, variable O&M charges would not be 
made part of monthly fuel adjustment and would be adjusted as part of biannual 
adjustments. From the above table it is clear that 31% of total generation is expected on 
Residual Fuel oil (RFO) but its share in overall energy cost is expected to be around 59%, 
which means that variation in generation mix and oil prices will have great impact on 
the cost of generation and will ultimately affect the consumer-end tariff. The RFO prices 
over the last year have shown a decreasing trend, whereby the actual average RFO prices 
during the FY 2014-15 remained at around Rs. 56,121 [excluding Sales Tax and including 
freight] per metric ton and came to a lower level of Rs. 40,411 per metric ton as against 
the last year's average projected price of Rs. 65,769 [excluding Sales Tax and including 
freight] per metric ton. The RFO prices in Pakistan are not only affected by the 
international market but also by the exchange rate parity. Based on the international 
market condition, it can be presumed that this lower trend shall continue in the future 
as well, consequently, for the FY 2015-16, RFO prices have been assumed on an average 
of Rs. 47,981 per metric ton [excluding Sales Tax and including freight] after 
incorporating the possible determinants of RFO prices. The HSD prices for the FY 2015-
16, are being assumed on an average of Rs. 61.29 per liter [excluding Sales Tax], keeping 
in view the declining trend of HSD price in FY 2014-15,which remained on average 
Rs. 76.89 per liter during the FY 2014-15, against the projection of Rs. 93.45/ liter. 
Keeping in view the recent developments regarding the import of RING and the 
notification by OGRA regarding provisional price of RLNG, it is quite obvious that gas 

    

66 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply C.ompanyLimited 
No. NEPRAARF-3374.11SCO-2015 

based power plants will also be run on RLNG especially in the months where there is 
gas shortage as has been the case in the past. Accordingly, impact of RLNG has also been 
considered while projecting the gas prices for the FY 2015-16, which has been assumed 
at Rs. 900/ MMBTU. 

10.6 The generation cost is transferred to the XWDISCOs according to the Transfer Price 
Mechanism (TPM) as prescribed by the Authority. 

10.7 Energy transfer charge shall be calculated on the basis of units delivered after adjusting 
target transmission losses as per the latest notified tariff determination in the matter of 
NTDC. NTDC shall, for the purpose of clarity intimate to all XWDISCOs the generation 
part of the Transfer Charge during a billing period by deducting from the Transfer 
Charge the Transmission Charge or Use of System Charges. 

10.8 According to the above mechanism Rs.48,623 million and Rs.6,206 million is the share 
of the Petitioner on account of CpGenCap and USCF respectively for the FY 2015-16. 
The overall fixed charges comprising of CpGenCap and USCF in the instant case works 
out as Rs.54,829 million, which translate into Rs.1,219 /kW/month or Rs.2.85/kWh. 

10.9 The annual PPP for the FY 2015-16 in the instant case works out as Rs.167,000 million. 
With the projected purchase of 19,220 GWh for the same period the average PPP turns 
out to be as Rs.8.69/ kWh (Annex — IV). On the basis of 11.75% T&D losses, the PPP per 
kWh is assessed as Rs.9.85/kWh. 

10.10 Regarding the assessment for the FY 2016-17 and onwards is concerned, as per the 
Methodology, the NTDC would file data for its generation plan before or on 1• 
September, each year. The Authority after due diligence may consider revising the 
current projection of PPP. Accordingly, the impact of revised prices on the SOT, would 
be done by the Authority. Here it is pertinent to mention that the references of power 
purchases would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year unless the revised 
references are notified by the GoP. 

11. 	Igoe # 4:Whether the peidonerwojected other income for the FY 2015-16 to 2019-20, 
itrOMMVIble7 



w

rER 

4r- .z,51  
NEP RA 

tI3\ AUTHORITY 

i1bN 
 

47. 

S 

Decision of the Authority in the matter offshore Electric Supply  Company Limited 
No. 1VETRA/7RF-497/1.11X0-2015 

13. 	Issue *6: Whether the Petitioner's request to allocate Late Payment Charges levied by 
CPPA as per actual delay made by DISCO rather than allocating the same based on an 
18121181a111ssimni"identhati 

13.1 The Petitioner has stated the other income includes mark-up on bank deposits, late 
payment surcharge, amortization of deferred credits and income from other sources, the 
detail of which has been shown in the table below. The Petitioner has further stated that 
due to declining KIBOR rates during previous years there is sharp decline in Profit on 
Bank Deposits. For Late Payment Surcharge and Meter & Service Rental, it has assumed 
5% and 10% increase respectively for the FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 on the provisional 
figures for FY 2014-15. The service fee of TV fee has been increased by 10%. Other 
Income estimated by the Petitioner based on the aforementioned assumptions is as 
under. 

Description 

2014-15 1 	2015-16 	1 2016-17 	12017-181 2018-19 1 2019-20 
Million Re. 

Act. 
/Pray. 

I 
Projected 

Amortisation of Deferred Coedits 
Late Payment Surcharge 
Profit on bank deposk 

1.096 
2.956 

1 643
,375 

127_ , 
150 
266' 

6,614 
2,956 

1289' „._ 	. 
3,045 
1.389 : 

k 	6621 

' I 	152 1 
274 1: 

 6,941  
  3,04.5 

1,424 
3,136 
1,402 

682 
133 
1.5-31—  
282 

  7214 
3,136 

-.--- 

i _ 

r 

130 , 
 

1577: 
3.230 : 
1,4171 

703 
136 4_ 
1334 
291: 

7505 i 
 3330 

1.713! 1.855 
3,427 
1.445 

745 
143 
158 
309 

- 	iiisi 
3427 

3,327' 
1,431 [ 

Non-utility operations 7244_ 
140 Service fee for collection of TV Fee 

Meter & Service Rent 
Miscellaneous 

157 1 

, 
30_0I 

 — -7,797 r: Total 
Less LPS  3.327, 

Net Other Income 3,658 9,896 4,078 4,279 i 4,464 I 4,655 

13.2 The petitioner has requested to completely exclude LPS from other income (and 
therefore the distribution margin) as any delays in recovery from consumers leads to 
cash constraints, which need to be financed. Thus the penal charge compensates the 
XWDISCO for the costs associated with the temporary mismatch between payments to 
be made for purchase of power and bills recovered from the consumer. It is more 
appropriate that these charges be recovered from individual customers than the 
customer base as a whole. 

13.3 The Petitioner also requested that the charge levied by CPPA (now CPPA-G) via 
supplementary invoices at year end, is an allocation of the costs charged from it by IPPs 
rather than compensation for actual payment delays on part of the XWDISCO. The 
Petitioner has therefore recommended that CPPA be allowed to only charge markup on 

68 Page 



Decision of the Authority hi the matter ofLahore Electric Supply Company limited 
No. IVEPRARRF-337/LESC0-2015 

delayed payments for the actual delay made by the Petitioner rather than allocating the 
total costs between all DISCOs based on arbitrary mechanisms. 

13.4 The Petitioner during the hearing stated that the Authority decided to adjust the Late 
Payment Surcharge recovered from consumers against late payment invoices raised by 
CPPA against respective DISCO only. However, it is still waiting for invoice of 
supplementary charges for FY 2014-15 and once the same is received, it will be shared 
with NEPRA accordingly. 

13.5 The Petitioner during the hearing also provided the following detail of the supplemental 
charges and LPS charged to consumers not off set against supplemental charges from FY 
2009-10 to FY 2013-14. 

135 charged to 

Year 
Supplementary 

Charges 
consumers not off set 
against supplemental 

charges 
2009-10 1,305 1,311 
2010-11 2,741 143-3 
2011-12 2,806 1,786 
2012-13 2,563 1 226 
2013-14 2,024 2.424 
Total 	13,438 	 8,180 

13.6 The Petitioner requested to allow, as prior year adjustment, the supplementary charges 
billed by CPPA (now CPPA-G) since the first tariff was notified because the LPS charged 
to consumers since the notification of first tariff has already been passed on to consumers 
as part of other income. 

13.7 As per the clause 9.3(d) of the Electricity supply agreement dated 29th June, 1998 
between XWDISCOs & NTDC, the XWDISCOs are obliged to pay CPPA late payment 
charge on delay payments of invoice. The clause 9.3 (d) of the agreement deals with Late 
Payment charge as below: 

"Late Payments by WAPDA or the Company, as the case may be, shall bear mark-up at 
a rate per annum equal to the Base Rate plus four percent (4%) per annum compounded 
semi-annually, and shall be computed for the actual number of Days on the bash of three 
hundred sixty-Eve (365) Day Year' 

13.8 In view thereof, the Authority in the tariff determination for FY 2014-15, decided that 
the late payment charge recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset 
against the late payment invoices raised by CPPA against respective XWDISCO only .i.e. 
CPPA cannot book late charge over and above what is calculated as per the relevant 
clause of the agreement to a respective XWDISCO only. 

69 1 Page 



7 	
Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 

1.7 

13.9 Here it is clarified that LPC, if any, in FY 2014-15 were invoiced by and due to CPPA 
under the ESA, however, from July 2015 interest for late payment would be invoiced by 
CPPA (G) as per the PPAA and the Commercial code. 

13.10 The Authority understands that as per the Tariff Methodology, Other Income may be 
determined in a manner that is consistent with the base year. Other income may be 
considered to be a negative other cost which may include, but not be limited to, 
amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank deposits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, commission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. Other income will be monitored to identify trends. 

13.11 The Authority has assessed other Income for the petitioner as Rs.3,896 Million for FY 
2015-16 (Amortization of deferred credit Rs.1289 Million, Profit on Bank Deposits; 
Rs.1389 Million, Others; Rs.I218 Million) which will be adjusted annually as per the 
following mechanism to calculate future Other Income. 

01 (Rev) 	= OI (1) + (OW ) — OI (0)) 

OI (Rev) 	= Revised Other Income for the Current Year 

01(1) 	= Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statement. 

OI (0) 	= Actual/Assessed Other Income used in the previous year. 

13.12 The Authority, regarding the aforementioned submissions of the Petitioner, does not see 
any new rationale or ground which was not considered before at the time the initial 
decision was made hence sees no merit on the grounds submitted by the Petitioner to 
completely exclude the amount of LPC while calculating other Income. The Authority 
consistent with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the amount of LPC 
while assessing the other income for FY 2015-16. Here it is pertinent to mention that 
the LPC recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against the late 
payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only and in the 
event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of LPC 
recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and deducted from 
revenue requirement in the FY 2016-17. 

It 	Sue # 7:Whether the petitioner's proposed mechanism for calculation of prior year 
adjustment is justified? 

14.1 The Petitioner, in its petition requested an amount of Rs. 14,146 million positive under 
the head of Prior Period Adjustment. The Petitioner during the hearing stated that the 

No. NAPRA/IRF-3574L6CO-2015 

70 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NEPRAMF-337/LESCO-2015 

any legitimate cost of the company which is not covered through tariff during the year 
that will be recovered under prior year adjustment through consumer end tariff. The 
petitioner in support of its claim has not provided any working and justification. 

14.2 The Authority while evaluating the Petitioner's requests has observed that it has not 
provided any calculations in support of its requested PYA. Hence, the Authority has 
decided to carry out its own calculations, which are as follows; 

Rs. Million 

Notified reference PPP during the FY 2014-15 	 185,233 

Assessed Distribution Margin for the FY 2014-15 	 16,074 

Assessed PYA for the FY 2014-15 	 (24,150) 

Add ; 1st Qrt's PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 	8,841 

Add; 2nd Qrt's PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 	4,651 

Add; 3rd Qt  's PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 	2,021 

Add; 4th Qrt's PPP adjustment pertaining to the FY 2014-15 	7,919 

Less; Regulated PPP recovery on notified rates during the FY 201415 209,194 

Less; Regulated DM recovery on notified rates during FY 2014-15 	12,992 

Less; Regulated PYA recovery on notified rates during FY 201415 	1,486 

Less; Net impact of assessed & actual Other Income for the FY 2014-15 	3,495 

Add; Impact of Consumer — Mix Variance for the FY 2014-15 	ORO 

Total Unrecovered/ (Over recovered) Costs for the FY 2014-15 	(26,930) 

14.3 Here it is pertinent to mention, as per the previous practice, the impact of any decrease 
in (negative) monthly FCA, was not passed on to the Life line and Agriculture 
Consumers of XWDISCOs. The same relief was adjusted by the Authority in the annual 
tariff determinations of XWDICOs, through the Prior Year Adjustment mechanism, 
whereby the impact of such amount is adjusted in the tariff design across all the 
consumer categories. 

71 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 

Asr 
	 No. NEPRAIMF-3.17/LIESCO-2015 

14.4 MOW&P vide its letter No.5-PF/02/2013-Subsidy dated May 21, 2015 issued the policy 
guidelines under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 with regard to the Fuel Charge 
Adjustments and subsidy rationalization of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies. 

14.5 MOW&P in its aforementioned policy guidelines, inter ails, mentioned that ECC of the 
Cabinet has been pleased to approve the issuance of the following Policy Guidelines 
under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 on 21.05.2015 i.e. 

"Any negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA will not be passed on to the 
Domestic consumers who have subsidized electricity tariff. " 

14.6 The Authority considered the policy guidelines of the GoP with respect to the Fuel Price 
Adjustment being consistent with the GoP Policy for phasing out the subsidy which are 
also consistent with the standards and guidelines as per Rule 17 of Tariff Standards and 
Procedure Rules -1998. 

14.7 Accordingly, the Authority decided that any negative monthly FCA shall not be 
applicable to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers and Agriculture Consumers of all 
the XWDISCOs being already being subsidized by the Government. The impact of such 
negative FCA not passed on to the aforementioned consumer categories, in the matter 
of the Petitioner, for the FY 2014-15, works out to be Rs.6,899 Million. 

14.8 The Authority in view of the above referred policy guidelines of GoP regarding 
rationalization of subsidy in the matter of XWDISCOs, has decided not to adjust the 
impact of negative FCA across different consumer categories, as it was doing in the past. 
Thus, the negative FPA impact on lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming 
upto 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers i.e. Rs.6,899 Million, which is still laying 
with the Petitioner , must be adjusted by GoP, against the overall Tariff Differential 
Subsidy claim in the matter of the Petitioner eventually reducing GOP's overall Tariff 
Differential Subsidy burden. This decision of the Authority is only applicable under a 
subsidy regime, whereby aforementioned classes of consumers are receiving subsidy 
directly in their base tariff. 

15. 	bone # &Whether allowance of cost of working capital merits consideration? 

15.1 The Petitioner in its tariff petition has submitted that given the strained liquidity 
conditions of the power sector, routine delays in payments by the government and 
delays in tariff notification, provision for cost of financing working capital requirements 
be included in the tariff regime. 

72 I Page 



sea  Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na NRIRA/MF-337/LISCO-2015 

15.2 The Petitioner further proposed that working capital requirement be computed as the 
difference between 45 days of revenue from sale of electricity and costs for 1 month of 
power purchase, in line with Petitioner's normal working capital cycle. Alternatively, 
the working capital requirement may be included in the regulatory asset base (RAB) of 
the utility on which WACC is applied. The Petitioner during hearing submitted 
following financial impact in this regard; 

Descnp don Rs. Million 
Avg. Revenue of 45 days 27,428 
Avg. CPPA Payable of 30 days 14,793 
Proposed Working Capital 12,635 
Return on Working Capital ® 18.33% 2,316 

15.3 The Authority observed that the Petitioner's request to allow for provision for cost of 
financing working capital requirements due to delay in tariff notification and delay in 
payment by the Government does not merit consideration as the average sale rate 
determined for FY 2014-15 was Rs.11.1607/kWh, whereas, Rs.12.9911/kWh and 
Rs.14.0025/kWh remained effective from July 2014 to September 2014 and October 
2014 to May 2015 respectively, meaning thereby the Petitioner has made over 
recoveries. Consequently, the request of the Petitioner to allow working capital is 
hereby rejected. It is also clarified that since the Petitioner is now being allowed late 
payment charge through other income, therefore, need for working capital cost does not 
exist as such. 

15.4 The Authority further, while reviewing the Financial Statements for the FY 2014-15 of 
the Petitioner has observed that an amount of Rs.17,786 million is receivable from CPPA 
(G). The Authority fails to understand the Petitioner's plea of allowing difference 
between 45 days of revenue from sale of electricity and costs for 1 month of power 
purchase when at the same time it has such a huge receivables outstanding from CPPA-
G. Accordingly the request of the Petitioner in this regard is rejected. 

16. Les * 9: Whether the mark-up in range of MGR + 300-350 bps on delayed tariff 
differential subsidy by GOP or alternatively be allowed to adjust TDS from Power 
Purchase Cost merits consideration? 

16.1 The Petitioner submitted that it is facing cash constraints owing to delay in payment of 
the tariff differential subsidies by the GoP, which adversely affects its ability to manage, 

73 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric Supply Company Limited 
Na IVEPRA/TRF-3.97/LESCO-2015 

to ensure reliable and consistent supply of electricity thus further adding to circular 
debt. 

16.2 The Petitioner further stated that it is currently unable to pass-through the cost of 
financing the cash shortfall through its tariff and thus has to finance it through the 
internal resources. 

16.3 In view of the above, the Petitioner has requested to allow for charging a penal interest 
in the range of KIBOR plus a spread of 3.096-3.5%, which will result into effective 
management of cash flows and help in improving the strained liquidity conditions, the 
utility is currently facing. 

16.4 Alternatively, the Petitioner has proposed that it may be allowed to adjust in advance 
the TDS from the Power Purchase Cost payments made to CPPA (G), thereby 
eliminating  this cash imbalance, which will encourage the GoP to take full ownership 
of the TDS and ensure that the distribution companies do not suffer owing to policy 
matters. As a second alternative, the Petitioner has requested to be allowed to include 
the TDS receivable in the computation of the Working Capital requirement. 

16.5 The Petitioner has also submitted that in the current situation, investments also 
contribute to cash constraints. It is stated that the Petitioner bears the financing cost by 
way of interest payments on debt during construction period. According to the 
Petitioner the regulation only allows for cost reimbursement after the completion of the 
projects. To reduce cash constraints, especially considering the extensive investments 
plans, the Petitioner be allowed to charge interest on debt during the construction phase. 

16.6 The Authority observes that the claim of the Petitioner for markup on delayed TDS is 
contradictory as on one hand the Petitioner is requesting for a markup whereas at the 
same time advance payments of Rs.17,786 million have been made to CPPA (G). 
However, the Authority considers that the matter of payment of mark-up on delayed 
tariff differential subsidy, is something which is initially to be agreed by between the 
Petitioner and the GoP and subsequently, any agreement reached, must be brought to 
the Authority for its consideration in terms of its legal cover (under legal documents 
such as PPAA, Commercial code) and its financial implications, if any. In view thereof, 
the Authority currently declines the Petitioner's request. However, the Petitioner may 
discuss the proposals with GOP and CPPA (G). 

16.7 The Authority has considered the Petitioner request and is of the view that the existing 
mechanism of calculating return does take into account the cost of debt during 
construction as the RAB includes the CWIP. In view thereof the Petitioner's request 
being without any basis is not maintainable; therefore is being denied. Here it is 
pertinent to mention that future investments are initially made through own sources 

741 Page 



Decision of theAuthorltyin the matter ollabore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRAITRF-MZESCO-2015 

and borrowing. Once the Assets are capitalized, the Capital Expenditure is paid back by 
way of depreciation. 

17.  

   

II Ir. 

 

aPatTh--! 

   

by GoP through PHPL merits consideration? 

17.1 The Petitioner has submitted that Federal Government borrowed loans through PHPL 
for onward payment to CPPA to pay off the obligations towards power producers. The 
share of Petitioner out of total borrowed loan is Rs. 21.4 billion as per credit notes issued 
by CPPA. Based on the allocated loans, the financial cost of Rs.3.4 billion has been 
charged to Petitioner up-to 30-06-2015 as per debit notes issued by CPPA. 

17.2 The Petitioner further submitted that MoW&P revised the loan amount to Rs. 70.4 
billion in Feb-2015 and the amount of markup payable by it against revised allocation is 
Rs. 1652 billion. The Petitioner has requested that while issuing multiyear tariff 
determination necessary relief, as deemed appropriate, may be allowed for the period 
starting from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20. 

17.3 The Authority while evaluating the Petitioner request observed that the same issue was 
raised by the Petitioner during the FY 2012-13, and the Authority while deciding the 
tariff petition for the FY 2012-13, after a comprehensive discussion, has already 
adjudicated on the issue, therefore the matter does not require any further adjudication. 
In view thereof, the Authority maintains its earlier decision in this regard. 

18. bate * 11:Whether there is any major deviation in the petition from the NEPRA 
guisiansairsisttgobmglansiscassangtma" 
vide SRO. 34(1) 2015 dated 16.01.2015? 

18.1 The Petitioner during the hearing of its instant petition submitted that there are no such 
deviations from NEPRA guidelines. 

18.2 The Authority having gone through the petition has observed that petitioner stance with 
respect to deviations from NEPRA guidelines is not correct. Several deviations from the 
filing requirements indicated in the Methodology particularly with respect to CoSS, 
investments, Generation plan and losses etc. have been noted. In future the Petitioner 
needs to fulfil all the requirements provided in the Methodology while filing the next 
tariff petition failing which the Petitioner's petition will not be entertained. 

75 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. IVEPREVTRF-337411303-2015 

19. 	heue* 12: What is the financial impact/loss of revenue due to TOU meteringlbr cellular 
company connections and other similar connections? 

19.1 The Petitioner during the hearing stated that it has 1,559 cellular companies' 
connections having annual negative financial impact of Rs. 90.51 million. The Petitioner 
requested that TOU tariff should not be applied to those connections which operate only 
during off peak hours or have the option of operating during off peak hours due to nature 
of their working which defeats the very purpose of the applying TOU tariff and therefore 
such connections, irrespective of tariff category should be charged under normal tariff 
without TOU rates. 

19.2 The Authority observed that IESCO, in its tariff petition for the FY 2012-13, contended 
that by installing TOU meters on the connections that operate on a 24 hour basis, an 
undue benefit of lesser off peak rate is enjoyed by these sort of consumers as their 
demand remains constant throughout the day, irrespective of the differential tariff being 
offered in different time spectrum. IESCO presented a negative billing impact of Rs. 9 
million per month approx. due to the installation of TOU meters on cellular company 
connections ( who according to IESCO ,maintains constant load throughout the day). 
The same concern was noted and addressed in para 6.5 of the tariff determination for 
the FY 2012-13 dated 27th March, 2013. 

19.3 Consequently, the Authority decided to deal the matter separately and directed all 
DISCOs for comments on the issue. Subsequently, comments were filed by DISCOs and 
they supported the stance of IESCO in their tariff petitions for the FY 2013-14. The 
following arguments were presented by DISCOs; 

Ebb 

• Conversion to a TOU meter is only viable for consumers who are aware of the 
rules and are able to alter their consumption patterns to maximize plan benefits. 

• The main objective of TOU tariff was reduced demand on the power system 
during peak hours by introducing TOU metering. 

• Cellular companies run their business round the clock during peak hours as well 
thus do not contribute toward the reduction in power demand during the peak 
hours. 

761 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the manes &Lahore Elect& SupplyCon:pally Limited 
No. NEPRAMW-117/LESCO-X15 

• A separate tariff may be introduced for cellular companies as they do not deserve 
TOU tariff due constant load behavior. 

• The consumer of cellular companies are enjoying the cross subsidy because they 
are availing the benefits resulting from application of TOU tariff consequently 
causing a negative impact on revenue as well as average sale rates. 

• GEPCO also submitted a negative billing impact of TOU metering of cellular 
connections of Rs 13 88 million affecting the revenues of the company; 

Comparison of TOW Normal Billing to the Cellular Companies for the Month of June, 2013 

Name of Company No. 	Of 
Connections TOU Billing Billing 	under 

Normal Tariff Difference 

Cellular 
Companies 1,955 Rs.38.42 million Rs. 52.30 million Rs. 13.88 million 

• DISCOS suggested discontinuation of TOU metering on all such connections and 
more specifically on cellular company connections. FESCO also requested for a 
separate tariff category for these connections. 

19.4 Keeping in view the aforementioned arguments / comments submitted by the XW-
DISCOs, the Authority decided to hold a separate hearing on the issue by taking 
stakeholder on board. In this regard a hearing was held on 8th July, 2014. The hearing 
was attended by representatives of IESCO and legal representatives of Cellular 
Companies. The representatives of IESCO reiterated their stance and requested the 
Authority to discontinue the installation of TOU meters on these connections. Whereas, 
the legal representatives of Cellular companies objected to the proceedings and 
demanded that evidence of losses being faced by DISCOS should be produced to review 
by cellular companies in order to provide further justification / evidence. The legal 
representatives further objected to the suo-moto proceedings and named it as a brain 
storming session which needs to be followed by examination of evidence by cellular 
companies and a further hearing opportunity. The legal representatives of IESCO 
objected to the concerns of cellular companies' representatives and offered to present all 
the facts to the Authority. The Authority, during the hearing, required both DISCOs 
and cellular companies to provide their evidences in this regard to the Authority for 
consideration. 

771 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply ComputyLimited 
No. IVEPRAMF-337/LESCO-2015 

19.5 As directed by the Authority during the hearing, IESCO submitted data vide letter No. 
7617-20/CE/IESCO/CD(S) dated 21"july, 2014. In the meantime some initial 
information was provided by Wand Telecom Company. 

19.6 A number of cellular companies instead of providing data, went to the higher court 
against the suo motto proceedings initiated by the Authority. The Honorable Islamabad 
High Court, dismissed their petition and the same was challenged by cellular companies 
before the Supreme Court of Pakistan. The decision of the Honorable Supreme Court is 
reproduced here as under; 

`This petition is, therefore, converted into appeal and Lc allowed. 
Consequently the impugned judgment dated 22072014 is set aside This 
however shall not prevent IVEPRA from furnishing the information relevant 
to the notice issued in the press and to proceed with the hearing after adhering 
to the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards and 
Procedure) Rule, 1998." 

19.7 The representatives of Cellular companies Telecom, Mobilink and Ufone, Ws Aglal 
Advocates later on submitted Motion for leave for review vide letter dated 25th July, 
2014 and made the following submissions; 

• The respondent is unable to file proper evidence without the pleadings and summary 
of evidence of IESCO being shared with them; 

• Contrary to Authority's understanding, there is no technical capability in the 
Network Operations Centre (NOC) of the respondents to measure and record the 
peak vs off-peak consumption of the BTS sites; 

• The consumption data as submitted with the motion shows lower consumption in 
peak hours and is available with IESCO. Consequently, Authority is requested to 
seek such data from IESCO and share the same with the Respondents for them to be 
able to file counter-comments thereon before the Authority proceeds to accept and 
act upon such IESCO data. 

• Rule 9(9) and 9(15) of the Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 provides for 
establishing a detailed schedule for the orderly disposition of the proceeding, 
entailing, inter alia, for filing of interrogatories, discovery motions, objections and 
responses to objections and other procedural matters. Thus the instant proceedings 
have been conducted without summaries of evidence, any discovery, interrogatories 

781 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Linz/red 
No. AMPRA/1707437/LESCO-2015 

or pleadings of the parties which precludes the Respondents from meaningful 
participation in the proceedings by presenting their case properly and effectively. 

19.8 On the afore stated submissions, the Cellular companies made following pleas; 

• A detailed schedule for the orderly disposition of the proceeding, inter alia, for filing 
of interrogatories, discovery motions, objections and responses to objections and 
other procedural matters be established before further proceedings; 

• After collection of all requisite evidence and giving adequate opportunities to the 
parties to consider and, if required, object to such evidence, declare close of evidence 
before the next hearing. 

19.9 As per decision of Supreme Court of Pakistan the Authority again started proceedings, 
the Authority vide letter No. 1085-91 dated 23-01-2015 shared the information provided 
by IESCO with cellular companies for their comments. In response only Ws Mobilink 
provided their comments vide letter dated 9th March, 2015. 

19.10 Consequently a letter was issued to the concerned stakeholders dated July 06, 2015 for 
their comments on the data provided by IESCO. However, till date no comments had 
been received so far. 

19.11 In view of aforementioned and as per the statutory requirements, the Authority framed 
the same issue in the instant petitions and the relevant data was sought from the DISCOs 
for the onwards comments from the cellular companies. 

19.12 The Authority keeping in view the sensitivity of the issue decided to constitute an in 
house-committee having Technical and financial representation for the 
review/evaluation of the comments and arguments of the parties. The Authority in light 
of the findings of the committee may change terms and conditions, if any along with the 
biannual PPP adjustments. 

20. 	Lime  iti 1&What are the concerns of the Petitioner on the application of domestic tariff for 
antaillneit saffice.ffluceliMathat1101140111111tint111111112 

20.1 The Petitioner during the hearing stated that domestic tariff was allowed initially by 
WAPDA as a concession to Government Dispensaries, Educational institutions and 
Mosques and the legacy has continued. However, it is about time to revisit this especially 
regarding Educational Institutions and Dispensaries. The Petitioner further submitted 

79 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply CampanyLirnited 
Na N6PRA/171F-337/LESCO-2015 

that application of TOU or non TOU tariff for Government offices, educational 
institutions and mosques needs review. The Petitioner requested that TOU tariff should 
not be applied to these connections which operate only during off peak hours due to 
nature of their working and should be charged under normal applicable tariff without 
TOU rates otherwise it will result in loss of revenue without any contribution towards 
load management. 

20.2 Although the Petitioner did not provide any details of loss in revenue in this regard, 
however, the Authority on the issue has decided to create a New General Services 
Category by changing terms & conditions of the residential consumers and has decided 
to restrict residential category as Residences and Places of worship, excluding thereby 
all government and other offices, educational institution. Thus, the consumer category 
A3 General services shall include; 

• Approved charitable/religious institutions 
• Government and semi — Government Offices and institutions 
• Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
• Educational Institutions 
• Water supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of 
Agricultural land. 

21. 	knin  # 13/4 Whether there should be any penalty as a cut on Distribution Margin MAD if 
desired level of performance standards are not achieved by the Petition& 

21.1 The Petitioner on the issue submitted during the hearing that the Penalty / Fine for not 
meeting with the performance standards is already provided in the NEPRA Performance 
Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005, therefore, further penalty as a cut on DM is not 
justified. 

21.2 The Authority understands that the incorporation of the efficiency factor IC" caters for 
in case the Petitioner does not bring in the desired level of efficiency as the Petitioner 
would end up bearing the extra costs over the approved tariff. However, in case the 
Authority observes any major deviation from the performance standards as committed 
by the Petitioner in its IGTDP, over the tariff control period, the Authority may consider 
introducing an extra cut on DM in the next tariff control period. 

801 Page 

air 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electzic Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/7RF-337/LESCO-2015 

22. Imue # 15: Whether there should be any mechanism for sharing of profitskettefits by the 
Petitioner with the consumers if the petitioner performance exceeds the desired level? 

22.1 The Petitioner has presented that such Incentive may be incorporated in favor of 
consumers and the Petitioner to accelerate performance. 

22.2 The Authority observed that it has already prescribed mechanism for sharing of 
profits/benefits with the consumers on account of savings in cost of debt's spread. The 
mechanism has been explained in detail under the respective head/ issue. However, after 
taking into account all the adjustments and assessments, as discussed in the instant 
determination, if the Petitioner still earns extra profits the same will be shared with the 
consumers and the Petitioner equally. 

23. Imue # It Whether the petitioner reference O&M cost of for the FY 7015-16. including 
cast of new hiring. is justified for future adjustments till FY 2019-20? 

24. Issue * 17: Whether the Petitioner's request to allow the last three years reduction made 
in  the O&M expenses with rqprd to provision of postretirement benefits after creation of 
Post Retirement Fund is justified? 

25. Late  # it Whether the Petitioner's request to allow the total amount of its pension 
41 !kA 	 6! ° • 0  

Segmuterensimthaultatuttifiedi 

2& 

27. 

 

alchignalassigualson'an? 

211 Whether the proposed effidenry factor 00 at Zero (096) for first three years, 
VA• /-1 r■ 	 n ki 	sr., 	11 

adjummilly&PlanetimummisImmicag 

28. blue # 21• Whether the requested allowance of Rs. 1.064 million for additional 
remuiluilatualballatified2 

29.  
szafintouniejuatifisi? 

30. 4 	 _ 	 'It 1.1 I 	S. 

nankasnosiogesuncontailaWarantaclactarlkinglfia 

ou 

    

 

(-J.; 

 

11■211 	II 

   

81 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electrk Supply aimpsny Limited 
Na NEPRA/TRF-397/LESCO-2015 

31. 	Issue # 24: Whether the criterion proposed by the petitioner for segrentitai between 
controllable and un-controllable costs is justified? 

31.1 The Petitioner delineated that O&M expenses include salary, house acquisition, 

employees' retirement benefits, travelling expenses, vehicle expenses, repair & 

maintenance and other operating costs related to the Petitioner supply business. The 

summary of O&M expenses requested by the Petitioner is as under: - 

DESCRIPTION 
FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 

Billion Rs. 

Salaries & Wages 10.19 11.15 12.16 13.25 14.41 

Post-Retirement Benefits 9.60 10.56 11.62 12.78 14.06 

Repairs & Maintenance 2.18 2.38 2.59 2.83 3.09 

Other Operating Expenses 2.58 2.98 3.19 3.42 3.67 

CWIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 2456 27.07 2957 32.28 35.23 

31.2 During hearing of its instant Petition, the Petitioner has presented the following basis 
to arrive at above stated figures: 

Particular 	%Inc. 	Remarks 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 	1 9% 	Increase has been 

Post-Retirement Benefits 	10% ' assumed on the basis of 

Repair & Maintenance 	1096 	Actual audited amounts 

Vehide Running Expenses 7  5% 	of FY 2014-15 

Travelling Expenses 	 1096 

Other Expenses 	 9% 

31.3 The Petitioner further stated that salary and employee benefits are the major 
components of OW expenses. The Petitioner also mentioned that since the Petitioner 
was incorporated as a company in compliance of the power sector reform policy of the 
Government of Pakistan (GOP), and WAPDA employees working in the Lahore Area 
Electricity Board gradually became employees of the Petitioner in terms of the 
Manpower Transition Plan, therefore the Petitioner had to maintain the GOP pay scales 

82 !Page 



2 Leal Director 20 1 2 
3 Assistant M 	er (Accounts) 17 6 4 
4 Assistant M: 	er (Com . ter/P&SA) 17 2 1 
5 Assistant M: 	a (Customer Service) 17 2 1 
6 Assistant Mena er (HR) 17 3 2 
7 Assistant M . 	er (Stores) 17 1 1 
8 Junior En 	eer 17 105 76 
9 Oriental 	. : a. e Teacher (OLT) 16 2 1 
10 Trained Graduate Teacher Science (TGT) 16 4 2 
11 Data Coder 15 22 9 
12 Data En 	a al tor 15 23 9 
13 Librarian 15 2 1 
14 Line Su. 	• tendent Grade-I 15 89 37 

Sub Station • 	tor Grade-I 15 15 6 
16 Accounts Assistant 14 13 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectrcSupplyCompanyLimited 
No. NEPROVIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

and the terms of employment for the employees which were prevalent in WAPDA. The 
Petitioner in the instant case has assumed increase in basic pay @10% of running basic 
pay, along with the effect of annual increments of 3% from December onwards for each 
fiscal year. 

31.4 The Petitioner demarcate that with reference to sanctioned strength based on best utility 
practice has planned to initiate the hiring against the vacant seats in different functional 
areas. The Petitioner further submitted that, the Authority did not provide any 
framework, guidelines or specific yardstick and its quantified benefits along with a 
comparison of existing state of affairs to be followed by the Petitioner for approval by 
the Authority. The Petitioner explained that based on existing yard stick and sanctioned 
strength which is approved by WAPDA and after observing the due procedures and 
keeping in view the all parameters, it got approved a recruitment plan from its Board of 
Directors. The Petitioner stated that it has planned to hire 4,545 number of employees 
against vacant posts in different categories of functional areas with financial impact of 
Rs. 1,064 million approximately. The detail of cadre wise requested employees is given 
below: 

831 Page 



Decision tithe Authority In the matter &Lahore Electric Supply Cautpsny Limited 
No. N2PRAHRP-39,ZISCO-2015 

17 Assistant (DCSIBSC) 14 20 8 
18 Audit Assistant 14 7 3 
19 Cashier 14 8 3 
20 Commercial Assistant 14 38 15 
21 Line Superintendent Grade-II 14 71 27 
22 Stenographer Grade-I1 14 32 12 
23 Sub Station Operator Grade-II 14 20 8 
24 Senior Clerk 9 53 14 
25 Junior Clerk 7 349 86 
26 LDC (Revenue) 7 54 13 
27 Meter Reader 7 128 31 
28 Sub Station Attendant 7 20 5 
29 Telephonist 7 145 36 
30 Driver 6 249 55 
31 Security Guard 6 336 74 
32 Assistant Sub Station Attendant 5 180 38 
33 Bill Distributor 5 334 71 
34 Black Smith 5 21 4 
35 Helper 5 35 7 
36 Assistant Lineman 3 1472 277 
37 Lorry Cleaner 3 66 12 
38 Chowkidar 1 223 37 
39 Naib Qasid 1 181 30 
40 Swee . :-.. /S 	• 	Worker 1 191 31 

s 

31.5 The Petitioner mentioned that if its workforce keeps retiring each year and replacement 
hiring if not made, the Petitioner would be incapable of meeting the growth in demand 
and restrain to work efficiently and effectively. The Petitioner further stated that the 
Authority has already been allowed the replacement hiring in its earlier decision and 
the replacement hiring certificate which was required, is under process and will be 
submitted later on as received from the external auditor of Petitioner. 

31.6 The Petitioner stated that it has created new subdivisions in pursuance of Authority's 
tariff determination for FY 2014-15 and letter No NEPRA/R/TRF-100/12654-63 dated 
August 26, 2015. The Petitioner further stated that the process of creation of new circles 
and divisions is planned to be completed soon. The summary of financial impact of new 

84 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter °flame Electric Supply CompnyLimited 
Na NEPRA/17117437AUSCO-2015 

hiring and creation of new division/ subdivision as submitted by the Petitioner is as 
under: 

Description Mit Rs 

Estimated Impact of 18 sub-divisions — Allowed by NEPRA 323 
Estimated Impact of 13 additional sub-divisions — Approved by BOD 234 
Estimated Financial Impact of Other Recruitments 507 
Total (For 10 month of current Financial Year) 1,064 

31.7 Further, the Petitioner requested to allow in the base year the cost of creation of new 
circles and division as detailed below: 

Description Reath% PAL 1181 1  NOIL Thardall 

Estimated Financial Impact of 2 Circles 67 27 

Estimated Financial Impact of 6 Division I 15.60 1 115.75 
Estimated Financial Impact of 31 Sub Divisions j_  20 124 

31.8 The Petitioner stated that the Authority in its determination for the FY 2014-15 had 
allowed only the amount of actual payments made to the pensioners rather than 
protons charged to the Profit and Loss Account. The Petitioner also referred the 
Authority's decision for transferring adequate funds in the post retirement benefit funds 
in order to fully fund the plan liabilities and claim the same in the next year's tariff 
Petition on the basis of documentary evidence. The Petitioner also stated that it fully 
understands its legal obligation to record and pay these liabilities and since the 
unbundling of WAPDA, the Petitioner has been making timely payments to all its 
retired employees. The Petitioner also explained that keeping in view the Petitioner's 
proposed privatization, funding such massive obligation through a one-time payment 
will create an undue burden on the Petitioner and place in danger the plan for its 
privatization The Petitioner stated that as per requirement of IAS-19 and Companies 
ordinance 1984, it recognized the gross amount of retirement benefits including 
requisite provisions. Therefore, the Authority direction for creation of Independent Post 
Retirement Benefit Fund and denial of retirement benefits on the basis of fund 
establishment are not consistent with the requirements of the IAS-19 and Section 234 
of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

31.9 The Petitioner submitted that the head of employee retirement benefits for theFY 2015-
16 comes out to be Rs. 9,602 million and year wise comparison of employee retirement 
benefits is as follows: - 

851 Page 



OVIER R4,4.? 

1.. 
COI  

LU  NEPRA 

\I
AUTHORITY 1/4..........  

CK/tritt  *  

Decision of the Authority in the matter olLahore ffiectric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPIL417'RF-337/LESCO-2015 

Billion Rs. 

DESCRIPTION FY 17 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19  FY20 
Pray/Act Projected 

Pension 5.23 5.81 6.39 7 03 7.73 8.5 

Medical 0.92 1.01 1.11 1.22 1.34 1.47 

Utility Expenses 2.42 2.48 2.73 3 33 3.63 

Leave Encashment 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.37 0.41 0.45 

Past Service Cost 7.06 - - - - - 

Total 15.92 9.6 1036 11.62 12.78 14.06 

%Change 174% -40% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

31.10 The increase is based on the calculation of Actuary for FY 2014-15. There is massive 

increase in the provision for FY 2014-15 due to impact of EX-WAPDA employees retired 

before 1998 I FSCO has taken the impact in compliance of NEPRA determination for 

LESCO for FY 2014-15 dated Mar 20, 2015. 

31.11 The Petitioner delineated that its projections for remaining control period of 

postretirement benefits are based on increase of 10% on the estimated values calculated 

by Actuary For FY 2015-16. The Petitioner stated that with regards to establishing a 

separate fund for retirement benefits, the Petitioner currently has pension obligations of 

about PKR 70 billion. The Petitioner also stated that due to insufficient cash it is unable 

to transfer this amount in a separate fund, therefore, it has proposed following; - 

a. Provisions for retirement benefits may be allowed in advance and an amount 
equivalent to that will be transferred to a separate fund. 

b. A staggered funding strategy may be agreed with the Authority, whereby 
Petitioner place the funds against the liability in a piecemeal manner every year 
over a period of 5 years. The same shall need to be incorporated in the tariff 
determined for Petitioner to enable it to recoup the funds transferred. 

%aides & Wages and Other Benefits Inclusive Post Retirement Bezels 

31.12 The Authority has evaluated Petitioner's concerns with respect to the additional 
recruitments. The Authority has discussed the new hiring cost requested by the 

86 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the mailer of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NEPRA/771F-1.77/LESCO-2015 

Petitioner with reasonable clarity in the tariff determinations for the FY 2013-14 and 
FY 2014-15. The referred relevant extracts of pare 14.25 of the decision dated 2nd 
January, 2014 are repeated hereunder; 

additional recruitments yet again the request is not substantiated with any 
comprehensive recruitment plan contrary to the Authority's direction passed 
in tariff detelmination pertaining to the FY 2010-11 & FY 2011-12" 

31.13 Thus, the major reason for the decline in the first place was not the approval of yardstick 
rather it was the required cost benefit analysis which also includes the existing state of 
affairs. The Authority, insisted that it should not be merely based on sanctioned strength 
and vacant posts. If, according to the Petitioner, the criteria for additional recruitment 
should be based on some yardstick, then that yardstick must be approved by the 
Authority. In addition, the burden of proof is on the Petitioner, not the Authority, as it 
is the Petitioner who intends to do the additional recruitment. 

31.14 The Petitioner rather complying with the direction, again in the instant petition, has 
referred to the approval granted by its BoD and provided a list of staff. Neither any 
further details/ justification has been provided by the Petitioner nor any proposed yard 
stick substantiating the need for additional recruitments has been provided. In view of 
aforementioned discussion and the fact that the Petitioner has failed to comply with the 
Authority's direction in this regard; the Authority has decided not to allow the requested 
additional recruitment of 4,545 personnel having an impact of Rs.1064 million as a part 
of reference cost for future increases. 

.31.15 On the issue of creation of new subdivisions, divisions and circles, the Authority in the 
tariff determination for the FY 2014-15, keeping in view the commitment of the 
Petitioner to improve customer service, accepted the proposal principally. However, the 
Petitioner was directed to send the cost estimates of the entire project to the Authority 
along with the completion timelines and quantified benefits not later than 30th June, 
2015. The letter of the Authority referred by the Petitioner was specifically on the 
subject of creation of new subdivisions, divisions and circles, however even the referred 
letter's pare 6 specifically qualifies that the prudence of the costs would be justified by 
the Petitioner. The Authority also brought on record that this project of the Petitioner 
will be closely monitored to check if it is achieving the claimed advantages. 
Consequently the Petitioner directed to said the quarterly report of progress made on 
creation of new circles w.e.f. 30th June, 2015. The Petitioner, submitted to the Authority 
vide letter No. HRD/LESC0479 dated 08-12-2015 that its BOD in its 1614  meeting has 
approved establishment of total 31 sub-divisions based on the criteria on which the 
Authority has allowed to creation of 18 new sub divisions. 

871 Page 



Basaalzementlesefila 

881 Page 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectri c Supply Company Linked 
Na NEMA/772F-337/LESVO-2015 

31.16 The Authority has evaluated Petitioner's request in the context of transitioning from 
Single year to Multiyear tariff regime and the anticipated change in management 
through the ongoing privatization program. The Authority confiders that allowing 
creation of new circles / divisions /sub divisions is decision specific under single year 
tariff regime, whereby each year its financial and qualitative impact may be 
evaluated/analyzed. Under multiyear tariff regime, the instant decision becomes 
irrelevant as the existing state of affairs of the Petitioner is considez ed as benchmark for 
future efficiencies. Further, keeping in view the existing management change whose 
prime objective is to bring efficiency may come up with an idea which would render the 
whole idea of creating new circle obsolete. The Authority furthet feels that in the era of 
technological advancements, every effort needs to be adopted to get the benefit of 
technology to bring efficiency through reducing reliance on more man power Thus, 
keeping in view the arguments with respect to management change, multiyear tariff 
regime and the fact that the Petitioner has failed to comply with the Authority's 
direction, the Authority has decided, not to allow the additional recruitment in this 
regard 

31.17 The Authority has also observed a bonus amounting to Rs. 553 million, while evaluating 
the actual accounts of the Petitioner, and has decided not to include it in the reference 
cost for future increases. 

31.18 The Authonty also directed the Petitioner in the tariff determination of FY 2012-13 to 
submit a certificate from the external auditor in respect of the financial impact of new 
recruitments during FY 2009-10. The issue has been discussed in detail under the 
directions part. 

31.19 The Authority while assessing the Pay & Allowances and other benefits of the Petitioner 
for FY 2015-16 (reference cost for future increases), has taken into account the impact 
of GOP's recent announcement of 7.5% increase as ad-hoc allowance, 5% annual 
increment, merging ad-hoc relief of 2011 & 2012 in running basic pay and increase in 
Medical Allowance by 25% as per GOP notification. 

31.20 Accordingly, based on the discussion made in the preceding paragraphs and after 
incorporating the impact of the aforementioned increases, the Authority hs assessed 
Pay & Allowances and other benefits as Its 7,670 million (excluding post-retirement 
benefits) for the FY 2015-16. The same shall be considered as the reference/base cost for 
working out future salaries, wages and other benefits for the reaming control period as 
per Annex-VI. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. AMPRATRF-337/LESCO-2015 

31.21 The Authonty considering the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in 
order to ensure that the Petitioner fulfils its legal liability with respect to the post-
retirement benefits, directed the Petitioner and all other XWDISCOs to create a 
separate fund in this regard before 30th June 2012. Subsequently, this deadline was 
extended by the Authonty. The rationale was that the creation of funds would ensure 
that the Petitioner records it liability more prudently since the funds would be 
transferred to a separate legal entity. In addition to that these independent funds 
would generate their own profits, if kept separate from the company's routine 
operations and in the longer run reducing the Distribution Margin and eventually 
consumer-end tariff. 

31.22 During the consumer end tariff hearing for the FY 2014-15, the Petitioner informed 
the Authority that the pension fund has been created but pending with E'ER division 
for final approval. The Petitioner in the current tariff petition submitted that it has 
created a separate pension fund for retirement benefits. 

31.23 Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority had been allowing the provision for 
post-retirement benefits to the Petitioner as a part of its O&M cost till FY 2011-12 and 
the Petitioner has a practice of withholding distribution margin (DM) and transfemng 
the remaining amount to CPPA. It was only for the last three y ears that the Authority 
decided to allow the actual amount on account of pension benefits, due to non-
compliance of the Authority's directions. Thus, any post retirement liability pre FY 
2011-12, is with the Petitioner. 

31.24 Considering the expected management change, the dynamics of multiyear tariff regime 
and the fact that the Petitioner has complied with the direction of the Authority to the 
extent of creation of the separate Pension Fund, the Authority, has decided to allow the 
provision for the post-retirement benefits based on last three years average provision as 
per its financial statements. The provision for FY 2015-16 based on last three years' 
average is being allowed including the impact of the employees retired before 
unbundling of WAPDA. Here it is pertinent to mention that since the post-retirement 
benefits include other liabilities in addition to Pension, hence it directed to create 
separate accounts or fund (as the case may be) for each head of post retirement liability. 
It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount into separate 
funds and accounts (as the case may be). If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole 
amount of post-retirement benefits, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in 
the next year's provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount 
transferred into the fund would be allowed. In case of complete failure to transfer any 
amount into the fund, the Authority would only allow actual payments, rather than 

89 !Page 

IC 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No NEPRAMU-337/LES00-7015 

provision In addition, separate proceedings would also be imnated for the 
noncompliance of the Authority's directions, under the relevant law. In view thereof, 
for FY 2015-16, an amount of Rs.9,002 million is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for 
the postretirement benefits. In case if the Petitioner intends to transfer previous year's 
liability as well, it can do so, however the Authority would only allow provisions (or 
actual amount transferred as the case may be) pertaining to future periods only i.e. FY 
2015-16 and onwards. 

Itemitindllaintamaliami 

31.25 The Petitioner stated that repair and maintenance costs are controllable costs considered 
outside the scope of the CPI-X mechanism. The Petitioner proposed to link its repair & 
maintenance expenses with increase in growth in fixed assets. The detail of requested 
repair & maintenance cost for tariff control period is below: - 

Mln. Rs. 
2015-16 I 2016-17 I 2017-18 I 2018-19 I 2019-20 

Repair & Maintenance 1,740 	I 	1,914 	I 	2,105 	I 	2,316 	I 	2,547 

31.26 A review of financial statements of the Petitioner as given below reveals that the expense 
under this head has increased significantly over a period of five years. The expenses for 
the FY 201415 is Rs 1,797 million which is 58% higher as compared to average (Rs. 
1,135 million) from FY 2010-11 to FY 2013-14. 

Particular It Rs. Inc. MO 
FY 2014-15 1,797 22% 
FY 2013-14 1,472 
FY 2012-13 996 3% 
FY 2011-12 964 -13% 
FY 2010-11 1,109 

31.27 Since the Petitioner has not provided any rational and msnficanon for this increase, 
therefore, the Authority itself conducted a detailed analysis of the last 3 years' repair & 

901 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the mane of Lahore Electric Supply Company binned 
No NEPRA/TRF-337/LESCO-2015 

maintenance expense of the Petitioner. The Authority observed that over a period of 

three years, on average around 45% of repair and maintenance expenses pertained to the 
cost of distribution transformers and around 26% related to the meter's replacements 
cost. The remaining 29% was with respect to the repair and maintenance of other 
distribution network as mentioned below; 

Descriptive 

R&M Mee Building 

RAM General Plant 

RAM Other Physical Property 

1321N Grid Sluice 

11 IN Diapfturi® Lines 

Dint Trimsformers 

Mean 

Others WW1 

Total 

islo. Rs. % of Total Mtn. Rs. % of Total Mk Rs. %of Total Ma Rs % of Total 

35  4% 33 2% 28 2% 32 2% 

24: 2% 33 2% 46 3% 34 2% 

21 	1  2% 19 1% 16 1% 18 1% 

196 1  20% 227 15% 272 1 	15% 232 16% 

49 ; 5% 29 2% 38 2% 38 I 3% 

352 ; 35% 720 49% 861 48% 644 I 45% 

260 26% 356 24% 488 27% SS , 26% 

59 ' 6% 55 i , 	4% 49 3% 54 ii  4% 

996 r  100% 1,472 r  100% 1,797 	100% 1,422 100% 

31.28 The available information was further scrutinized and as per the information the 
number of total transformer damaged during the FY 2014-15 were 4,257 which 
translates into 654 MVAs. When the claimed cost per damaged transformer was 
calculated, it worked out around Rs. 202,190 per transformer and around Rs. 1,316,092 
per MVA. The same is approximately 57% of the average of newly installed transformer. 
The Authority also observed that total number of meters' defective and replaced during 
FY 2014-15 were 2,25,042 and 2,37,187 respectively. The claimed cost of repair of meters 
per defective meters and newly replaced meter was calculated around PKR 2,169 and 
PKR. 2,058 respectively, whereas, the approximated cost of new Single-Phase meter is 
around PKR 2,000. The 88% meters replaced during FY 2014-15 are Single-phase It may 
be construed that the Petitioner's repair expenses are exaggerated / over stated and needs 
to be looked into and rationalized. In view of aforementioned, it appears that the 
Petitioner may be expensing out some costs which should be capitalized The specific 
head of repair and maintenance is exclusively for the routine expenses pertaining to 
repair and maintenance. Here it is pertinent to mention that during the hearing process 
of other XVIDISCOs, it was revealed that the fixed assets especially transfstemers and 
meters are not tagged, hence there is a strong possibility of expensing out some of the 
capitalized assets. The Authority is of the view that proper tagging of the assets is of 
utmost importance in order to enable the Petitioner to properly classify its cost m terms 
of capital or expense. The Authority therefore directs the Petitioner to maintain a proper 
record of its assets by way of tagging each asset for its proper tracking. 

91 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter offshore Electric SupplyCon:pinyLimited 

S 
	

Na NEPIINTRIP-337/4ESCO-2015 

PARTICULAR 
	

AVG. 	FY 14 
	

FY 15 
Distribution Transformers R&M 

	
(Plat) 
	

1,580,273,170 719,549,126 
	

860,724,044 
Tram/omen Damaged 
	

[Not) 
	

6798 
	

2541 
	

4257 
MV As Dewed 
	

[MVA') 
	

1057 
	

403 
	

654 
Cost / Transformer 	 PKR 

	
232,461 
	

283,176 
	

202,190 
Cost Per MVAs 	 PKR 

	
1,494,702 
	

1,784,375 
	

1,916,092 
Avg. Cost of New Transformer Per 
MVA 
	

PKR 	2,604,167 	2,604,167 
	

2,604,167 
R&M to 14rearansformer Ratio 

	
57% 	69% 
	

51% 
Meters Detective/Burned 
	

[Nal 
	

225,042 
Meter Replaced 
	 [Not) 

	
237,187 

MM Cost 
	 [PER] 

	
488,116,488 

R&M / Del Meter 
	 [PKR/Meter] 

	
2,169 

R&M / Rap. Meter 
	 [PKR/Meter] 

	
2,058 

Avg. Crest of New Meter 
	

[PKR/Meter] 
	

2,000 

31.29. The Petitioner requested that repair & maintenance cost should be linked with growth 
in Fixed Assets. From the analysis of the proposed figures of the Petitioner as given 
below it has been noted that the increase in R&M cost requested by the Petitioner is not 
in line with the its proposed growth in fixed assets; 

Particular 
Requested 

GM 
Requested 

NM 
R&M 

Requested 
R&M % of 

GFA 
R&M 96 of 

NFA 
Mln. Rs. % 

FY 16 81,807 55,995 1,740 2.13% 3.11% 
FY 17 98,710 69,609 1,914 1.94% 2.75% 
FY 18 118,697 85,643 2,105 1,77% 2.46% 
FY 19 139,820 102,110 2,316 1.6696 2.27% 
FY 20 160,204 117,158 2547 1.59% 2.17% 

31.30 The Authority also conducted a detailed analysis of actual repair & maintenance expense 
and asset base of the Petitioner, as given below. 

Category 
GM, Facludlng 

Land 
Avg. R&M of last 

5 Yon 
Rea  
of GFA 

Mk. Rs % Mln. Rs. % 

Distribution 
Transformers 

15,055 21% 644 45% 4.28% 

Meters 6,826 10% 368 26% 5.39% 

92 Page 



93 IPage 
NEPRA,-- 

AUTHORITY 

Decision of the Authority in the ruder onshore Electric Supply Ccunpany Limited 
No NEPRAfiRF-337/LESCO-2015 

Others Fixed Assets 
(G.S, D L, Others.) 48,498 69% 409 29% 0.84% 

Total 70,379 100% 1,422 100% 

31.31 From the analysis it is revealed that the Petitioner spent around 71% of its average repair 
and maintenance expenditure of last three years on repair and maintenance of its 
distribution transformers and meters which are around 31% of its total assets base and 
rest of 29% expenditure is carried out on the reaming 69% of assets. When the repair 
and maintenance cost with respect to the distribution transformers and meters is 
measured, in terms of percentage of GFA, its works out be as @ 4 28% and 539% 
respectively. Whereas the rest of the repair & maintenance cost in terms of percentage 
of GFA works out as 0.84%. Even if the total average cost (of the three five years) is 
calculated m term of percentage of GFA, it works out not more than 2 02%. As discussed 
above, one of the possible reason for high repair and maintenance cost, under the head 
of distribution transformers and meters, is due to the Petitioner might be expensing out 
some costs which need to be capitalized. 

31.32 No doubt the Private partner is expected to carryout substantial infrastructure 
expenditure, yet it is also expected to do it with new, expensive and efficient equipment, 
leading to overall reduction in R&M cost and increasing total GFA base. Thus, the 
Petitioner idea if adopted would result in undue benefit to the Petitioner in the long 
nit 

31.33 In view of foregoing, the Authority rejects the Petitioner's request of linking the repair 
and maintenance cost with fixed assets. Nevertheless, the Authority understands that 
the adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services is only 
possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, In view 
thereof, the Authority has assessed Rs.1,513 million repair and maintenance cost for FY 
2015-16 (base/reference cost) which shall be considered as the reference cost for 
working out future repair and maintenance expenses, in the remaining control period as 
per Annex-VI. It is also directed to the Petitioner to provide an explanation on the 
concerns cited by the Authority in terms of tagging and non-capitthaation of assets, if 
any, not later than 3001 June, 2016. 

Qtharanthummo 
31.34 The Petitioner's other operating expenses include; rent rates & taxes, utility expenses, 

communications, office supplies, travelling expenses, professional fees, auditor 
remunerations, outsourced services, management fees, vehicle running & maintenance, 
electricity bill collection expenses, directors' fees and other miscellaneous expenses. The 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric Supply Cavils),  limited 
No. NEPRARRIPAWLESCO-2015 

comparative other operating expenses requested by the Petitioner are tabulated below: 

Min. Rs. 

Account Heads 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 201849 r2019-20 

Projected 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 49 52 55 58 61 
Utility expenses 66 69 73 76 80 
Communication 44 47 49 51 54 
Office supplies and other exp. 135 149 164 180 198 
Travelling Expenses 257 283 311 343 377 
Professional fees 81 85 89 94 99 
Auditors' remuneration 1 1 1 1 1 
Outsourced Services 7 7 8 8 9 
Management fees 34 35 37 39 41 
Miscellaneous Expenses 418 451 494 545 600 
Sub Toad 1093 1178 1281 1394 1518 
% Mane -2838% 7.7696 8.77% 8.82% 8.8696 
Vehicle Running & Maim. 443 465 489 513 539 
NEPRA Fee 44 47 49 51 54 
Elec. bills Collection exp. 263 289 318 350 385 
Director's Fees 2 2 2 2 2 

Advertisement 110 121 133 146 161 

Total 1,955 2,102 2,272 2,457 2,659 

31.35 As per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating expenses are part of O&M 
costs which are to be assessed through CPI —X formulae for the whole tariff control 
period. As regard the assessment pertaining to the FY 2015-16 (reference/ hale cost) is 
concerned, the Authority has decided to accept the actual figures of the FY 2014-15 as 
such and allowed an inflationary increase on the same. Thus, the assessment in this 
regard works out to the tune of Rs.1,497million. The aforementioned other expenses 
have also included cost of Rs.24.16 million as insurance cost 

31.36 The assessment for the FY 2015-16, shall be considered as the reference for working out 
future Other Operating Expenses for the remaining tariff control period as per Annex-
VI. 

SOSISS41bAtanILMMSWellidiblf2214rQUibl  r 

94 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Company limited 
Na NZPRA/TR1-3374LESC0-2015 

31.37 The Petitioner delineated that the segregation of controllable and uncontrollable factors 
and their treatment in MYT is of vital importance. The Petitioner stated that non-
segregation of these costs may force it to absorb some "uncontrollable costs" beyond its 
control which are not fully recovered from its tariff. The Petitioner stated that the 
controllable O&M expenses of the company will be adjusted according to the CPI and 
an efficiency factor X for each year of tariff control period. The Petitioner mentioned 
the following cost as un-controllable; 

✓ Salaries & Wages which may be adjusted in light of directions issued try Government 
from time to time. 

✓ Management Fee of NEPRA. 

✓ Annual license Fee of Software. 

✓ Rental expense, which is driven by annual escalations stated in the Petitioner 
rental agreements. 

✓ Collection expenses are driven by the growth in customer base. 

✓ Repair & Maintenance Cost 

31.38 The Petitioner has further proposed the following Adjustment mechanism; 

Sue 	I Description 	I 	 Raplanadon 

Based on Actual Expenses 

1-  Salaries & Wages Increase in salaries depends on Adhoc Relief allowed 
by Government, annual increment based on 
MTS and increase in number of employees. 

2-  Other Employee Benefits Change expected under this head depends on 
miscellaneous factors e.g: 

o 	Worked in Off days 
o 	Overtime hours 
o 	Bonus allowed 
o 	Theft recoveries 
o 	Other incentives 
o 	Medical and conveyance 

allowance etc 
Based on Actuarial Report 

1- Post-Retirement Benefits Increase in Post-Retirement Benefits depends on the 
following main factors:- 

o 	Inflation rate 
o 	Employee turnover rate 
o 	Life expectancy of employees 
o 	Weighted average life of 

employees etc 

95 1Pa ge 



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply Congonnylimited 
Na NEPRAMP-337LESCO-2015 

Based on Contractual Approval 
1-  birectoes fee Change depends on:- 

* 	Change in number of directors 
o 	Number of meeting held 
o 	Change in legislature etc 

2-  Rent Rates and Taxes Increase depends on :- 
o 	Change in rent agreements 
o 	New property taken on rent etc 

3-  Auditors' Remuneration Increase depends on :- 
o 	Inflation 
o 	Rotation of auditors etc 

4-  Outsourced Services Variation depends on :- 
o 	Changes in services being 

outsourced 
o 	Change in scope of services 

already hired etc 
5-  License fee Changes depends on :- 

o 	Change in legislature 
o 	Changes in scope of 

management service provided 
by the Authority 

6-  Depredation Variation depends on :- 
o 	Increase / Decrease in fixed 

assets 
o 	Change in class mix of assets. 

Based on Actual lid Assets 
1- Repair & Maintenance R & M expenses depend on :- 

o 	Increase / decrease in fixed 
assets 

o 	Extension of distribution 
equipment to cater for increase 
in customer base 

o 	Increase in age of equipment 
installed etc 

Bused on CPI 
1-  Utility expenses Change is based on CPI 
2-  Communication Change is based on CPI 
3-  Office supplies and others Change is based on CPI 
4-. Collection expenses Change is based on CPI 
5- Travelling Expenses Change is based on CPI 
6• Miscellaneous Expenses Change is based on CPI 

31.39 As per the approved tariff methodology the Power Purchase Price anti Corporate Tax 
are the only uncontrollable costs which are allowed as pass through items. The other 

96 Page 



Decision oft& Authority in the matter onshore Electsi c Sul* Contienylimitecl 
IJa PRININTSP-3374.2903-X1.5 

Ada  

remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

31.40 The Authority received a letter from Ministry of Finance, Revenue, Economic Affairs, 
Statistics & Privatization (Privatization Commission) dated 25th November, 2015, 
communicating a decision of Cabinet Committee on Privatization (CCOP) regarding 
approval structure for the privatization of FESCO. Since the Authority's decidon on the 
referred subject would principally affect the Petitioner's consumer end tariff as well, 
hence the Authority directs the Petitioner to refer to pant no. 203 to 20.9 of the 
Authority 's determination in the matter of Petition filed by FESCO's for determination 
of its Multi Year consumer end tariff pertaining to FY 2015-16 to FY 201920, dated 
December 31, 2015 on the issue. 

Atligatatents"22att:" 

31.41 The Petitioner stated that "X" represents the efficiency the potential investor is expected 
to bring in operations by making investments in infrastructure, distribution network 
and by improving internal governance, reporting and control mechanism. The 
Petitioner also stated that the "X" factor has been designed as an incentive for cost 
reductions beyond the annual CPI increase. The Petitioner also delineated that the 
organization has opportunity to earn extra profits if promising efforts are made to reduce 
the annual increase in its costs than the CPI-X true up factor. 

31.42 The Petitioner requested to keep efficiency factor "K', 0% during the first three years 
and 0.5% for 4th and 5th year of the tariff control period, in order to allow the potential 
investor sufficient time to make investment and to bring in efficiencies in the utility's 
operations as was done in the case of K-Electric. The Petitioner also requested that the 
efficiency factor "X" may not be applied on Repair & Maintenance Costs. 

31.43 The Authority after careful evaluation of the Petitioner's proposal is of the view that it 
has not provided any rationale or basis for the requested efficiency factor. The Authority 
strongly believes that there has to be some basis or rationale on which Authority can set 
a reasonable efficiency factor. In view thereof, in order to have a fair assessment of the 
efficiency factor, the Authority itself carried out a benchmarking exercise aimed at 
rationality of the efficiency factor. 

31.44 The salient features of the methodology are reproduced as hereunder; 

✓ 	Actual O&M cost for FY 2013-14 has been bifurcated into 5 cost categories 
Salaries & wages, Repair & maintenance, Travel allowance, Vehicle fuel & 
maintenance and Other expenses (e g rent and other office expenses). The 
weights were assigned keeping in view the controllability factors ached to 
each cost category which were further divided into sub-categories. 

    

Are 

 

97 Page 

  



98 I Page 

44  
4.  .1/4. 	 IA C.) 

DJ NEPRA 
0 

—I 
Lii AUTHORITY 3;<  
ei.\ ,.... 	C ti 
‘1/ .1 tw 	

0 
0 

Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. MIPILVTRIV37/LESCO-2015 

✓ Cost drivers were selected for all the cost categories/sub-categories for the O&M 
cost as under; 

Cost Categories 1 Cost Drivers 

Salaries & Wages (Rs.) No. of Employee 

No. of Active Consumers. 
Other Expenses No. of Office 

No. of Active Consumers. 

No. of Consumers. 

Traveling Allowance No. of Employee 
Vehicle Allowance Area Sq. K.M 

R&M  No. of Office 

Length of H.T & LT Lines 
Na of Grid Stations 
No. of Distribution Transformers 

No. of Active Consumers. 

✓ The cost per cost driver was worked out to select the most efficient company 
within a sample of efficient companies. Considering, the variability ofthe results 
across the XWDISCOs, under a similar cost category, a scoring mechanism was 
devised, which translated the results of cost drivers in to scores. 

✓ A maximum score of 100 was assigned to the best performing XWDISCO on each 
cost driver. Subsequently, these scores were converted into weighted scores with 
respect to each cost category / sub-category. The weighted score of each cost 
category / sub-category was then added to obtain the overall score of the 
XWDISCO. This exercise was carried out for all the XWDISCOs. 

✓ The efficiency factor was set from the highest benchmark of 100 score. 

31.45 On the basis of aforementioned benchmarlcing, the Authority has assessed an efficiency 
factor of 5.9% per annum calculated over the whole control period of 5 yearn However, 
keeping in view the Petitioner's request of keeping it at zero% for the first two years, 
the Authority has decided to implement the same from the 3rd year of the control period. 
Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority also kept the efficiency level of KESC 
(Now IC-Electric) to zero 96, for the first two years of the control period, when it was 
privatized, keeping in view the fact that the new incoming partner must be given some 
time to adjust itself in a new environment. In addition, the Authority in order to save 
the Petitioner from any negative adjustment on account of O&M cost, has decided that 



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply any  Limited 
Na ANYWI8Pa97/Z651LO-2015 

the efficiency factor X, in any year of the control period, should not be greaterthan 30% 
of increase in CPI for the relevant control year. Thus, 5.9% efficiency factor would only 
apply If 30% of CPI increase in any year is more than 5.9%. If 30% of CPI increase in 
any year, is less than 5.9%, then the efficiency factor would be 3036 of the increase in 
CPI, in any year, during the control period. 

Iliguahrhuraoaxtennu 

31.46 The Petitioner stated that there is no provision for costs incurred as a result of force 
majeure events such as earthquakes, flooding, acts of terrorism, etc. The Petitioner 
further stated that in the absence of a provision for such events and adjustments 
restricted strictly to the CPI-X factor, the Petitioner is unable to recoup the costs 
required to undertake necessary repairs. Keeping in view the aforementioned the 
Petitioner submitted that an additional Z factor should be included in the MYT to cover 
costs for such events. The Petitioner also delineated that such costs shall be computed 
after the occurrence of such an event at which point the Petitioner estimate the financial 
impact of such an event and request to the Authority approval for inclusion m the 
subsequent year's tariff. The Petitioner submitted that if the insurance coverage is 
available at a reasonable cost, recoveries made under such an arrangement will not be 
incorporated in the tariff for the subsequent period. 

31.47 The Authority has allowed insurance cost in the reference cost of other expenses for FY 
2015-16 for future increases. The insurance cost covers grids and vehicles. If the 
Petitioner intends to cover its other assets along-with more insurance coverage,  then it 
has to mitigate its commercial risk through its profits. 

32.  
ofJaajekfruraplElfatuilja jmatifkl? 

33. bum  #26e Whether the Petitioner's request for annual adjustment of RA13 to Sleet actual  
C.APEIC merits consideration? 

34.  

  

•1t 	 •, 	 , 	.1  I 41. 	I 111.111 

 

  

36. lapse #29: Whether the requested floor of 19% fix ream on equity merits owe Stink& 

36.1 The Petitioner has requested the following returns for FY 2015-16 to 2019-20 based on 
projected rate of return (WACC) of 18.33%, calculated on 70:30 Debt to Equity Ratio. 

99 Page 



J Decision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Reath SupplyCompany Limited ime  It ATPRotaRF-LIVILETC0-2713 

The Petitioner while working out WACC of 18 33% has used 16,56% as Cost of Debt 
and 22.47% as RoE. 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
Pro). RoRB 

(Rs. In Million) 
4,379 6,315 9,062 11,893 14,537 

Pro). RoRB 
(Rti kWh) 0.25 0.34 0.45 0.56 0.63 

36.2 The Petitioner while calculating RoE has used the risk free rate of 12.83%, however has 
not provided any basis / rational for using the aforementioned Risk Free Rate. The 
Petitioner however has stated that Risk Free Rate is the rate of return that the investors 
expect to earn on investments that have virtually no risk of default. Investors who buy 
assets have a return in mind that they expect to make over the time horizon for which 
they will hold the asset. The Petitioner further stated that the actual returns that the 
investors make over this holding period may be very different from the expected returns, 
and this is where the risk comes in. Risk in finance is viewed in terms of the variance in 
actual returns around the expected return. For an investment to be risk free, the actual 
returns should always be equal to the expected return. 

36.3 The Petitioner further stated that typically, the returns on government securities are 
used as risk-free rates, however, choosing an appropriate government security, depends 
on the investment horizon under consideration. If the investment horizon is long-term, 
a long-term treasury bond may be used. On the other hand, if a short-term investment 
horizon is envisaged, a treasury bill may be more appropriate. In general, regulators tend 
to use the longer-term rates as the regulated assets are long term in nature. The 
Petitioner has also requested that due to significant fluctuations in the risk free rate in 
Pakistan, WACC be adjusted annually for changes in the risk free rate. 

36.4 Regarding the market rate of return, the Petitioner, has stated that the expected return 
on any investment can be written as the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return to 
compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is computed as the difference 
between market rate of return and risk free return. The Petitioner has mentioned that 
the market risk premium should be stable over time, therefore, has proposed that market 
rate of return be fixed for the entire multi-year tariff period. 

36.5 The Petitioner has used CAPM for calculation of its RoE wherein Market Return has 
been used as 22.79%, which translates into 9.96% Market Premium by netting market 
return with the requested risk free rate. However, the Petitioner has not Wadded any 
basis for the figure of market return used by it 

100 I Page 



Decision of theAuthorityie the matter of Lahore Electric Smmly Conmaay limited 
No. NEPRA/27741WLESCO-2015 

36.6 Regarding Beta the Petitioner has stated that it is the measure of systematic risk, or in 
other words, the sensitivity of a stock to market variations and measures the risk 
associated with holding a stock that cannot be eliminated through holding a diversified 
portfolio. The market capitalization weighted average beta across all investments, in the 
capital asset pricing model should be equal to one. A beta of 1.0 means that the stock has 
the same risk as the market whereas a high risk stock has a beta greater than 1.0. The 
Petitioner for working its RoE has used a beta of 0.97. 

36.7 The Petitioner has further stated that the beta for any stock/investment can be estimated 
by regressing the returns on that stock against returns on an index representing the 
market portfolio, over a reasonable time period and is easy to calculate for an 
organization with previous history in the market. But if a company has no appreciable 
track record in the market, or is not listed, then the determination of beta becomes more 
subjective in nature. 

36.8 The Petitioner has submitted that one of the means of overcoming this difficolty is to 
consider the beta of comparable companies. If a comparable company is not available in 
the local market, comparable companies from foreign markets may also be used. In 
practice, there are few local comparatives as the only distribution company in Pakistan 
that is listed on stock exchange is K-Electric Limited (KEL). 

36.9 Regarding Cost of debt used in the WACC calculations, the Petitioner has mentioned 
that it is usually the 'prime rate, or the rate at which banks lend to their most valuable 
customers. It may also be calculated by adding a premium for borrowing over* risk-free 
rate. The Petitioner further mentioned that cost of debt should represent the actual costs 
incurred by the Petitioner on debt financing. The Petitioner has submitted that its long 
term loans portfolio consists of GoP Re-lent loans which need to be paid back to GoP at 
a rate of 17% of IBRD, & ADB Tranche I and at 15% for Tranche-fl, Tranche-III and 
Tranche W of GoP ADB Re-lent loan at 15%. The Petitioner has calculated its weighted 
cost of debt as 1656% and the same has been used for WACC calculation. 

36.10 The Petitioner has further submitted that the current NEPRA practice of further 
decreasing this cost of debt by tax rate is applicable only if tax is a liability of the 
Petitioner as in that case the Petitioner gets a tax shield benefit on interest payments 
and its effective cost of debt is lowered by tax rate. The Petitioner has further stated that 
according to the NEPRA tariff regime, taxes are a pass through item and are not absorbed 
by it, therefore, there is no tax shield effect and it is effectively paying the same cost of 
deltas has been calculated above. Further reducing this would mean a lower WACC for 
the Petitioner than based on its actual Cost of Debt. 

36.11 The Petition further justifying its concern has stated that for ff'Ps and other Companies, 
NEPRA allows for the pass through of the actual cost of debt and does not reduce it by 

101 I Page 



Decision of the Authority in the maser onshore Meade Supply Company Limited 
No. NNPRA/TRF-.937/LISCO-X15 

the tax rate, as it realizes that there is no tax shield benefit, therefore, there is no 
justification for changing this policy for XWDISCOs and thus ensuring a financial loss 
for them. 

36.12 The Petitioner has also requested that its WACC be recalculated on an annual basis in 
the case of any variations in the cost of debt, with the recalculated WACC being applied 
from the fiscal year following the variation in the cost of debt. 

36.13 Based on the foregoing discussion, the Petitioner has calculated it WACC as 18.33% by 
using 22.47% cost of equity, 1656% cost of debt with the share of equity (3096) and debt 
(70%) as under; 

WACC = (22.47%x 0.31 + (16.56% x 0.71 

WACC = 18.33% 

36.14 The Petitioner regarding approach used for WACC has stated that it is called "plain-
vanilla" WACC and is used by many regulators around the world including OFGEM of 
UK and utility regulators in Australia among others. The Petitioner during the hearing 
also stated that since the MYT regime is riskier, being in locked condition for a longer 
tariff control period, hence demands a better WACC as compared to annual tariff regime. 
The Petitioner further mentioned that inputs of Financial Advisor have been taken and 
accordingly incorporated for the proposed working. 

36.15 In addition, the Petitioner has also requested a floor on equity of 19%. The Petitioner in 
justification has stated that its request is similar as allowed in the case of IPPs, so as to 
ensure that investors are adequately compensated for the risk taken and also to enable 
GoP to attract credible investors for the proposed private sector participation. 

36.16 In view of the foregoing, the Petitioner provided the following calculations of its RAB 
and ROBB for the tariff control period. 

2014-1512015-1612016-1712017-1812018-1912019-20 
Million Rs. 

Pro% /Fac Projected 
Fixed Assets (OB) 65,127 70,973 81,807 98,710 118,697 139,820 

Addition 5,846 10,834 16,902 19,987 21,123 20,384 

Fixed Assets (CB) 70,973 81,807 98,710 118,697 139,820 160,204 

Less: Depreciation 23,088 25,813 29,100 33,054 37,710 43,045 

Net Fixed Assets 47,885 55,995 69,609 85,643 102,110 117,158 

Capital WIP (Closing) 5,112 5,099 7,954 9,406 9,940 9,593 

ge 



S 
Decition of the Authority in the matter of LahoreEleectric Sop* Company Limited 

Na NIPILVISP-MMISCO-2015 

Total axed Assets 52,997 61,093 77,563 95,049 112,050 126,751 

Lest Deferred Credits 32,349 33,967 35,801 37,949 39,409 40,805 

Rephnoty Assets Base 20,648 27.127 41,762 57,100 72,641 85,946 

Avg. MB 21,891 23,887 34,444 49,431 64,870 79,294 

WACC 17.31% 18.33% 18.33% 18.33% 18.33% 18.33% 

Berdatay Return 3,789 4,379 6.315 9.062 11,893 14,537 

ROP3stWh 0.23 0.25 0.34 0.45 0.36 0.63 

36.17 The Petitioner has further proposed that any over-achievement in T&D losses beyond 
the target set by the Authority be compensated by a proportionate increase in the cost 
of equity for WACC computations. The Petitioner also submitted that losses are 
inevitable in a distribution company's operations, however, incentives can be provided 
to reduce losses using targeted investment in the context of the determination of realistic 
efficiency targets for the distribution company. This shall ensure that the utility receives 
adequate incentives to bring improvements in the system and improve efficiency of 
operations. The Petitioner has proposed that benefit of such reduction be shared 
between the Petitioner and the consumers similar to NEPRA's practices for tariff setting 
for IPPs. 

36.18 The Petitioner has proposed the following formula for incorporating the return on 
equity to the extent it exceeds the target of T&D losses and be allowed into the tariff; 

Return on Equity.Retunt of IftpdtyU+((Ri-Y0/(X(1-1)-XT)) 
Where, 

Return on Equity = Return on equity after addition of T&D incentive 

Return on EquityU = Return on equity calculated through CAPM 

Xi a Target T&D Loss for id' year 

Xi-1 a Target T&D Loss for the (i-1)m year 

Yi = Actual T&D Loss for the ith  year 

36.19 The petitioner has further proposed that its Regulatory Asset Base be adjusted annually 
to reflect actual capital expenditure. 

36.20 In addition, the Petitioner has proposed that where investment has been incurred 
efficiently for example, the completion of required investments at a lower costthan that 
included in the allocated regulatory budget, half of the difference in cot -between 

103 1 Page 



S 
Decision cola e Authority in the matter ofLabore Electric SupplyDonipany Limited 

No. NEPR4.122FaXESCO-2015 

budgeted and incurred cost be included in the RAE to fairly share capital efficiency 
benefits with customers and owners. 

36.21 The Authority, after careful evaluation of the Petitioner's submissions is of the view that 
5 years PIE Bond's rate as risk free rate is m line with the approved Tariff Methodology 
as the Methodology prescribes the linking of risk free instrument with the control period 
of tariff determination. Since the instant petition has been submitted tinder a MYT 
regime thr a period of five years, therefore, ideally the tenure of the debt instrument 
used for the purpose of risk free rate should be of five years. The Authority has therefore 
decided to use the weighted average yield on 05 Years Pakistan Investment Bond (NB) 
as of July 16, 2015, being start of the tariff control period, as the risk free tate, which is 
8.9652% The Authority also understands that since PIB Bonds cut off yield rate is 
determined through bidding process and is traded in Pakistani Rupees, hence it takes 
into account the country risk and inflation. 

36.22 The Petitioner proposed a market risk premium of 9.96%, however, no basis for the 
requested figure has been provided by the Petitioner. The Authority understands that 
the expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taken as a measure of market rate of return. The Authority in order to have an 
appropriate measure of the market rate of return, analyzed KSE-100 Index return over a 
period of '8 years and also considered Analysts' consensus/ research houses estimates in 
this regard. The rate of return on KSE-100 index during the period from 2008-2015 was 
around 16.5%, which translates into risk premium of around 7.53% (with risk free rate 
of 8.9652%). 

36.23 Thus, keeping in view the information of Analyst/research house, the Authority 
considers Market Risk Premium of 7% as reasonable for calculation of cost of equity 
component 

36.24 The Authority, in order to have an appropriate measure of the Beta, as no working or 
analysis has been provided by the Petitioner, carried out its own study and detailed 
analysis, whereby not only the local but International Markets were also explored. The 
Authority also considered a recent study undertaken by Castalia for the ERC in the 
Philippines using 111 firms selected from the Damodaran (a professor in Stern Business 
School at New York University) data set. The average Beta from this sample was 0.997 
for the transmission and distribution companies and 1.073 for the whole sample. The 
average gearing of the sample is 67%. If the same is worked out on 70/30 gearing, the 

 

104 I Page 

  



S 
	Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Seethe. Supply Company Limited 

Na ArEPRIVIRF-337/LESCO-2015 

beta of 0.997 works out as 1.10. A few examples of Beta used by different Regulators in 
the world are given as hereunder; 

0.9-0.95 65/35 
0.7 60/40 
0.61 60/40 
0.74 60/40 

36.25 A beta of 0.75 at a gearing of 60/40 — which is around the mid-point of the above 
estimates — equates to a beta of 1.0 at a gearing of 70/30. A beta of 0.8 at 60/40 equates 
to a beta of 1.07 at 70/30. A beta of 0.95 at a gearing of 65/35 works out as 1.11 at 70f30 
gearing, 

36.26 Thus, keeping in view the finding of the study undertaken by Castalia for the ERC in 
the Philippines using 111 firms, range of betas used by international RPgulators and 
findings of the Authority's in house study, it has decided to assess the beta in the instant 
case as 1.10. 

36.27 As regard the cost of debt, the Authority understands that it is the interest rate on which 
a company would get borrowing from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at 
which banks lend to their customers. The Authority during its determination in the 
matter of XWDISCOs pertaining to the FY.  2014-15, decided to use the actual rate of 
debt appearing in the balance sheets of the XWDISCOs (excluding the loans which were 
disallowed by the Authority) considering the fact that the payment of these loans were 
due in the FY 2014-15 and onwards. All of these loans were relent loans whose interest 
ranged between 15%48%. When this decision was made, the Privatization scenario was 
not active and the decision was primarily based keeping in view the single year tariff 
regime and public sector ownership of the XWDISCOs. The cost of relent loans becomes 
irrelevant in the privatized scenarios being not reflective of the current cost of debt. 
Considering the future privatization policy of GoP, and the fact that the Authority is 
awarding MYT for the future 5 year's period, a forward looking approach has been used 
for estimating cost of debt of these loans for WACC calculation. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that historically when State Owned Enterprises were privatized e.g. I- Electric, 
the relent loans on the balance sheet of K-Electric were converted into equity by the 
Go?. Further, the Authority was also anticipating some additional equity from the GOP 
in some (cum, that's the reason why the Authority raised the optimum capital structure 

R4gulator Beta 
Ofgem 
AER 
NZ Com 
Northern Ireland 

   

105 1 Page 

 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Electric Simply Company Limited 
Al,. NEPRAIIRF-3374ENCO-2015 

from 80:20 to 70 30 In view of aforementioned, the Petitioner's request of setting cost 
of debt at 16 56% is rejected by the Authority. 

36.28 The Authonty, in order to do a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, considered recent 
TFCs / Sukkuk launched by K-Electric limited with a 5 year's term maturity, whereby 
Rs.1,500 million were raised by K-Electric on a rate of 3 month KIBOR + 2.75% during 
FY 2013-14. Here it pertinent to mention that the K-Electric also raised Rs. 22 billion 
on 7 years TFC on a rate of 3 Months KIBOR plus 1% during 2014-15. 

36.29 In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided to take cat of debt as 3 
month's KIBOR + 2.75% spread. Consequently, the cost of debt has been worked out as 
9.76% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 7.01% as of 2adJuly 2015 plus 2.75% spread. 

36.30 As per the Methodology, the adjustments in RORB for future periods are based on 
changes in RAB only, meaning thereby that the cost of debt and equity is locked for a 
period of 5 years and the Petitioner can maximize its profits in absolute terms through 
increasing its Asset base. Here it is pertinent to mention that Authority's approved 
methodology is silent on the variation of KIBOR fluctuations. 

36.31 When the Petitioner is requesting to assess the risk free rate annually, it is primarily 
asking to reassess the cost of equity annually. The Authority understands that adjusting 
Cost of Equity during the multi-year tariff period is not a global regulatory norm. It 
appears that by annual review of risk free rate the Petitioner is trying to cover the fiscal 
risk on future investments. If this is the case, then it may be noted that risk free rate can 
neither rise in isolation nor is it the only determinant of Cost of Equity. In an 
environment of rising interest rates, stocks are negatively impacted in general. So any 
increase in risk free rates would generally entail a decrease in stock market return, thus 
lowering the market risk premium. Therefore, the contention that any increase in risk 
free rate would automatically increase Cost of Equity for future investments is not 
correct. In addition, in a multi-year tariff environment, capital investments are planned 
for the whole tariff period. The estimated Cost of Equity is already based on assumption 
of a certain percentage of equity investment in these periodic future investments. This 
is why a 5 year risk free rate and long term market premium is used in Cost of Equity 
calculations This methodology ensures that the allowed Cost of Equity is not impacted 
by short term rate changes. In case an annual adjustment in Cost of Equity is'required, 
then the working would be on the basis of one year risk free rate and market premium. 
Lastly, short term rates and annual adjustment in Cost of Equity render the whole 
purposed multi-year tariff useless as the primary rationale for allowing multi-year tariff 
to XWIMSCOs in Pakistan is that this will reduce the uncertainty to investort regarding 
their equity returns. Frequent adjustments make investor's return less stable by making 

106 Page 



Decision of the Authority hs the manes onshore Electsic Supply Coapny Limited 
Na SZOLS 

them more prone to short term market volatility. In view thereof, the Authority has 
decided to lock the cost of equity for the whole control period. In view of the foregoing, 
the request of reviewing cost of equity including risk free rate is rejected. 

36.32 The Petitioner has requested for a floor of 19% on RoE. In this regard the Petitioner 
during the hearing and in its petition has submitted that its request is similar to the case 
of IPPs, however, no justification/ details in this regard have been provided by the 
Petitioner. Further the same is not substantiated with any particular example. 

36 33 The Authority considers that Petitioner's comparison of Authority's return on IPPs with 
the distribution business is not valid. The return of equity, as per the Tariff Methodology 
is locked for a period of 5 years, in the matter of the Petitioner. In view of the foregoing 
the Petitioner's request for floor on equity of 19% is rejected. 

36.34 As regard the assessment of cost of debt annually, the Authority considers that since 
interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability unlike discretionary dividend 
payment and considering the fact that any default may result in chocking of the 
Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover the risk of floating KIBOR, thus, 
any fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be adjusted biannually. This addresses 
the concern of the Petitioner regarding adjustment with respect to variation in cost of 
debt. In addition, the Authority has also decided to introduce sharing of benefit by 
introducing a claw back mechanism whereby any savings resulting from cheaper 
financing by the Petitioner to the extent of 2.75% spread. If the Petitioner manages to 
negotiate a loan below 2.75% spread, the savings would be shared equally between the 
consumers and the Petitioner through PYA mechanism annually. In case of more than 
one loan, the saving with respect to the spread would be worked out by a weighted 
average cost of debt. The sharing would be only to the extent of savings only i.e. if the 
spread is greater than 2.75%, the additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner. 

36.35 All the other factors remaining the same, the WACC has been re-worked as below; 

Ice = RF + (11/s4 — RF) x 
=8.9652% + (7% x 1.1) 

- 16.67% 
The cost of debt is taken as; Kd = 9.76% 

WACC [Ke x (E / V)] + [Kd x (D / V)] 

Where E/V and DN are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

WACC [16.67% x 30%) + {9.76% x 70%) - 11.83% 

107 1 Page 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of LahoreElectrikSupplyCompany Limited 

S 
	

No. NEPRA/77tF-337/L6L7T-2015 

36.36 The Petitioner's stance that NEPRA's current practice of further decreasing the 
cost of debt by tax rate is not correct, since as per the approved tariff methodology 
the Corporate Taxes are allowed as pass through items. The Authority using the 
aforementioned rate of return of 11.8396, has assessed Rs.3,096 million as return on 
rate base as per the following calculations: 

Description Rupees in Million 
FY 2014-15 
Audited 

FY 2015-16 
Projected 

Opening fixed assets in operation 65,194 71,041 
Assets Additions during the year 5,846 7,543 
Clods& Fixed Assets in Operation 71,041 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 23,155 25,939 
Net Fixed Assets in operation 42.885 52,60 

+ Capital Work in Progress (Closing) 7,307 10,590 
Totalibuid Assets 55,192 63,234 
Less: Deferred Credit 31,999 34,094 

Total 23,193 29.144 
Avenge Regulatory Assets Base 26,169 
Return on Rate Base n 11.83% 3.096 

36.37 The Authority while going through the Financial Statements of the Petitioner for the 
FY 201415 noted that the Petitioner has insufficient cash balance as on 30tk June 2015 
against its pending liability of receipt against deposit works and consumer security 
deposits. The insufficient cash balance indicates that the amount received against the 
aforementioned heads has been utilized somewhere else and the Petitioner failed to 
provide details in this regard. The Authority considers that the amount collected as 
security deposit cannot be utilized for any other reason and any profit earned thereon 
has to he distributed to the consumers. Similarly, the amount collected under the head 
of receipt against deposit works has to be spent for the purpose for which it has been 
collected. The utilization of the money collected against deposit works and security 
deposits other than the works for which it has been received is illegal and unlawful. The 
Petitioner has to provide rational / justification for improper utilization of the money 
because the consumers have to suffer unnecessary delay on this account. 

36.38 In view of the aforementioned reasons the Authority considers that it will be unfair and 
unjust for the consumers to suffer due to the unlawful act of the Petitioner. Accordingly, 
the Authority has decided, to include the entire amount of receipts against *Snit works 
as a part of Deferred Credits for the assessment of RAB for FY 2015-16. The Authority 
directs the Petitioner to ensure that in future consumer's deposits are not utilized for 
any other purpose. The Petitioner is also being directed to restrain from unlawful 

108 I Page 



Wizen) ROR4, )  = RORLion  x Ratium  

Where: 
RORBoini 

RORBako 
RABss.) 

RABsio 

Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

= Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 
= Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 

Decision of theAuthotityin the :natter oi :Lahore Electric Supply ennspany liadted 

w 
Na AVIPM,M114487ASPC0-2019 

utilization of receipts against deposit works and security deposits, failing which, the 
proceedings under the relevant law shall be initiated against the Petitioner. The 
Petitioner is also directed to give dear disclosures in its Financial Statements with 
respect to the consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank 
balance. 

36.39 The RoRB of Rs.3,096 Million and the RAB of Rs.26,169 calculated for FY X115-16 will 
be the reference RoRB and RAB respectively for future adjustment of RoRB during the 
tariff control period. The RoRB adjustment will be made in accordance with the 
following formula, as prescribed in the Methodology; 

36.40 Considering the fact that RAB for the FY 2015-16 & onwards has been allowed'based on 
estimated level of investments and in case the actual investments carried out turn out to 
be different from the estimated level i.e. the Petitioner ends up in making higher 
investments than the allowed, the benefit of the incremental benefit must be passed on 
to the Petitioner and vice versa. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to true up 
the benefit of incremental investments and vice versa each year through the Prior Year 
Adjustment mechanism, which addresses the concerns of the Petitioner for adjustment 
at the end of every year in RAE for variance between actual and budgeted CAPEX and 
the one time opener regarding re-assessment of Asset Base after privatization. 

Further with regard to the issue raised by the Petitioner regarding inclusion of savings 
arising due to efficient procurement, in its rate base, the Authority considers that any 
procurement whether in the public or in the private sector has to be efficient based on 
competitive rates. The governing rules in the matter of any public procurement are 
PPRA Rules which ensure efficient / competitive procurement. The Authority believes 
that the private investor will also ensure its procurement on most competitive basis 
which obviously will be a reflection of the prevailing market conditions. The Authority 
therefore fails to understand the rationale behind the Petitioner's claim. Even if any 
procurement results in savings, the final true up would be based on the actual 
procureMens and any savings would be reinvested by the Petitioner, thus not only 
ensuring allowed returns but would also end up in terms of efficiency gains a. by way 

109 Page 



Dep 	= 	Depredation 

1101 Page 

Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric Supply Company Limited 
No NEPRAITRP-337/LE5C0-2015 

of reduction in T&D Losses etc., all of which will be retained by the Petitioner. 
Therefore, the request of the Petitioner to include half of the difference between the 
budgeted and incurred cost, in the Rate Base does not merit consideration. 

36.41 The Petitioner's request regarding added incentive of proportionate increase in return 
on equity for reducing T&D losses beyond the targets set by the Authority cannot be 
entertained being not in line with the Methodology whereby RoE has been locked for 
future periods and the Petitioner can maximize its profits in absolute terms only through 
increase in its Asset base. The Authority feels that reduction m losses below the target 
level, if any, would primarily be because of the Petitioner's efforts and in order to 
encourage the Petitioner to bring in more efficiencies, the benefit should remain with 
the Petitioner. 

37. 	bele (.30: Whether the Petitioner's refaence depreciation charge for the FY 2015-16 is 
fratinefiter future adjustments till FT 7019-20? 

37.1 The Petitioner has submitted that the depreciation for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 is 
calculated as F15.2,725 million to Rs.5,335 million with gradual increase on the basis of 

(i) 	The value of existing assets; plus 

(u) 	Addition in assets during the financial years. 

37.2 The Petitioner has further stated that the assets will be depreciated on a straight-line 
method as per utility practice i.e. land @ 0%, buildings & civil works @ 2%, plant and 
machinery @ 3.5%, office equipment @ 10%, mobile plant & equipment @ 10% and 
other assets @ 10%. 

37.3 Based upon these assumptions, the Petitioner has projected the following depreciation 
cost under the Tariff Control Period; 

RI in Million FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY2019-20 
Depreciation 2,725 3,288 3,953 4,657 5,335 

37.4 The Petitioner has submitted that variation in depreciation depends on increase / 
decrease in fixed assets and change in class mix of assets and has accordingly proposed 
the following adjustment mechanism with regard to the depreciation charges; 

Dep (Rev) = 	Dep (Ref) / GFA (Ref) x GFA (Rev) 



Deduan of dieAuthority in the matter of Lame Electric Sups* Campay Limited 
Na ATPRAMIFIMECO-2015 

GFAIO 	= 	Gross Fixed Assets in Operations. 

37.5 As per the Methodology, depredation expense for the test year, which in the instant 
case is FY 2015-16, will be determined by applying depreciation charge on the Gross 
Fixed Assets in Operation, including new investment and will be considered reference 
for the tariff control period. The reference expense would be adjusted annually in 
accordance with the following formula/ mechanism as prescribed in the Methodology; 

DEP alto) = DEP awe x GFAIO aotk 
GFAIO (RIO 

Where 
DEP me.) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP awe = Reference Depredation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIO = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Currant Year 
GFAIO avo = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

37.6 In order to make fair assessment of the depreciation expense, the Authority accounts for 
the investments approved for the year. After taking into account the new investments, 
the Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the FY 2015-16 have been worked out as 
Rs.78,584 million. Accordingly, the depredation charge for the FY 2015-16 has been 
assessed as Rs.2,784 million calculated on actual depreciation rates for each category of 
Assets as per the Company policy. 

37.7 After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY 2014-15, the Authority has 
projected amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.1,249 millionfort/ten 2015-
16. Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.1,535 million. The 
reference/base depreciation expense determined for FY 2015-16 shall be adjusted 
annually in accordance with the aforementioned adjustment formula/ mechanism as 
prescribed in the Methodology. 

37.8 Considering the fact that Depredation expense for the FY 2015-16 & onwards has been 
allowed based on estimated level of investments and in case the actual investments 
carried out turns out to be different from the estimated level, i.e. in case the Petitioner 
ends up in making higher investments than the allowed, the benefit of the incremental 
benefit must be passed on to the Petitioner and vice versa. In view thereof, dieAuthority 
has decided to true up the benefit of incremental investments and vice versa each year 
through the Prior Year Adjustment mechanism, which addresses the concerns of the 
Petitioner for calculation of depreciation each year based on actual C.APIOL 



Decision of the Authority in the matter althorn Electric Supply Company Limited 
No. NIIPIWIRF-397/LESCO-2015 

39. knee #32 Whether the proposed MD losses reduction in the given time period calm 
ithatifite 

39.1 The Petitioner has submitted an Integrated Generation Transmission & Distribution 
Plan (IGTDP), which includes formation of new grids, up-gradation of Sating grids, 
revamping of secondary transmission (66.1321(V) lines, augmentation of HT & LT 
lines, provision of T&P items, induction of low loss transformers and replacement of 
meters to Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMU. 

39.2 The objective of the plan, as per the Petitioner, to forecast the number of prospective 
consumers to be connected during next Five Year Program (2015-2016 to 2019-2020) in 
domestic, commercial, industrial and agricultural sectors and to provide adequate 
facilities for expansion of distribution network and services in view of the future power 
requirements. The forecast is based on past experience to extend power facilities to 
different areas under the Petitioner. 

39.3 The plan will cover a total number of 844,133 consumers which will come up during the 
period 2015-16 to 2019-20 in Urban and Rural areas. The growth of domestic and 
commercial consumers has been maintained as experienced over the past years. 
Provision of 692,189 Domestic, 120,711 Commercial, 17,728 Industrial and 13506 tube 
well connections has been made in the Five year Program which will yield additional 
requirement of 1,529 MVA by 2019-20 and to provide consistent and reliable supply of 
electricity by upgrading 132 kV, 11 kV and 0.4 kV network to reduce system technical 
losses, resulting from power loses in the distribution conductors and equipment 
including losses due to additional current flowing in the system on account of poor 
power factor of customer loads. The reduction in these losses will release additional 
power to the distribution system. Simultaneously the different rehabilitation measures 
will contribute in improving the distribution system supply voltage, condnuity of 
supply, system stability reliability and safety, which are the mandatory responsibilities 
of the power utility. 

Primary Cbjecibe 

• To achieve adequate capacity to accommodate and facilitate new consumers; 

• To achieve sustainability, stability, reliability and efficiency of the system 

• To increase revenue by sale of energy lost in the network 

• To minimize the technical losses 

• To reduce O&M cost 

  

1121 Page 



Decision of theAathorityin the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Compury Limited 

S 
	

NEPRA✓IRF-3374ES00-2013 

Secondary Objective 

• Reduction in administrative losses (Theft of Energy) 

• Implementation of planning guidelines by introducing sound Planning and 

Engineering techniques 

• Development of necessary databases for Load Forecasting, Analysis, Planning and 

Engineering 

• Improvement in operation and maintenance of the distribution system 

• Improvement in customer services facilities 

39.4 The Investment Plan discusses scope of work for Expansion & Rehabilitation of 132 kV 
and 11 kV and below Distribution network, under the Best case and under the Optimally 
Achievable Case. As per the Petitioner, the scope of work under best case option will 
remove all bottlenecks of existing 132 kV & 11 kV and below network whereas the 
optimally achievable case is confined to scope of work by sitting within available limits 
of execution capacity. 

39.5 The Petitioner in its IGIDP has requested a T&D losses target of 13.85%for then* 2015-
16 which gradually reduces to 11.85% by the end of the control period i.e. yr 2019-20. 
The petitioner submitted that losses will be reduced from present 14.1% in FY 2014-15 
to 11,85% at the end of MYT period. Year wise Reduction in Technical Losses as 
projected by the Petitioner is given below: 

Year Current 
( 2014-15)  

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Losses 14.1% 13.85% 13.35% 12.85% 12.35% 11.85% 

39.6 The Petitioner has mentioned that its T&D Losses will be reduced to the tune 1.25% 
with FIRR of 23.19% for STG, DOP and ELR projects; therefore proposed T&D Loss 
reduction is justified. The further reduction of 1% is envisaged through implementation 
of AAHroject at consumer end. Hence total reduction in five years would be 2.25% as 
detailed hereunder; 

- 	- 
113 Page 



Decision of the Authorny in the matter onshoreElectric Suppry Caen Limited 
Na IVEPRAntESCO-2015 

Year 
%age 
Losses 

(ProPosed) 

Transmismon 
Loss Decrease 

010 

Diaribudon 
Loss Decrease 

(%) 

Total 
Decease (96) 

201415 14.10 

2015-16 13.85 0.05 0.20 0.25 
2316-17 13.35 0.05 0.45 050 
2017-18 12.85 0.05 0.45 0.50 
2018-19 12.35 0.05 0.45 050 
2019-20 11.85 0.05 0.45 050 

Total 
Deere (96) 

2.25 0.25 2.00 2.25 

39.7 The Petitioner further stated that in line with the directions of the Authonty, it has 
already shared with NEPRA the study of 132 kV losses and 11 kV losses and according 
to the study its transmission losses work out to be 2.17% using the standard software 
tool Power System Simulator (PSS/E). The distribution losses have been assessed to be 
10.02%. Thus total technical losses as per the study carried out by the third party i.e. Ws 
PPI is 12.20%. The Petitioner has further incorporated administrative losses of 1.65%, 
thus requesting for total T&D lasses of 13.85% for the FY 2015-16. The projected losses 
are estimated keeping in view the load growth, NTDC generation plan inclusive of 
integrated system load flow studies carried out by NTDC and the Petitioner jointly. The 
impact of investment carried out for planned sub-projects identified as a result of 
integrated studies has been incorporated accordingly. 

39.8 The Petitioner has requested that considering these independent studies and the fact 
that it has some hard areas in Kasur and Ohm Circles and the border areas which 
warrant reasonable allowance of administrative losses, its bench mark of T&D losses may 
be fixed 013.85% after estimated reduction in T&D Losses from actual results of 14.1% 
for FY 2014-15. 

39.9 The Petitioner also submitted historical record of its actual losses as against the target 
given by NEPRA for last five years as under; 

Financial 
Year 

Trimsmissicat 
Losses 

Distribution 
las 

Total MD 
lases 

MkWh MkWh % age 

   

1141 Page 

  



Decision of the Authority in the meter olLahon Electric Su pplr CbmpaztyLimked 
Nos psnovnnausco-2015 

2009-10 0.07 13.71 13.8 
2010-11 0.1 13.1 13.2 
2011-12 0.85 12.66 13.5 
2012-13 0.6 12.7 13.2 
2013-14 0.6 12.8 13.4 
2014-15 1.3 12.8 14.1 

39.10 The Petitioner has requested a reopener in terms of review of the T&D loss study after 
reassessment by the potential partner and approved by NEPRA. The Petitioner further 
proposed that an added incentive for reducing T&D losses beyond the targets set by 
NEPRA be provided to the Petitioner. 

39.11 The Petitioner further mentioned that it obtains electricity from Independent Power 
Producers (1PPs) directly on its 132 KV distribution system such as Kohinoor Energy, 
Saba Power, Nishat Power etc and in this regard, the transmission network of NTDC is 
not involved in transportation of electricity from IPPs to LESCO's distribution network. 
However, NTDC, without considering the Article 13 and 14 of the transmission license, 
is charging UoSC on the energy which is being directly purchased on LESCO 
distribution system. 

39.12 The Petitioner also submitted that NTDC calculates the Use of System Charges (UoSC) 
on the basis of MDI calculated on non-coincidental basis instead of coincidental basis. 
Since now NTDC, after installation of the equipment, is enabled to calculate the real 
time load of the system, it is therefore, need of the time to implement the direction of 
NEPRA for calculation of Use of System Charges (UoSC) on the basis of MDI calculated 
on coincidental basis. The Petitioner has accordingly requested to determine the UoSC 
of NTDC on coincidental basis for overall calculation of Power Purchase Price for 
accurate calculation of actually load drawn by the DISCOS. 

39.13 The Petitioner also stated that NEPRA has devised formula based on DM for UoSC 
regarding wheeling of electricity, wherein the impact of Power Purchase Price is missing 
which is financial loss of the company. The Petitioner has therefore suggested that 
Power Purchase Price may also be incorporated in the formula for calculation of UoSC 
regarding wheeling of electricity through DISCOS. 

39.14 The Authority directed the Petitioner in its previous tariff determinations to carry out 
study ofits T&D losses by an independent expert and submit the report to the Authority, 
however, status of the compliance by the Petitioner was not that encouraging. 

39.15 The Authority in view of the Petitioner's failure to comply with the directions of the 
Authority on the issue of study of T&D losses and over billing and being aware of an 

115 1 Page 



Decision of theAutfrofity in the matter of Lahore Electric Supply Capinyldmited 

Laza  
,1W 	

Na NEPIWIRP-SESCO-2015 

operational audit carried out under PDIP (funded by USAID), report of which was issued 
in April 2011, wherein T&D losses of 6.20% comprising of 5.20% clisttibution losses and 
1.00% transmission losses were indicated, decided to reconsider the already assessed 
level of T&D losses. The Authority considered that the PDIP study was based on selected 
feeders and the results may not be representative for the entire system. The Authority 
further considered that there were fair chances of error in calculation of 6.20% T&D 
losses. While acknowledging the fact that without detailed study the exact quantum of 
losses cannot be assessed; the Authority cannot leave the consumers at the mercy of the 
Petitioner who was not complying with the Authority's directions for carrying out losses 
study, hence the Authority decided to assess the level of T&D losses of the Pnitioner for 
the FY2013-14 in light of the aforementioned report. However, the report o(PDIP was 
not the sole basis for assessing the T&D loss target of the Petitioner. The Authority 
acconlingly assessed the T&D losses of the Petitioner for the FY 2013-14 as 9.80% The 
Authority also mentioned in its determination that it may revise future assessments of 
the T&D losses in the light of the findings of the study carried out by the Petitioner on 
its distribution network (11 KV and below). 

39.16 The Petitioner against the aforementioned decision of the Authority, file motion for 
leave ice review to revise its T&D losses target on actual basis i.e. 1320%. The Authority 
in its decision of the motion for leave for review for the FY 2013-14 dated June 12, 2014, 
for the purpose of fairness, conducted an in-house study of Petitioners T&D lanes based 
on (a) benchmarking (i) transmission losses (ii) Distribution transformer (iii) LT lines 
and (b) calculating 11KV feeder losses proportional to the peak demand and revised the 
Petitioner's losses at a level of 9.01%. Simultaneously, the Authority also directed 
Petitioner to expedite the independent study of its system including 11 ICV and below. 
The Authority also stated that it may review its decision with respect to the assessment 
of its TEED losses in the finding of the independent report on prospective basis. 

39.17 The Petitioner for the FY 201415 requested a T&D losses target 12% and submitted that 
the losses target has been assumed based on the clear understanding that the same shall 
be adjusted according to the determination of the Authority after considering the report 
on T&D losses pertaining to 1 lkV and below. 

39.18 The Petitioner during tariff determination pertaining to the FY 201415 informed that 
it has awarded the study of 11 kV and LT distribution system to Power Planner 
International in October 2014 and according to the agreement the interim study report 
will becomplete at the end of March 2015 and same will be furnished to the Authority 
and the final report will be submitted in April, 2016. The Petitioner while referring to 
the tariff determination of FY 2013-14 stated that the report of operational audit carried 
out under PDIP funded by USAID, which indicates T&D losses of the Petitioner as 
6.20% was rejected by the Authority based on the fact that without detailed study the 

116 j Page 



Decision of theAuthorityinthematteronshorehlecticSupplyCcajrtu2y Limited 
Ab. NEPAA/171F-$117411970-2015 

exact quantum of T&D losses could not be assessed. The Petitioner thereafter stated that 
it is not rational / justified to assess the level of T&D losses in the light of USAID 
operational audit report. 

39.19 In addition, the Petitioner on 26th February 2015, submitted a technical report for its 
T&D Losses, based on 147 urban and 13 rural feeders out of a total of 1437 feeders, using 
Loss Analysis Programs developed by USAID, whereby simulation studies were carried 
out by the Petitioner. It was further stated that the report calculates the loss due to 
Service Mains and submitted the following results; 

• Transmission losses 2.17% 

■ 11 kV Distribution Feeder including VD' Losses 7.19% 

• LT Line Losses 3.09% 

• Administrative Losses 1.5% 

TOTAL 13.95% 

39.20 The Authority observed that although the sample size of the study undertaken by the 
Petitioner was only 10.5%, which was not a considerable percentage, still the study 
included sufficient number of urban and rural feeders, representing the overall 
consumer mix and loading conditions. The Authority considered that the study and 
software used by the Petitioner were acceptable however the authenticity of the results 
would only be possible when all the feeders are included in the study, which is under 
process and is being conducted by an Independent Consultant. 

39.21 The Authority considered that the proposed losses level, which also includedthe impact 
of theft is prima fade were on the higher side; therefore, could not be accepted as such. 
The Authority also considered that it would not be fair to allow the impact of theft in 
the TM) losses. The Authority further felt that the Petitioner did not suggest any 
improvement in its losses despite the investments already made and proposed to be 
made. The Authority accordingly decided to adjust T&D losses on account of improved 
efficiency in the system and decided to assess the level of T&D to the tune of 11.75% for 
the FY 2014-15 and at the same time directed the Petitioner to expedite the independent 
study of its system as directed before. 

39.22 The Petitioner during hearing of its instant petition i.e. FY 2015-16 informed that 
Technical losses studies by the third party for 132 KV and 11 KV & below have been 
completed whereby the technical losses have been assessed as 12.20%. 

39.23 The petitioner, in its submitted IGTDP, highlighted the following constraint* its 
etisfin'system; 

 

1171 Page 

  



Decision of the Authority in the matter &Labor e Electric Supply Company Limited 

S 
	

it NITEMARF-337/LESCO-2015 

Descdption Unit 
Overloaded 132 kV Grid Stations No. 44 
132 kV Grid Stations facing Low Voltage Problems No. NIL 
Overloaded Transmission Lines (66 kV & 132 kV) No. 93 
High Loss 11 kV Feeders No. 126 
Overloaded 11 kV Feeders need Rehabilitation No. 280 
Overi 	ed Distribution Transformers No. 4800 

39 24 The Petitioner in view of proposed investments expects the following improvements / 
additions in its existing system to overcome the constraints. The same would also cater 
for the expected increase in its customer base; 

Total MVA Added at 132 kV Grids: 	 4226 MVA 

New Transmission Lines: 	 360 km 

Capacitors Installation (132 kV Fixed): 	 144 MVAR 

Capacitors Installation (11 kV Fixed): 	 242 MVAR 

New HI' (11 kV) Lines: 	 3200 km 

New LT (415/230 V) Lines: 	 4405 km 

The airing HT and LT ratio is: 	 1.80 

The HT and LT ratio after 5 Years: 	 155 

Average Length of 11 kV Feeders at Present: 	 18.44 km 

Average Length of 11 kV Feeders after 5 Years: 	 16 km 

Total KVA Added at Distribution Level: 	 1529120 KVA 

3925 The Authority has carefully evaluated Petitioner's arguments for setting the T&D losses 
target for the FY 2015-16 and onwards. The Authority observed with great concern that 
even with the instant petition, the Petitioner has failed to comply with thedirections of 
the Authority in terms of completion of study of its T&D losses from a third party. The 
technical loss study submitted by LESCO is of partial (25% sample) nature and no firm 
date with regard to the completion of the study has been provided by the Petitioner. In 
view thereof, the Authority directs the Petitioner to get study of its system completed 
as soon as possible. 

39.26 The Authority has further noted with great concern that actual losses of the Petitioner 
have increased from 13.4% in FY 2013-14 to 14.1% in FY 2014-15. The transmission 
losses have increased by more than 100% from 0.6% in FY 2013-14 to 1.3% in FY 2014- 

  

118 1 Page 

  



Decision of the Autbonty in the mean ofLahore Meath SupplyCamtinnyLimited 
Na fisnwnensztasco-zon Liao 

15. Similarly, the level of distribution losses has also not shown any decrease and have 
been reported by the Petitioner as 12.8% i.e. same as were in FY 201344. The Authority 
fails to understand the reasons for this increase in the level of losses, which should have 
been reduced, considering the huge amount of investments allowed to the Petitioner in 
STG and DOP/ELR components. 

39.27 The Authority in view of the foregoing considers that the Petitioner's proposed 
reduction in T&D losses is not logical keeping in view the level of requested investments 
(discussed below) and has therefore decided to maintain its earlier assessment of 11.75% 
as base / starting point for the FY 2015-16. 

39.28 The Authority also considers that by allowing a huge investment in STG and DOP/ELR 
components; the Petitioner is encouraged to achieve better results in the AtlYT period 
than the proposed T&D loss targets. Accordingly the reduction of 2.25% as proposed by 
the Petitioner over the five (05) years period is not acceptable and an overall reduction 
of 3.75% is required to be achieved by the Petitioner. Therefore, the Authority has 
decided to allow a T&D losses target of 11.75% to the Petitioner for the FY 2015-16, 
which will gradually reduce to 8.00% in FY 2019-20, as mentioned hereunder; 

Year %age losses 
os (Proposed) 

Overall % age 
Losses (Allowed) 

Breakup of %age Decrease e(Allowed) 
Dindbution 

has 
Total 

Demme 
Tnmsndnion 

Law 
201445 14.10 11.75 
201546 13.85 11.75 
201647 13.35 10.88 0.12 0.75 0.87 
2017-18 12.85 10.03 0.06 0.79 0.85 
2018-19 12.35 9.08 0.08 0.87 0.95 
2019-20 11.85 8.00 0.09 0.99 1.08 

Tad Name 
eite 

2.25 325 0.35 3.40 3.75 

39.29 On the request of onetime opener, regarding review of the T&D for study after 
reassessment by the potential private sector partner, the Authority considers that it may 
only happen if the Petitioner completes study of its T&D losses and the Authority is 
convinced with the quality of the study and the said study is accepted by the Authority. 

39.30 The request of the Petitioner to allow an added incentive for reducing MD losses 
beyond the targets set by NEPRA has already been addressed under the issue of RoRB. 

a 'sift Whether the Petidoaer's proposed Investment plan for the FY 21)111.16 to FY 
21WhiSangind..SIngiamlnabessacilakeeette 

41. 
• .  

119 1 Page 



Decision of theAuthozity the matter onshore Electric Supply Canonry Limited 
no NCRAMULAMESCO-a015 

a. Revision of T&D loss target 

b. Amendments/Revision to the DHP 

c. Review of financing requirements of private sector. 

41.1 As per the NEPRA guidelines for the determination of consume end tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015 (lhe Methodology) notified vide S.R.O. 34 (1)12015 
dated January 16, 2015, the submission of IGTDP and assessment of T & D losses by 
XSVDISODs and their approval by the Authority is required before filing of the tariff 
petition. The timelines for submission of the IGTDP and assessment of TM) losses, as 
per the Methodology, is September 01 each year. The date specifies the initiation of 
approval process and on Pt September, each year, the Authority would start the process 
of review of previous year's actual performance and its subsequent impact on next year's 
plan. The Petitioner would also present its intended plan for the sixth year, in the same 
process. (Concept of re-rolling investment plan as specified in the Tariff Methodology). 

41.2 Here It is pertinent to mention that the Methodology was notified in January 2015, and 
the process for the determination of the IGTDP and assessment of T&D losses, should 
have be started by September 01, 2015. The Petitioner did filed some details with 
respect to the IGD11P yet due to the quality of information the same were returned. The 
Authority considering the fact that the process was new to all the XWDISCOs conducted 
workshops in order to improve the filing capacities of the XWDISCOs. In view of 
aforementioned, had a separate process in this regard been initiated, it would have 
resulted in considerable delays in filing of the tariff petitions thus, the Authority 
considering the time constraints and being the first year of the new tariff regime, (on 
the request of the XWDISCOs), allowed to file the IGTDP & assessment of T&D loses 
along-with their Consumer-end Tariff Petitions. 

41.3 The Petitioner filed its IGTDP for the next five years under both the scenarios i.e. 
Optimally Achievable Scenario and the Best case Scenario. 

41.4 The Petitioner, under the Optimally Achievable scenario, has requested an amount of 
R3.74,306 million and under the Best Case scenario an amount of Rs.85,943 million to 
execute its development/ investment plan for MYT period from FY 2015-16 to 2019-20. 
Both the aforementioned proposed amounts are exclusive of the consumer contribution 
/ deposit work which has been projected by the Petitioner as Rs.19,406 million under 
both the scenarios. 

41.5 Summary of capital cost for proposed projects under Optimally Adgevable Sas& is 
as under: 

120 1 Page 



Decision of dm Authority intemauuofLahoeElectricSupp(anniseny Limited 
Na 	 2015 

•An amount of 16.19,406 Million to be recovered from consumers under STG and DOP apansion as 

S. a Deception 2015-16 2046-17 2017-18 201849 2019-29 Total 
A STG (Expansion & Rehabilitation) 4,573 5,724 6,798 6,349 4,057 27,501 
B Distal:aim (Eiguandon & Rehabilitation) 1,341 1,598 1,876 2490 2,485 9,490 
C Cost of Vehicles 427 158 165 174 182 1,106 
D Cost ofT &P 250 263 276 290 304 1,383 
E Cost of Civil Woric 565 593 623 654 687 3,122 
F Cost °C MS Mapping Plan 6 22 20 34 36 118 
G HR Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 
H TOU/Electronielletering & HHUs 150 150 150 150 150 750 
I AMR/AMI Plan 0 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 30,000 
J Flitancial Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 

K Communication Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 
L ERP 173 182 191 200 210 956 
M Tote 7,495 16,189 17,599 17,541 15,611 •74,426 

submitted OLE= in its MYT Petition is not included 

Summary of capital cost for proposed projects under Bet Case is as under. 

S. a Dacription 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 201449 zano Total 

A STG (Thipinsioilt Rehabilitation) 8113 13460 6423 4862 5522 38380 
B Dbtribution (Expansion & Rehabilitation) 1448 1712 2009 2354 2725 10248 
C Cost of Vehicles 427 158 165 174 182 1106 

D Cost of T & P 250 263 276 290 304 1383 
E Cost of Civil Works 565 593 623 654 687 3122 
F Cost of ERP system 173 182 191 200 210 956 
G Cost of GIS Mapping Plan 6 22 20 34 36 118 

H HR linteovemant Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 

I TOWEloceonic Mitering & HMOs 150 150 150 150 150 750 
J AMR/M41 Plait 0 7500 7500 30000 
K Financial Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1n Page 



S 
Recision of the Authority in the matter &Lahore Electric Supply Conway Limited 

No. NEPR4/17114374ESCO-2015 

M 
L 1 

Taft  
Commtmication Improvement Plan 	 0 	0 	0 	0 

I 	11131 I 	24040 
I 	

17357  I 
	

16238  I 	1731
06  1 	0 I 

tin amount of *119,406 Million to be recovered from consumers under 57'G and DOP mansion as 
submitted byLIS09 in its MY7'Pedtion is not included 

41.6 ismagerlogg 

41.6.1 The Petitioner has mentioned that it has the following funding plan under the 
optimally achievable scenario; 

Rs. inkfillions 
Proposed Pending Plan 

DealptIon 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 

Own  5174 5215 6462 10007 8075 

Columnar financing 3341 3592 3861 4151 4462 19407 

Loan —AD8 2306 3451 3436 0 0 9193 

Other Loans—To be Arranged 
after DUP. Apatoval 

0  
7500 7500 7500 7500 30000 

Total 10821 19758 21259 21658 20037 98533 

41.7 Badaraticauishaidsigner 

41.7.1 The Petitioner also provided details of its existing distribution system as mentioned 
hereunder; 

Desaiption Unit 	I 	Qiamtity 
GriftStatIons 

132 kV Grid Stations No. 88 
66 kV Grid Stations No. 07 

33 kV Grid Station No. 00 

132 kV Consumer Owned Grid Stations No. 34 
Power Transformers No. 258 

Capacity of Power Transformers MVA 7344 

Thissmission Linn (132 kV it 66 kV) 

172IPage 



Decision of the Authority in the matter °Ashore Electrlauppi yanotnyLimited 
Na NEPIMAIW-33110.1500-2015 

Total Length of Transmission Lines KM 2734 
DinsibutIon System 

11 kV Feeders No. 144a 
Total Length of 11 kV Lines KM 26600 
Total Length of LT Lines KM 14807 
Distribution Transformers No. 96268 
Capacity of Distribution Transformers KVA 7501615 

Service Connections 
Domestic No. 3228511 
Commercial No. 542738 
Industrial No. n277 
Agricultural No. 
Bulk No. 490 
Others No, 2464 
Total LOCO Consumes No. 3909862 

41.8 C91161111"HinataM 

41.8.1 The Petitioner has highlighted the following constraints in its Exist mg System; 

Description Unit Qrsetaky 

Overloaded 132 kV Grid Stations No. 44 

132 kid Grid Stations facing Low Voltage Problems No. /411. 

Overloaded Transmission Lines (66 kV & 132 kV) No. 93 

High L ss 11 kV Feeders No. 126 

Overloaded 11 kV Feeders need Rehabilitation No. 280 

Overloaded Distribution Transformers No. 4800 

41.9 , 	Ili NI.. 	11 	ell—al en 11 	1 	Nil 1.1' %Ili 

 

    

41.9.1 The Petitioner in view of its aforementioned proposed IGTDP expects the following 
improvements / additions in its existing system to overcome the constraints and to cater 
for the expected increase in its customer base; 

Total MVA Added at 132 kV Grids: 
New Transmission Lines: 
Capacitors Installation (132 kV Fixed): 
Capacitors Installation (11 kV Fixed): 

4226 MVA 
360 kin 
144 MVAR 
242 MVAR 

  

123 Page 

 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore Ekaric SupplyCompuodirnited 
Mx PEPRA/1711P-337/LMO-2015 

New HT (11 kV) Lines: 	 3200 km 
New LT (415/230 V) Lines: 	 445 km 
The existing FIT and LT ratio is: 	 1.80 
The HT and LT ratio after 5 Years: 	 155 
Average Length of 11 kV Feeders at Present: 	 18.44 km 
Average Length of 11 kV Feeders after 5 Years: 	 16'km 
Total TWA Added at Distribution Level: 	 1529120 TWA 

41.9.2 The Petitioner has proposed the following improvements in its Performance Standards 
as a result of the proposed investment: 

Dasestptlea 
2015 

(Baseline) 
2016 2017 2018 2020 

SAW! (numbest) 52.49 47.24 4252 38.27 34.44 30.99 
SAID! (hours) 3010.29 270926 2438.33 2194.50 1975.05 1777.55 
Supply Reston:don (tours) 1.15 1.3 1.1 1 1 1 
Fatal Amides. 13 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Fatal Ass 22 0 0 0 0 0 
No of meters read manually rip 4052107 3241686 2593348 2074679 1659743 
Reduction in Ming related 
complaints (No ) 

90691 80200 70500 60500 50490 48000 

Tilt.D Losses (%) 14.1 13.85 13.35 12.85 12.35 11.85 
Technical Los (98 12.19 11.86 11.61 11.36 11.11 10.86 
Non-Tethekal Loans (%) 1.91 1.99 1.74 1.49 124 0.99 

41.9.3 Based on the foregoing submissions of the Petitioner and the proposed IGTDP, the 
Authority framed the following issues for discussion during the hearing. 

• Whether the load demand forecast provided by LESCO is justified? LESCO may 
submit the basis ofload demand fiurcast. 

• Whether the base line conditions identified by LESCO in its 5 years' investment 
plans are truly reflective of its prevailing performance and conditions? 

• Whether LESCO has arranged the funds required iv undertake these projects? Ifyes, 
LESCO is required to provide the details of source of funding in respect of each 
project? In addition, LESCO is also required to provide the details Legend* PC - I 
approval in respect of each project identified under IGTDP. 

• Whether the indicated Capital Cost of Rs. 74X$ Million (excluslingt ansumer 
Contnburion) for proposed projects for nett five years under optimally achievable 

124 I P age 



Decision of theAuthorityinthematterofLahoeElectricSupplyf ompany Limited 

S 
	

laPRAMANWISCO-2015 

cm is justified? LESCO s required to submit year wise rationale hi respect of 
improvement in HT/LT ratios and average length per 11 kV feeders Further LESCO 
may provide component wise details regarding material cost, cow of land (if any) 
and other costs of each project individually. 

• Whether the indicated Capital Cost of Rs. 85943 Million (Excluding Consumer 
Contribution) for proposed projects for next five years under best case scenario is 
justified,  

• Whether LESCO has arranged the funds required to undertake these prilhas?If yes, 
LIMO a required to provide the details of source of funding in respect of each 

nem 

• The linkage between investment plans and performance standards is the core 
component of investment plans therefore LESCO xaayprovide a comprehensive year 
wise analysis about improvement in SAUL SAIDI and other performanoestandards 
achieved through its investments. 

On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 

re  

AS Ink bm Salo dem mai far Ka at2 

42.1 The Petitioner has mentioned that Load Demand Forecast for next five yews is based 
upon PMS Study prepared by it and consolidated at the level of office of the General 
Manager (Planning) Power NTDC which is important inputs for integrated load flow 
studies. The PMS based demand forecast is prepared on the following bads: 

• FY 2014-15 has been used as base year; 

• Actual Energy sold & recorded MDI for the period; 

• Physical site visits; 

• Collection of data from Field formations at sub-divisions level; 

• The data so collected is processed on PMS (Power market survey) Module by 
LEWD and same is shared with G.M. Planning Power NTDC for validation and 
consolidation. 

42.2 The Petitioner has also mentioned that the above basis has been considered for analysis 
of the load demand forecast which produces the forecast report on desired formats 

   

      

125 1 Page 

   



Deckion of theAndlorky in the matter ollahone ElectricSuppry,  Ckaviwy Limited 
 2015 

described below. In light of the detailed work above, the load demand forecast is as 
follows: 

Year 
Growth Rates 

(%) 
ExPectord Energy 
Pmcluire (GU%) 

Demand (144W) 

` 2015-16 7.7 24,916 5407 
2016-17 7.5 26,931 5811 
2017-18 6.1 28,708 6167 
2018-19 5 30.318 6479 
7019-20 4 31,707 6739 

423 The issue has already been discussed under the head of projected sales growth. 

43. 

 

• 

 

43.1 The Petitioner has submitted its existing base line conditions as follows: 

Description Unit Quin*? 

132 kV Grid Stations No. 88 

66 kV Grid Stations No. 07 
33 kV Grid Station No. 00 

132 kV Consumer Owned Grid Stations No. 34 

Power Transformers No. 258 

Capacity of Power Transformers MVA 7344 
Trasetedssion Lines (132 kV & 66 kV) 

Total Length of Transmission Lines KM 2734 
ThstdOtalon System 

11 kV Feeders No. 1443 

Total Length of 11 kV Lines KM 26600 

Total Length of LT Lines KM 14807 

Distribution Transformers No. 96268 

Capacity of Distribution Transformers KVA 7501615 
Snake Connections 

Domestic No. 3228511 

Commercial No. 542738 

Industrial No. 77277 

Agricultural No. 58382 
Bulk No. 490 

126 Page 



Deckdon of the Authority in the matter onshore Electric SapperOa Ldnited 
Na 14SPRAilltaraESCa2015 

Others 	 No. 	2464 
Total LESCO Consumers 	 Na 

43.2 The Petitioner has reported the following constraints in its existing system and the 
performance indices; 

Desorption Unit 
Overloaded 132 kV Grid Stations No. 44 

132 IN Grid Stations facing Low Voltage Problems No. NIL 

Overloaded Transmission Lines (66 kV & 132 kV) No. 93 

Hightose 11 kV Feeders No. 126 

Overloaded 11 kV Feeders need Rehabilitation No. 280 
Overloaded Distribution Transformers No. 48C0 

Description 2015 (Baseline) 

SAIFI (numbers) 52.49 

SAID' (hours) 301029 

Supply Restoration (hours) 1.15 

FatidAccidents 13 

Masi Accidents 22 
No. of meters read manually n.p 
Reduction in billing related complaints (No.) 90691 
T&D Losses (%) 14.1 

Technical Loss (96) 12.19 
Non-Technical Losses (%) 1.91 

43.3 The Authority is of the firm view that its regulatory assessment in terms of T&D losses, 
recoveries and Performance Standards (PSDR-2005 along with all amendments) are 
achievable by the Petitioner with its existing infrastructure. The Authority has observed 
that the Petitioner is consistently failing in achieving its assessed regulatory 
benchmarks, the Authority feels that in order to ensure reliable, safe and smooth supply 
of electricity it cannot ignore the importance of investments. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the instant IGTDP not only caters for the rehabilitation/augmentation of 
existingitofrastructure but also caters for future expansion needs along with tedsnology 
dereloptionts. 

S 

127 1 Page 



Decisiaa of theAuthahyrn the matter offshore Electric Supply Clammy Limited 
Na NEPRAMPOWSCO-2015 

43.4 In view thereof, the Authority has recorded/noted Petitioner's submitted 
aforementioned details as a starting point for proposed future investments to be 
subset:timidly reviewed in detail to rationalize the same. 

44. 

Rua *tics and average low& pc 11 kV feeders. Further ISO > previa 

gat  mitt individually, 

44.1 The Petitioner has submitted the following Financial Internal Rate of return and Benefit 
to cost ratio over 30 year's period: 

Detail 
Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR): 23.19% 
Benefit Cost Ratio over the life of the Project (30 Yrs): (Discounted) 1.287 

44.2 The Petitioner has also indicated following benefits as a result of proposed investment: 

•T/LT Ratio of Existing System 1.80 

HT/LT Ratio after DIIP 155 

Average Length of Existing 11 KV Network/Feeder 18.44 km 

Average Length of 11 kV Feeder after DIIP 16.0 Km 

44.3 The Petitioner has also mentioned that through investments under optimally 
achievable case, following improvements in the existing network are foreseen after 5 
(five) years: 

Total MVA Capacity of Power Transformers: 11570 MVA 

Total Length of 132 kV Transmission Lines: 3094 km 

Total length of HT (11 kV) Line after Implementation: 29800 km 

Total Length of LT (415/230 V) after Implementation: 19212 km 

The HT/LT ratio after Implementation: 1.55 

Average Length of 11 kV Feeders after Implementation: 16.0 km 

total KVA Capacity of Dist. Transformers after DIIP 90307331VA 

Power Factor Improvement: 10001 

S 

  

128 !Page 

 



Decision of theAvthorhyin the miner onshore Llectie Sooty ampany Limited 
No. MIPILVIIV-357/LESCO-2015 

44.4 It is noted that the HT/LT ratio would become 1.55 (lower by 0.25) after implementation 
of DIIP, which translates that more length of LT lines i.e. 4405 km would be added in 
next 0 years as compared to addition of 3200 km of HT lines in the same period. The 
Authority further observed that year wise benefit to cost ratios has been provided, 
however, in view of the delayed benefits on some of the projects the yearly ratio may 
not reflect the true picture. 

445 The issue is deliberated under the decision part of the IGTDP. 

45. 

   

,,, 	Lui I 	• • 

     

   

;Vs. 	'1 ", • 	: 

 

 

) 

  

    

45.1 The Petitioner has submitted that Investment of Capital Cost worth Rs. 85,943 Million 
under best case option is justified as the best case option will provide relief to overloaded 
STG and Distribution Network and will cater for total load demand under zero load 
shedding scenarios. 

45.2 The issue is deliberated under decision part. 

46. 

 

'A il ... 	:■."1.0.111 	.1 i■ 

1-• .• • l•Ai • 	01  

• I, 	 •A•ri • _ ; 
natinChSirdnaideftliAllthilleani 

46.1 The Petitioner has submitted that to meet its CAPER requirements funding will be 
arranged through Loans, internal cash-flows and Capital Contributions to meet most of 
the CAPER. The Petitioner provided the following funding plan for the proposed 
investment under the Optimally Achievable Scenario; 

Rs., in Salons 
Source of 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Own Regain* 3,659 5,174 5,215 6,462 10,007 
Consumer lancing 3,171 3,341 3,592 3,861 4,151 4,462 
Loan-ADS 507 2,306 3,451 3,436 - 
Other Loans— To be arranged 
after approval 

- - 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 

Total 7,338 10,821 19.758 21,439 21,87 20,037 

46.2 The Pensioner has indicated that the Distribution Integrated Investment Platt COUP) has 
been sufriaitted to NEPRA for approval in the light of methodology approved by NEPRA 
including the formats thereof. PC-1 is only required to be approved by Planning 

129 I Page 



47. 

Dada= oft& Authority in the matter ottehore Eleatic Snmsfyavory•Limited 

S 
	

No NEPR,SIZIUMESCO-2015 

• 
CommSion if the funding sources would be international donors. However, NEPRA 
approval of the investment plan and associated tariff is sufficient for arranging 
commercial financing. 

46.3 The Petitioner has further mentioned that funds required under own renames and 
other expenses will be arranged from distribution margin. PC-1 for AMI Project has 
been submitted to Planning Commission of Pakistan for which it is negotiating the 
funding from ADB. 

46.4 The Authority understands that funding arrangement for the proposed invonment and 
expansion plans will be one of the major challenges for the Petitioner, thus, in order to 
analyze the funding capacity of the Petitioner, the Authority carried out an analysis of 
its future RoRB and Depreciation expense based on the allowed investment. It was 
observed that that the Petitioner can be able to fund the allowed investments from its 
own resources. 

465 The Authority has observed that the Petitioner request with respect to review of 
financing requirements of private sector is only a one liner comments which is not 
supported by any detail / background, therefore, the Authority cannot to adjudicate on 
the request 

thriettizrossm. 

47.1 The Petitioner submitted its response as under; 

Desaiplion 
2015 

(Baseline) 
2016 2017 2018 

... 

2019 2020 

SAIFI (numbers) 52.49 47.24 42.52 38.27 34.44 30.99 

SAID! (hours) 3010.29 2709.26 2438.33 219450 1975.05 177755 

Supply Restoration (hours) 1.15 1.3 1.1 1 1 1 

Fatal Accidents 13 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Fatal Accidents 22 0 0 0 0 0 

No of mean mad manually n.p. 4052107 3241686 2593348 2074679 1659743 
Reduction in Ming related 
comPlaillts WO 

90691 80200 70500 60500 40490 48000 

T&D Lossmi (9b) 14.1 13.85 13.35 12.85 12.35 11.85 

130 j Page 



Decision of theAuthor:4y in the matter &Lahore ifiectric Supply Ossipany Limked 
No. MPItiliar-SMESCO-2015 

Technical Lois 04 12.19 11.86 11.61 11.36 11.11 10.86 
Not-Torhosirai Losses  (96) 1.91 1.99 1.74 1.49 1.24 0.99 

47.2 The base line performance of the Petitioner is quite un-satisfactory specifically for SAIFI 
& SAIDI. The parameters for safety areas i.e. fatal and non-fatal accidents have been 
modified based on information provided by LESCO in its Annual Performance Report. 

47.3 The Authority noted that the process of introducing an amendment in the Performance 
Standards is under way and would be finalized shortly. However, in the meanwhile, not 
to overstep the legal parameters, the Authority directs that the Petitioner must follow 
the alreadylaid Performance Standards (PSDR-2005). In case the Performance Standards 
are amended and are subsequently approved, the Petitioner will comply with the 
amended Performance Standards. 

47.4 The Authority has therefore set the following targets in terms of Performance Standards 
for the Petitioner: 

Descripdtm Baseline 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
SAIFI (Nos) ) 52.49 14 11.2 8.96 7.17 5.74 
SAIDI (Minutes) 3010.29 13 10.4 8.32 6.0 5.32 

Fatal accident 16* 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-fatal accident 14. 0 0 0 0 0 
Reduction in blWatit related complaints 90691 80200 70500 60500 50490 48000 
Transmission loss (%) 1.30 1.30 1.18 1.12 1.04 0.95 
Distribution loss (96) 10.45 10.45 9.70 8.91 8.04 7.05 
Toud T&D lowest% 11.75 11.75 10811 10.03 989 8.00 

"Represents the no. &heal and non-fatal =dents which LESCO submitted in APR'  014-15 

47.5 Time flame for new connection in terms of Overall Standard 3 of PSDR 2005 iS as 
follows: 

Time limit for issuance of Time &nit liff provision of 
S. # Description demand nodce of 	receipt of 

application 
comae: dotter payment of 

demand nods 

1 
For supply at voltage level up to 400 
V and load up to 15 kW 

10 days 20 days 

For supply at voltage level up to 400 
2 V and load above 15 kW but not 

exceeding 70 kW 
15 days 38 days 

131 1 Page 



Decivion of the Authority in the matter Wake' elect* 	 Untied 
No NRPRAM.SCO-X15  

3 

For supply at voltage level up to 400 
V and bad above 70 kW but not 
exceeding 500 kW 

15 days Sffi days 

4 
For supply at voltage level up to 11 
Or 33 kV and load above 500 kW 
but not exceeding 5000 kW 

30 days 76 days 

5 
For supply at voltage level 66 kV 
and above for all loads 

45 days 451 days 

47.6 Supply Restoration (in minutes) must be complied as per Guaranteed Standard 1 of PSDR 
2005. 

48. 	Deciskithof the Authority 0)111GTDPI; 

48.1 The Authority has observed that the Petitioner, as per requirements of IGTDP, 
submitted its investment plans for the next five years under both the scimarios i.e. 
Optimally Achievable Scenario, wherein it has proposed a total investment ens.74.306 
Million (excluding the consumer contribution of Rs.19,406 million) and Set Case 
Scenarke wherein it has proposed a total investment of Rs.85,943 million (excluding the 
consumer contribution of Rs.19,406 million). 

48.2 The Authority, in order to properly evaluate the proposed investment by the Petitioner, 
also couddered the actual spending of the Petitioner against the allowed investment over 
the last three years period, as per the details provided by the Petitioner, which are 
reproduced as hereunder; 

(lb. is Millitxt) 

Year Incestaient 
Allowed 

Actual 
Spending 

Spending 
% 

2012-13 7,853 5,006 64% 
2013-14 8,247 4,324 52% 
2014-15 8,247 6,239 76% 

48.3 The above analysis clearly depicts that the Petitioner not even in a single year has been 
able to spend the amount in full, allowed by the Authority during the la* five years. 
During the FY 2014-15, the Petitioner has spent only Rs.6,239 Million it. 706 of the 
allowed investment of Rs.8,247 Million, which is maximum spending, made by the 
Petitioner, during the last three years. The Petitioner although has been eIlLeto make 
investmsmt in the range of Rupees 4 to 6 billion during the aforementioned period. 
however, under the present IGTDP, it has requested for around Rupees Serety Four 

132 Page 

C. 



Decision of the Authority in die slitter &Lace. lilectricSuppb rampay USW 
It NEPRAMIAMZESCO-2015 

Billiaz,, over a period of five years which translates to an average of around Rupees 
Fifteen billion per year. The Authority understands that with the conditions remaining 
the saute it would be unlikely that the Petitioner would be able to spend such amounts, 
howevaz, the Authority in view of the privatization scenario, is of a firm view that the 
incomilg private partner would make all out efforts to make the eating system robust 
and is tapected to carry out extra ordinary investments. Thus, keeping in view the 
prospective privatization scenario, the Authority has decided to allow the following 
investments to the Petitioner, over the five year's control period, inclusive of the 
consumer contribution/ deposit work of Rs.19,406 

pacriPdon Optimal Case 
(requested) 

Best Case 
(requested) 

STG (Expansion & Rehabilitation) 27501 38380 27501 

Distribution (Expansion & 
Rehabilitation) 

94% 10248 9490 

Cost of Vehicles 1106 1106 1106 

Cost ofT &P 1383 1383 1383 

Cost of Civil Works 3122 3122 3122 

Cost of ERP system 956 956 956 

Cost of GIS Mapping Phut 118 118 118 

HR Improvement Plan 0 0 0 

TOU/Electronic Metering & HHUs 750 750 750 

AMR/AMI Plan 30000 30000 30000 

Financial Improvement Plan 0 0 0 

Communication Improvement Plan 0 0 0 

Total 74426 86063 74426 

Consumer Castribudon 19406 19406 19+106 

CoalutTend 93832 105469 93832 

48.4 Year wise breakup of the allowed investment is as under; 

Desc 	on 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 201948 - Toed 

SIG (Expansion & 
Rehabilitation) 

4573 5724 6798 6349 4057 27501 
* 

133 Page 



S 
Decision of theAuthorit yin the ranter °ashore Iffectric Sunk CatapanyLimited 

Na NEPRA/TRF-337/LER70-2015 

Distribution (Expansion & 
Rehabilitation) 

1341 1598 1876 2190 2485 9490 

Cost of Vehicles 427 158 165 174 182 1106 
Cost ofT & P 250 263 276 290 304 1383 
Cost of evil Works 565 593 623 654 3122 
Cost of FRP este= 6 22 20 34 36 118 
Cost of GIS /typing Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hit Improvement Plan 150 150 150 150 150 750 

IOU/Electronic Metering & 
HMIs 

0 7500 7500 7500 7500 30000 

AMIVAMI Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Financial improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Communication Improvement 
Plan 

173 182 191 200 210 956 

Total 7485 16189 17599 17541 15411 74426 

Consumer ectedbuilon• 3341 3592 3860 4151 4462 19406 
Grand US 10826 19781 21459 21692 20W8 93832 

485 TheAuthority considers that removal of system constraints for transferring power from 
KFDC system must be the first priority. 

48.6 The Authority in order to ensure prudent and effective spending of the allowed 
investment has approved the Target Investment Plan for the Petitioner, as given in 
AMUK-V11, for the period of five years, so that progress on the implemented** of these 
project* can be monitored effectively and in case of any failure regard* proper 
implementation of the target plans, proceedings will be initiated against the Petitioner 
under MYRA Act, Rules and Regulations. Thus, after completing the approved 
investment plan, the Petitioner would accomplish the following; 

Total MVA Capacity of Power Transformers after adding 
4,226 ?MIA at 132 KV Grids 	 115701s1VA 
Total IOWA at Distribution Level after adding 1,529,120 KVA 	9,030,735 KVA 
Total Length of Transmission Lines after adding 360 km 	3094 km 
Total length of HT (11 kV) Line after adding 3,200 km lines 	29,800 kin 
Total Length of LT (415/230 V) after adding 4,405 km lines 	19212 km 
The HT and LT ratio after Implementation: 	 155 
Avenge Length of 11 kV Feeders at Present 	 18.441s 
Average Length of 11 kV Feeders after 5 Years: 	 16 kin 

   

134 I Page 

 



J Decision of the Authority in the matter °fiancee Electric SuppirCanowyLimited Lia  
Na IMPRAMUISILIVIZSCO-2015 

Capacitors Installation (132 kV Find): 	 144 MVAR 
Capacitors Installation (11 kV Fixed): 	 242 MVAR 
Improvement in Power Factor 	 100% 

48.9 The addition of 4,226 MVA at 132 KV Grids and addition of 1529,120 KVA at 
Distribution level would bring overloading at zero level. Thus, all the system constraints 
highlighted by the Petitioner would be removed after the implementation of five year 
plan. The Authority considers that the impact of all the investment may get diluted, if 
the Petitioner carry out village electrification imprudently. The Authority is cognizant 
of the fact that imprudent village electrification may result in overloading and increasing 
TM) losses. In the past, the village electrification was restricted to poles, lines and 
distribution transformers only. Its impact on the existing grid or strengthening of the grid 
due to the additional load in the form of village electrification was totally ignored. In 
view thereof, the Authority directs the Petitioner to spend at least 20% of the village 
electrification funds for improvement / up-gradation of the grid. The Petitioner is further 
directed not to undertake any village electrification which would result in overloading 
of its system. The village electrification would only be undertaken without augmentation 
of the grid, if it already has spare MVAs. 

49. Qnalthe&penethrthitIZEDE 

49.1 The Petitioner has further requested an opener for the revision of the investment plan 
after theintroduction of private sector participation. In this regards the Petitioner has 
stated that, once the investment program is approved, it would not usually be revised. 
However, a one-time revision of the investment plan is proposed once it has achieved 
private sector participation given that the private sector partner may want to change 
the planned investments as per its view of the capital available and demand forecast. 
The revision should take place within a year of the determination of the MY!' tariff 
after the Company has conducted a thorough review of its investment needs. 

49.2 The Alacrity after careful consideration of the Petitioner's request, is of the view that 
the mechanism of annual review of the investment takes care of the concerns of the 
Petitioner without provision of one time opener. If the private investor wants to add 
something in the IGTDP, it is free to do that subject to the approval of the Authority as 
per the prescribed mechanism. 

49.3 Here it is pertinent to mention that considering the fact that RAB for the FY 2015-16 & 
onwards has been calculated based on the allowed level of investments and in case the 
Petitioner ends up making an investment higher than already allowed, so in order to 
allow the impact of the incremental investment the Authority has decided miannually 
true up the RAB, as per actual investments. Thus, any investments carried ea by the 

   

135 I Page . 

 



Decision of the Authority in the maser of &ion Electric Sonly Comptny Limited 
It NERWIRF-93157-ESCO-2015 

Petitioner beyond the allowed level, during the MYT period, would be catered r under 
prior yetis investment mechanism. 

50. shvgasegmegtisfiewgithwatunimt 

50.1 The Petitioner has proposed that the Petitioner has also requested that to bring cost 
efficiency from private sector participation and as a result of ongoing-pritatization 
process, it is proposed that where an investment has been incurred effidertly i.e. the 
completion of required investments is closed at a lower cost compared to what is 
included in the allocated regulatory budget, half of the difference in cost between 
budgeted and incurred cost be included in the Rate Base to fairly share capital efficiency 
benefits with customers and owners. 

50.2 The issue has been addressed under the RoRB part of the determination. 

51.  

51.1 The Petitioner on the issue of wheeling charges has mentioned that in the formula 
devised by the Authority based on DM for UoSC regarding wheeling the Impact of 
Power Purchase Price is missing which is financial loss of the company and has therefore 
suggested that Power Purchase Price may also be incorporated in the !brunt for 
calculation of UoSC regarding wheeling of electricity through DISCOS. 

51.2 Considering the submission of the Petitioner and the comments of CPPA (G) on the 
issue of Wheeling (through email dated 21■ September, 2015) whereby CPPA (G) has 
informed that while invoicing to XWDISCOs, it excludes the transmissiontost(s) as well 
as generation capacity cost depending on NMI, the Authority, in view of importance of 
the matter, has decided to conduct a meeting on the subject matter with all the 
stakeholders not later than 30* June, 2016 to resolve the issue. 

52. bus  *Cs Whether the Petitioner's some against the charging ofUo$CbyP 	bar tba 

 

Ofil v■ %- 	k' 	ij0;, 	•1/4 	I, 

 

53. kw  tilk 'Whether the Petitioner's sows It calm/Sr rilloSC bred an auggaggigal 
II_ 

53.1 The Petitioner on the issue of charging of UoSC submitted that it obtains electricity from 
h►lepentlent Power Producers (IPPs) directly on its 1321W distribution system such as 
Kettinooe Energy, Saba Power, Nisbet Power etc. and in this regard, the transmission 

136 I Pa ge 



Decision of theAuthorayin the matter offshore Matt Supply Company Limited 
Na NlinteentirallS0,-X15 

network of NTDC is not involved in transportation of electricity from IPPs to LESCO's 
distribution network. However, NTDC, without considering the Article 13 and 14 of the 
transmission license, is charging UoSC on the energy which is being directly-purchased 
on LE= distribution system. 

53.2 The Petkioner provided the following Financial Impact of MDI of IPPs included in 
CPPA Invoice FY 2014-15. 

14-14 An-14 34-H Oct-14 Nov-14 Dee-14 Us-15 Feb-15 144-145 Apr-1S 39-15 Jun-15 

114II1 (31W)DeMiliellatiovdca 3.947 4,10 4.281 3,947 2,419 3390 3,305 4419 4.372 
too Viten 	a 137 C. 
WHINOOR Pas Home 
SEPCOL Power Nose 
SAM Pon Nova 
MPS ;boort**. 

122 
(0) 

121 
sa 

123 
(0) 

119 
(0) 

123 
• 
121 
• 

123 
- 

(0) 
- 

122 
- 
112 

122 
- 
121 
- 

123 
- 
- 
- 

10$ 
- 
- 
- 

10A 

- 

124 
- 
- 
- 

124 
- 
- 
- 

124 
- 
- 
- 

Mat Pta.4110040 195 196 196 197 196 196 197 196 02 196 196 196 
MUM 011.74034 Power 
Naas 19$ 200 203 209 (2) 221 219 218 Rs 196 203 203 

0511012 Power/174 197 197 197 197 195 196 195 197 196 144 196 196 

5.41011134.41600t 198 203 202 210 (1) 218 228 219 *7J 211 20$ 203 
1 411/1010 Powelk om, 195 195 196 204  (2 ) 215 214 214 2: 205 1115 198 
Total 1.229 1.232 1.235 1.139 620 1.290 1.176 1.152 1.1 1,074 1,112 1.120 

1401044) etlf4t *am 2,718 2.934 3.044 2.808 2,703 1.243 2,241 1.90 2.231 3,307 3,252 

VOKCbsies0410.111114) 278 312 277 127 230 199 229 339 333 rig 
 

427 499 371 248 34 3174 	309 53 448 UOIC Clwyd by CP1MlibtPat) 

Floanclal lapses 126 126 127 117 64 132 120 WI 11114a 	110 114 115 
1, 

53.3 The Petitioner on the issue of calculation of UoSC on coincidental basis has submitted 
that NTDC calculates the Use of System Charges (UoSC) on the basis of MDIcalculated 
on non-coincidental basis instead of coincidental basis. Since now NThe, after 
installatkm of the equipment, is enabled to calculate the real time load of theaystem, it 
is therefbre, need of the time to implement the direction of NEPRA for calculation of 
Use of System Charges (U°SC) on the basis of MDI calculated on coincidentalbasis. The 
Petitioner has accordingly requested to determine the UoSC of NTDC on coincidental 
basis for overall calculation of Power Purchase Price for accurate calculation of actually 
load drawn by the DISCOS. 

53.4 In this mord the Petitioner provided following Financial Impact of Variance of Co-
Incidental and Non Co-Incidental Demand FY 2014-15; 

137 1 Pa ge 



Decision of the Authority to the miner oflehore Electric Stmply Cenrany Limited 
No. NEPRAMF-337/LESCO-2015 

the 14- 
Zany 0411.740 2.013 2049 1.706 1,572 1.234 1,297 1.169 1.131 1.795 1044. 1.964 1.999 19.009 
141:11 0411.) at 1474407-10444440112404041 3.917 4 163 4261 3,947 3.323 3423 2.419 3,393 3 093 3.3116' 4.419 4.372 44.290 

Von 102 102 17 0 102 102 102 102 102 (02 102 102 102 
am, 970 927 ‘074 1,093 1,762 1.24C 1.243 1.217 1.102 #4$ WM 936 FM 5 7 7 7 5 7 10 5 6 7 5 5 

U4« 404 	427 	 . 37 244 31 4 537 
1111EMI •11M1 ___ MEER 
NTICIM1511ri MUM ER WILMS:1SM 11•101WETI 37 rl Ilra Mr 

-t • . 	•. MID•74 rllrlrlgMl 
	Fa&IIMIENITRIFINTflrElltilDlifilt 

IIERTE1111110 Iril CI 
gailliEER32711111¢7RXT111rMEIEEIMI 

Mr 71 
IRMA IMO NIT71111MXIEN 
r MIC:1M 3P71 rill SICEMIFThill 

Irani IMF11. a IFIRITIFITIM ITIrTA MITI Una Fr. 
I mot 0nv)a (.1.40114ial 
L 2 915 2.424 2.550 2.404 1504 1,831 1.716 1.629 1 906 3,407 2004 2.961 27.955 

299 

I, .... 
I it 930 

164 
21 371 

;, 261 24 18 in 176 I 
meg sib 

963 

ortatura Du7f17 ,..•.62ZSAINIIIMMEEEI rn WW1 Uri NIMEM EC rl /FM sral 
rma 
Inn, 
MINN 
IMO 

11 9% KIM Mal MCM IIIMILI EPOS 11r1 r 77111111M11WITIMX:71 
14 996 
=TM 

Wall 
Sri 

1=1111=1111r11111X11111111T11 
=TM lir I 
WEITHIM111143711111:7111111M 

Wan wir3 
rig 

me4 
MEM 
SECTS 

11111Y11 
111r. 
IIMTI 

EMDEN 
SlEM•1 
MCI 

EWEN 
NMI 
mm 

IIIIMIN 
CBI 
IIMIL711. 

1 107 1 037 . 	44 2 432 ,.., 4 	2 063 1 — 9911 1 465 20 

535 The Authority, in view of the importance of the aforementioned issues, has decided to 
include both these issues in the proposed meeting to be held not later than 30ch June, 
2016 on the issue of wheeling / UoSC charges, for their resolution. 

54 Ione  I a Whether the inmost for increase in Security depodt e. main 

staideillata? 

54.1 The Petitioner submitted that in line with the international utility practices and the 
applicable regulations, it has been requiring its customers to deposit Security at the 
prescribed rates as a means to cover for the default risk embedded in the credit sales of 
electridty. Any revision in Security Rates was Applicable to: 

a) All New Customers; 

b) Existing Customers where the Change of Name/ Load Extension or Reduction 
was involved. 

54.2 The Petitioner further submitted that Last revision in Security Deposit Sates for 
Electricity Customers of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies was dd.:Mined by 
NEPPA=Wide its determination dated 4th November 2010 and these rates were based on 
the following parameters: 

a) The then prevailing tariffs; 

b) (7bernonth's consumption; and 

c) At Specific load factors for each tariff category. 

   

138 I Page 
..• 

 



e 
Decision of theAuthotityin the setter onshore Electric Supply awcany Limited 

No. MIPRAMPWASSCO-X15 

543 MYRA also allowed the large Industrial Customers of B-3 & B-4 categories to either 
depositte amount of Security in Cash or through Bank Guarantee valid Sr three years. 

54.4 The Petitioner has submitted that in view of the fact that electricity tariffs have 
undergase substantial upward revisions since October 2010, it is impaative that 
Security Deposits are also enhanced in line with the change in Electricity Tariffs over 
the period. The petitioner has submitted following revision in Security Deposit Rates, 
based on change in tariffs only while other parameters remaining un-changed. 

PROPO88118,1191214 IN SECURITY WONT, FOR 1.113C0 I iliallialY CONSUMER-ONE NIONTWS Mem* 

fit Tariff Category 

ibdsitng Security 
Deposits Fits) 

(wag. Nov.2010) 
1 month 

Cosnum01101 

Av. Pie in 
anos Nov. 

2810 

AoditIon In 
IreairlW 
Deposits 

(Rs) 
et 2.lpi 	g8. 
0011.5 4w 

C1 a Cli 01 a co. ante 
A-1 (Urban) RsAW 1230 5450% 665 1.410400 

2 
1=1 

I A-1 (Rural) ReAcW 610 5440% 334 443.00 
3 Commercial A-2 (Urban) Rs/kW 1810 5870% 1026 LOAM 
ACoMMWdal A-2 Rural Rs/kW 920 5870% 521 1.44300 
5 Industrial 8-1 Rs/kW 15130 man 1146 272800 
q inrhogital 8-2 Rs/kW 2010 56.80% 1142 3452.07 
7 Ingtottial 8-3 fts/kW 2890 63.20% 1826 471610 
4 Industrial 8-4 Rs/kW 3560 6810% 2460 8020.00 

Sri& Point Supply C-1 ((at 4COV) 
'RAW 

1670 53.70114 897 2567.00 

io Single Point Supply C-2 ((at 111CV) 
R4/kW 

2080 55.20% 1149 3.229.00 

a SIAN, Point Supply C-3 ((above 11 
104fis/kW 

2740 58.6096 1605 4345.00 

32i 
AO 1/Wells including Scarp Rs. 
Wm Sum) 15000 6L40% 9216 24,21000 

Inutile Drina Tariff-6 RsAW 3240 28.30% 918 415800 

14 Teri* -N (Residential Colonies Of 
imhaltries) Rs/kW 

1560 39.90% 623 218900 

IS Ra Keay Traction Tariff-I RS/kW 610 57.30% 350 W 

16 Seasonal Tariff -F Double the security of Regular 
Industrial Tariff 

Double the securityof Regain 
industrial TIM 

545 The Petitioner has further proposed for reconsideration/ review of consumption period 
in the determination of Security Deposits as 75 days instead of 30 days as detailed below; 

139I Page 



Decision of the Authority in she miner onshore RectricSupjiyCcpnylimfted 
Na NISPRAM4S'jtTX0-2015 

Description 	 Units MDI 

iirtap30 days 	 Days 30 30 
Peter tesdn_ 	 Days 1 1 
Paw ye 	 Dan 0 2 
Preparation of reading list sub divition 	 La 0 
Stibmosionof medalist to RO lry sub &alba 	 Days 1 1 
Data assay of meter reading by RO 	 Day 1 2. 
Verificationof exception I error if aw 	 Days 0 2 
Submbsionof readingtecord to comptter certeeM RO 	Days 1 1 
hitting of Mil 	 Days 1 2 
Delivery of minted WI to RO 	 Days 1 1 
Distribution of bill to customer 	 Days 1 TI 
Payment penal 	 Days 15 7 
Receipt of bank scroll m RO 	 Days 3 3 
Scnamy of bank scroll by RO 	 Dan_ 2 2 
&emissionof verified scroll  to computer center by RO 	Days 1 1 
Posting of cash by computer center 	 Da 2 2 
Scrutiny of defauker fist computer ceder 	 Da 1 1 
Ptittion of route to defaukers 	 Da 1 1 
Receipt of defauker notice from computer carter to RO 	Days 1 1 
Stormy of defaulter list by RO 	 Days 1 1 
Dann' of meted defauk notice to COROMET 	 Days 1 1 
Node* now 	 Days 10 10 
Total 	 Days 75 75 

54.6 The Petitioner has also provided a comparison of increase in tariff from FY 2C00 to FY 
2015 andkeeping in view the huge escalation in the rates, has requested that the security 
deposit rates may be revised based on the consumption of 75 days and increase in Tariff 
since November 2010 as per the below given schedule.- 

140 1 P a g e 



ti 
	 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Lahore liTeceric Sul* Company Limited 

It. NEPRA✓MF-337/LFSCO-201.5 

P01211088110EVISION IN SECURITY DEPOSITS FOR LESCO ELECTRICITY CONSUMER-2.5 MORTIS' CONSUMPTION 

.3 

Set Tariff Category 

Waling Security 
Deposits (Rs) 

(w.e.f. Nov. 202c4 
1 month 

Cosnumption 

Durnunt Seanity 
Deposits at 

2.SMonth's Suing 
(Rs) 

Av. Inc M Trt 
Since Nov. 

 2010 

AMMON in 
Sims* 
DIMS 

Proposed Revised 
Security Deposits 

at 2.5Monties 
 11111Ing (Rs) 

a a a C4 	 a 01 Chr (44406) 
1 Resident, A-1 (Urban) Rs/kW 1220 3050.00 	54.50% 1563 4,713.00 

2 Reddente4IA-1 (Rural) Rs/kW 610 1525 	5450% 832 2,357.03 
3 Commerdal 4-2 (Urban) Rs/kW 1810 4525 	5470% 1546 7,090.00 

3,604.00 4 Commercial 4-2 Rural Rs/kW 920 2300 	56.70% MS 
S Industrial 5-1 Rs/kW 1580 3950 	72.60% 280 481600 

6 IndUstrial 1-2 Rs/kW 2010 5025 	56.80% 2356 7,881.00 
7 Industrial 0,3 Rs/kW 2890 63.20% 4866 11,791.00 7225 

8 Industrial ts•4 Rs/kW 3560 8900 	69 10% 6149 15,049.00 
9 Single Point Supply C-1 ((at 400V) 1670 4175 	53.70% 2242 4417.00 

10 Single Poirot Supply C-2 Hat ii KV) 2080 5200 	55.33% 2872 8,07200 

11 
Single Point Supply C-3 ((above 11 
KY) Rs/kW 2740 6950, 	5860% 4012 10,862.00 

%sato 12 
AO. T/Wetls Including Scarp Rs. 
hum Sum) 37500 	61.40% 21041 

13 Public UghtIng Tariff-6R5/kW 3240 8100 	2830% 7296 14396.03 

14 
Tariff 41 (Residential Colonies Of 
IndustrIOMIS/kw 1560 39.93% 5,456.00 3900 
ReliwerTINCOon Tariff-I Rs/kW 610 1525 	57.30% 875 taxa 

16 Seasonal Miff -F 
Double the security of Regular Industrial Tariff Doubts the security of Regular 

Industrial Tariff 

54.7 It has Anther been proposed that the option given to Industrial Customers of B-3 & B-4 
categories to deposit the amount of Security through Bank Guarantee may kindly be 
withdrawn, as it is difficult to administer and regularly monitor such documents. 

54.8 The Authority after careful consideration is of the view that since the matter pertains to 
all the DiSCOs, therefore the Authority cannot adjudicated exclusively in the case of the 
Petition. It is also pertinent to mention here that none of the other DISCOS has raised 
this issue in their tariff petitions for the FY 2015-16. If the Authority feels that these 
rates needs to be revised, the Authority may instigate proceedings in the matter. 

55. OMER 

55.1 From what has been discussed above, the Authority hereby determines the tariff of the 
petitioner Company for the Financial Year 2015-16 to 2019-20 under the Multi-Year 
Tariff Regime as under:- 

  

141 1 Page 

 



Decision of theAutht. lirth the matter onshore Electric 	GwnpayLhnited 
2015 

I. 	Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) is allowed to charge its consumers 
such tariff as set out in the schedule of tariff for LESCO annexed to the 
determination. 

The actual variation in fuel cost component of power purchase price against the 
reference fuel cost component shall be adjusted on monthly basis without taking 
into  account the T&D losses. The monthly fuel price adjustment shall be based 
on the actual information submitted by CPPA (G), adjustment of remaining 
components of PPP will be adjusted biannually. Here it is pertinent to mention 
that while making biannual adjustments of the PPP, the Authority may 
rationalize the SoT accordingly. 

LESCO is allowed to charge the users of its system a "Use of system charge" 
(UOSC) equal to: 

i) Where only 132 kV system is involved 

UOSC = DM(Gross) x (1—a  AFIM Faisal kWh 

ii) Where only 11 kV distribution systems is involved. 

UOSC = DM(Gross) x (1—a x AFI(D) Faisal kWh 
0-0.05) 

BO 	Where both 132 kV and 11 kV distribution systems are involved 
—a  

UOSC = DM(Gross) x ( 	
x AFICID) Faisal kWh 

0-0.06) 

Where: 

Gross Distribution Margin for FY 2015-16 is set at Rs.151/1c 	(without 
excluding impact of other income) 

`14' is the overall percentage loss assessment for the respective year. 

AFI (1) = Adjustment factor for investment at 132 kV level i.e. 35% 

AFI (D) - Adjustment factor for investment at 11 kV level i.e. 41%. 

AFI (TD) -Adjustment factor for investment at both 132 kV & 11 kV 
level i.e 76%. 

  

1421Page 

 



Decision of the Authority in thematter onehore Heath SanlyCompany Limited 

ci 

	
POWNAATIF-397.41=0-2015 

W. 	The residential consumers will be given the benefit of only one previous slab. 

V. LESCO is hereby allowed the following T&D losses target over the five years 
tariff control period. 

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

T&D Imes target 11.75% 10.88% 10.0316 9.08% 8.8096 

VI. LESCO is hereby allowed a total investment of Rs.93,832 million including 
Rs.19,406 million as given hereunder. Detail attached as Annexure-V11; 

Minion Rs. 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
SIG 	(Expaniion 	& 
Rehabilitation) 

4573 5724 6798 6349 4057 27501 

Distribution 	(Expansion 	& 
Rehabilitation) 

1341 1598 1876 2190 2485 9490 

Cost of Vehides 427 158 165 174 182 1106 
Cost of T &P 250 263 276 290 304 1383 
Cost of Civil Works 565 593 623 654 3122 
Cost of ERP system 173 182 191 200 210 956 
Cost of GISMappitA' Plan 6 22 20 34 36 118 
HR Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOU/Electronic Metering & 
HHUs 

150 150 150 150 150 750 

AMR/AMI Plan 0 7500 7500 7500 7500 30000 
Financial Improvement Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Communication Improvement 
Plan 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 7485 16189 17599 17541 74426 
Colinas ContriSsm 3341 3592 3860 4151 4463 19406 
Grand Total 10826 19781 21459 21692 20078 93832 



Decision of theAuthontyis the master of LahoreEectricSupplyCom,rsnyid:lilted 
Na NERAJTRI-3574.6SCO-2015 

55.2 The Authority hereby determines and approves the following component wise cost 
and theft adjustments/indexation mechanism in the matter of LESOO's MIR tariff 
petition for the FY 2015-16 to 2019-20. 

TARIFF COMPONENT 
Assessed 

Cast 
FY 2015-16 

Reference Con 
Far tariff 

control period 

ADJUSTMENTS/ 
INDEXATION TIME LINES 

POWER PURCHANDIREE 
EnerSY Pottle Hee 

Fuel Cost 106,280 106,280 Monthly, as per the 
approved mechanism. 

Data to be provided by 
CPPA(G)by 3th of close of 
the month 

Variable O&M 5,890 5,890 Biannually, as per the 
approved mechanism. 

Request to be furnished by 
the Petitioner not later than 
10* July and 10th January, as 
the c 	may be. 

Capacity Charges 48,623 48,623 Biannually, as per the 
approved mechanism. 

Request to be furnished by 
the Petitioner not later than 
10th July and 10th January, as 
the case may be. 

Use of System Charges 6,206 6,206 Biannually, as per the 
approved mechanism. 

Request to be furnished by 
the Petitioner not later than 
10th bay and 10th January, as 
the ease may be. 

T&D Losses 11.75% 11.75% Biannually, as per the 
approved mechanism. 

Request to be furnished by 
the Petitioner not later than 
10th July and 10th January, as 
the case maybe.  

NET DISTRIBUTION 
MARGIN 

21465 - 

O&M Con 
Salaries, wages & other 
benefits 

7,670 7,670 Annually, as per 
Annex-V1 

Request to be submitted by 
Petitioner by 7th July every 
year. 

Post-Retirement benefits 9,002 - As per the decision 

144 1 Page 



Decision ohne *enmity in the matter onshore Ekaric Suppfraepkny Limited 
No. MiPRitifittaillSCO-2015 

Repair and Maintenance 1,513 1,513 Annually, as per 
Annex-VI 

Request to be submitted by 
Petitioner by 7th July every 
year. 

Other operatic 	expanses 1,497 1,497 Annually, as per 
Annex-VI 

Request to be submitted by 
Petitioner by 7th July every 
year. 

Depredation 2,784 2,784 Annually, as per the 
Annex-VI 

Request to be submitted by 
Petitioner by 7th July every 
year. 

Return on Rate Base 3,096 3,096 Annually, as per the 
Anna-VI 

Other Income (3,8%) (3,896) Annually, as per the 
Annex-VI 

Prior Year Adjusbnent (26,930) - Annually, as per the 
existing Mechanism 

KmoR Spread 2.75% - Annually, as per the 
decision 

LIBOR 7.01% Bi-Annually, as per the 
decision. 

55.3 The Order part, Annex-I, H, III, IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX annexed with determination is 
intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official gazette under 
Section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act. 

56. 

56.1 The summary of all the directions passed in this determination are reproduced 
hereunder; 

• To provide a comparison of the complaints on year on year basis to judge the 
effectiveness of the measures undertaken by the Petitioner. 

• To complete the installation of its remaining AMI/ AMR., as per the deadlines set by the 
Authority. 

• To ensure printing of snapshots on all the bills not later than June 30, 2016. 

• To finalize the procurement process of Hillis at the earliest and convert the billing 
process on HHU basis in order to eliminate the inefficiencies and to adopt -Scenery 
measurato address problems being faced by the consumers regarding via,' of snap 
shots appearing on th 	 and to keep the record of snap shots till one year. 

145 Page — 



Decision of the Authority in the matter onshore _Recess' c *ply Company Limited &An 
No. AW.PW771F-337/1.E5C0-2015 

• To submit a comprehensive recovery plan clearly highlighting the problem sus, targets 
for their improvements along with intended strategies/tools to achieve the same latest 

by June 30, 2016. 

• To provide project wise detail of actual investments made in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014- 
15 along-with the cost benefit analysis and also explain the reasons for variation in 
numbs reported in the presentation and its financial statements. 

• To complete the installation of remaining ToU Meters without further delay it by June 
2016. 

• To spend at least 20% of the village electrification funds for improvement / urgradation 
of the grid. The Petitioner is further directed to not to undertake any village 
electrification which would result in overloading of its system. The village electrification 
would only be undertaken without augmentation of the grid, if it already has spare 
M'VAs. 

• To complete study of its Transmission and Distribution losses on 132 1CV 11KV and 
below. 

• To ensts that in future consumer's deposits are not utilized for any other purpose and 
to restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against deposit works and security 
deposit*, failing which, the proceedings under the relevant law shall be initiated against 
the Petitioner. 

• The Petitioner is also directed to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with 
respect to the consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank 
balance. 

• To provide rationale/justification for the improper utilization of receipt against deposit 
works and security deposits. 

• To create separate accounts or fund (as the case may be) for each head of post retirement 
liability and transfer the amount in the post retirement liability in the fund or accounts 
(as the case may be). 

• To maintain a proper record of its assets by way of tagging each asset for its proper 
tracking and to provide an explanation on the concerns raised by the Authority in terms 
of its R&M cost not later than 301  June, 2016. 

• To share the detail of late payment charges recovered from the consumms and any 
invoice raised by CPPA CPPA (G) under the head of mark-up on delayed payments for 
the FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16. 

146 Page 



Annex-I 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-IV of the determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the 
consumer in the respective month. 

1 



ik' 

I 3 

a 

855 

SOO 

0 

F 

! MI! Er 

! utR! Pr.  

8 	n$ting 	sns 

;wig osg _ 	0.,. 	..0 

papa el- 

I 
i i 	Id 

illIl ! 	!Ism 24 	4 	1st 
31 	gsilmAl 

731RWEIW 
deefiNK 

"Mg:1W 

' 	:4 §1 	!i' 	all  

84,138S82288 
drwapvici:162 

8 	g 	8 	8 
4 	4 	A 	1 

11.4441M51 

siffMA1240  

Ilitill 
I 	000000I 

minigiiiiiii 

c X 86 71§RP„ 

c liaER5RI „  

, 3 ,R116 , 

4 SVInoesgsi2 co r p.-opt:aro 

8 	88 	88 	8 
O 	ON 	NN 	g 

NUMMI 
ciddd.zdeddo 

-88886°° 

C
1(

0)
11

40
y

al
40

0Y
ak

pa
s

s
  th

an
  5

  k
W

  
C

i(b
)S

ur
ol

y  
*4

00
 V

ol
lo

ss
ee

ed
in

g  
5

 kW
 

T
h

is
  o

f U
se

  (T
OO

)  -
  P

ea
k

 
T

a
ro

t U
se

  ( T
O

O
)-

  O
lf

s
s

k 
C

2 
Su

pp
ly

  s
t  
It

 W
 

T
h

is
  a
t U

se
  g

a
n

  -  
P

a
k

 
T

h
is

  a
t U

ss
  (I

O
U

)  -
  O

tt-
P

as
k 

C
3 

Su
pp

ly
  s
to

w
  1

1  
IN

  
T

Im
n i
 
(
T

O
N

 P
o

lk
 

• 
Ti

m
e  

of
  U

se
  (

rO
U

)  -
  O

lt•
P

so
k

  

ram  

3/8 

888288 

RR 
E 

MAIN 
ocidcit 

8888E5 

I' 

iff. 

I 

!I!!!!!!!!!!Ell 

8 	88 	88 	88 	88 	8 N 	NI 	II 	gN 	IN 	g 

111111111111111 

i 	I 
1/1111;/124 	! 
IllitiiiIIEEPI 

IMAM; AMA  3 

I 

S 

5 a 

j 

I 

S  

I 

I I 

I 

I 

1 
S 

a 

1 
a 

S ssntl 

f 

3 
N Dodo 

83117 



lb. 175/- per coastwise per mesa 
Re. 350/- per seassuster per swab 

Anger-0 

SCHEDULE 0 

FOR LAIIORE ELL( 

TARIFFS 

OMPAN Y LESC0) 

11111.1111131CrEirfliall 
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

FIXED 
CHARGES 
lts/kWill 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

A) For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 

i Up to 50 Units - 4.00 
For Consumption exceeding 50 Units 

U 001 - 100 Units - 7.25 
ill 101 -100 Units - AIM 
br 201 - 300 Units 10.85 
• 901 - 700 Units - 1E20 
vi Above 700 Units - 13.85 

14 For Sanctioned load 5 MY & above 
Peak OR-Peak 

Time Of Use - 13.85 7.25 
as pee bithority's decides essideatIM esiunuaess MR be atm the beats of only one probaus slob 
trader tattEA-1, there shall be abstain awathly customer charge at the knowing sate ewes Rao say 

sesswastl. 

4WaW Miro Cousectleasi 	 lb. 75/- per eraser per swath 
12 Three Phase Connections: 	 150/- per seasamer per swath 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES  
Rs/kW/II Rs/kWh 

al For Sanctioned load leas than 5 kW 14.05 

bi For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 10.05 
Peak 

el_Time Of U.. 400.00 15,86 7.25 
Under Stiff A-2, then shsE he aid-.m monthly chap • the folksber rates nen I so sane Is 
ceasusaed. 

a) Rage Phase Commencers 
	

Pe. 175/- per coasamer per swath 
hi OS Phew Cosiasetloasi 

	
RN VW- per assurer Per an* 

Sr. No. TARIFF' CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
PLOW 

CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kW/If Rs/kWh 
a) General Services 10.85 

Owlet bard AA there WW1 be Jainism. monthly dungen at the klbwi.g rates  era  11 we west la 

a) the& Phase Connections; 
14 These Phase COMMINUOSIN 

Page 1 of 3 

49 



Annex-111 

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRIC!' 

FOR LAHORE ELCiTRW SUPPLY CS 
	

01  

-ZiAL SUPPLY TARIFFS 

Sr. No TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/11 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

Si Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) • 10.05 

52(a)  exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 9.55 

Time Of Use Peak OK Pssk 

BIL ( It) Up to 2511W - 13.55 7.25 

52(b)  exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 13.85 7.05 

33 per AU Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 350.00 13.85 6.85 

34 Tor An Lows (at man la a above) 360.00 13.85 6.75 

Per BS oesemaess then shell be • Sued &alma *Urge of Re. 360 pet Meath. 
ter ItS esamuness that WWI be • Sad -Ilea °barge of as. 3,000 per wen. 
Pet Bit estrusess there shag be a Sot talsheust champ et Rs. POMO per month. 
For DS estruaisto there shag De a And alehouse charge et Qs. 500,000 per month. 

•.NGLE POINT 
	 A OP:-. 

mum D LOAD 
	

N 
	

i 

Sr. llo. TABLET CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/E[ 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

C .1 Per supply at 400/230 Volts 
a)  Sanctioned load leas than 5 kW - was 
b)  Sanctioned load 5 kW lb up to 500 kW 400.00 10.05 

C -2(0) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 
5000 kW 380.00 9.55 

0 -3(*) For supply at 66 10/ A above and sanctioned 
load above 5000 kW 360.00 9.75 

Time Of Use Peak O)t Peak 
C -1(e) Tor supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW ds up to 

500 k91 400.00 1345 7.25 
C -2(b) Eby supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 

5000 kW 380.00 13.55 7.05 
C -3(b) For supply at 6610/ di above and sanctioned 

/load above 5000 kW 360.00 13.115 0055 

FIXED VARIABLE CHARGES 
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 

Rs/kW/Ill Rs/kWh 

D-1(a) SCARP less than 5 kW - 10.95 

D-2 (a) Agricultural Tube Wells 200.00 11.15 
Peak Off.eak 

D-1(b) SCARPS kW S above 200.00 13.85 6.85 
0.2 ($ Agvicultusal 5 kW S above 200.00 13.55 645 

Osier Si WM, then shell be simian satbly amps 10•30100/ - per enema per seestk ems San 
amp esenel. 
Sots,- The eats bang mantled Lei low On f kW en opt ter Tat mterb& 

Pose20(3 

50 



1106 Italy-ay Traction 

MED 
CHARGES 
R./kW/II 

VARIABLE CRAZING 

Its/kWh 
Sr. Ns TARDY CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

SCHEDULE 	ELECTRICITY 
FOR LAtI010-'. ;HIE-  "R IC :.7.:1.".PPIA COm 

1"Licu. 	" 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FCCED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/II 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ra/kVili 

1-114 
Fr** 
19-2 

Residential Supply 
Comte Supply 
ladustriel Supply 

- 
- 
- 

MSS 
14.06 
10.05 

ter the eatentin of ibl(bela above, the .dolmas bat of the oceans 'babe Re. 110/- per der eableet 
tea abloom et Re.500/- for the eaten petted of nap*, eves Mao emerge M oessnuest. 

125% of reinant haduotnal nett 
Rots 

retrwr eensounere ma haws Vie eptias M smut to Regatter Tartff awl See sarma. Mb epithet 
an be wareteed at the was of  a an essiscske er at the beglanteg of the ea Once 
acerethed , the option rash., at flame few at hart paw peen 

Sr. Re. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
MOW 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/II 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

Street Lighting 	 - 1106 

Meier Tenet% then shall be a shams zenthbr ohmage of Re.500/- pee aseath per Itt of Ian empathy 
fertalieL 

1111111===1111111  

Sr. lo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Ra/kW/II 

VARIABLE CLIMES 

Rs/kWh 
Residential Colonies attached to industrial 

_Preinisee - 12.05 11.11.111 1 

Sr. to. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Re/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGER 

Its/ MTh 
For apply  at 66 kV • alien sad having 

J -1 sanctioned load of 21131W 6 shows 360.00 1.75 
J-2 

lel Foe supply at 11,33 kV 360.00 S.115 
fw Yor apply at 64 W • Mae 360.00 9.75 

J-3 
14 Per supply at 11,33 kV 350.00 ILI* 
04 he supply at 66 kV 6 above 360.00 %TS 

Thane Of Use Peak ObPMk 
J -1M Fee supply at 66 kV Is alma end having 

seastioned load et 301111/ 6 one 300.00 1345 6.35 
J-3 4$ Yoe apply at 11,33 kV 360.00 13.116 t06 
J4101 Poe apply at 66 kV S Awe Ma 13.33 ea 
J-3 lit Ter supply at 11,33 kV 310.00 13.65 7.05 
J-3141 Fier supply at 66 kV • above 360.00 13.65 US 

Par 3 of 3 

5 I 



LESCO Power Purchase Price 

Name I 	luN Aupst &sparrow October 1 November 	December I Inn I February March I 	AprIl I 	Map I 	lune I 	Total 

lUnks Purrhased by DISCOS (GM) I 	1,881 I 1,957 
I 	

1,692 I 1.663 I 	1,462 	1,391 I 
1 

1,196 1,343 1.377 1.441 1.875 1 	1,942 19,220 
kWh 

Fuel Cost Component 4.9811 4.7552 5 1217 5.2366 5.0497 58619 7.1241 5.7493 6.6429 6.7227 5.2901 4.9927 5.130 

Varkilen M 0.2727 0.2670 0.2915 0.21111 0.3337 0.3711 \ 03467 0.3577 
= 2.1106 2.0662 2.5201 3.1136 2.409 2.8075 2.3790 2.7110 

USG 0.2666 0.2791 0.3459 03463 0.3702 0.3164 nest 0.3826 0.3295 0.3071 03106\  arm 032 

Total Prins) lb. /kWh 746310 7.3440 UM 3.4695 83709 99946 10.2665 9.4137 1049941 9.7665 ssus 7.8319 SSW 

Its le ham 

Fuel Cost Component 9,371 9,305 8,665 8,710 7,382 8,155 8,519 7,723 9,149 9,684 9,921 9,697 IOW& 

Variable 0 & M 513 524 478 481 426 464 444 434 478 515 sn 561 5,390 

CpGentap 3,971 4,043 4263 4,320 3,887 4,332 2,973 3,974 3,967 3,427 5,097 4,369 48,813 

usa 502 546 585 516 541 536 341 514 454 442 582 586 6.206 

PPP 14356 14,419 nal 14,087 12,236 13.437 12,276 12.545 WM Ma 14172 15,213 167,070 

it Is *rifled that PPP ts pan through for al the DISCO, and Its mwafdyre moo wautdoom6wr toeaM6rwpaeike yew; eaerosU new 

1 5 2, 



Anne:-V 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY DISTRIBUTION 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 
The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Lahore Electric Supply 
Company Limited (LESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the 
territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-how (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
petiod. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

PEAK TIMING 	OFF-PEAK TIMING  
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 	5 PM to 9PM 	Remaining 20 hours of the 
daY 
Mar to May (inclusive) 	6 PM to 10 PM 	 -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 	7 PM to 11 PM 	 -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 	6 PM to 10 PM 	 -do- 

• To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

 

153 

Page I of 71 



12. "Consumer" means a person of his successor-in-interest as defined under Section 20v) of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL 
of 1997). 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAXG). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the ease of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 

1 

Par 2 of 71 

5 4 



PART-II 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-1 RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to I kW. 

At any point of time, if the floating average of last six months' consumption exceed 50 
units, then the said consumer would not be classified as life line for the billing month 
even if its consumption is less than 50 units. For the purpose of calculating floating 
average, the consumption charged as detection billing would also be included. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

1) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-1(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering engagement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-1(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

i) 	Shops, 
fi) 	Hotels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above doll be 
billed on 42(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above can opt for 
T.O.0 matting arrangement and A-2(c) tariff 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrant:mat by 
the Company and convert it to-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

6. All new connections having load requirement 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

Page 3 of II 

i 5 5 



A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. 	This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of 
Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) Witt 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definidons 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona Me undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries and Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B-1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumes having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All meths consumers under tariff B-1 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B1 (b) Tariff. 

B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 

56 
Per 49111 



2. MI existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 

3. AU new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff 

13-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleradonketardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
accelaation or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual numbs of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5000 
kW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. 

2. It for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratinfretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
EligibUity Criteria 

4. MI B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

Pas 5 cell 

1 5 7 



C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Softly" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Condi dons 
It; for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading, 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-1(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given it the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 1 I kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company lbr all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving amply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satbfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing mamas governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
engagement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new oilers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

ar 

158 
Pap64'11 



D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed 
on Tube-walls intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or %rests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture, viz. fish farms, fish hatcheries and fish nurseries. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

2. g for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelentiontretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-1 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARP related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

2. Cons having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers fulling under Agriculture Supply having sanctioned 
load less than 5 kW excluding SCARP related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. 13-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new roamers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arnmgement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) gives in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the elating consumers having sanctions() load S kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

Page 7 4111 

159 



E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to touring cinema and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinadly the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tara means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manna that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Chess per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the comesponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the mind that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum pried of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition itir roomy of 

'zed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 

Pay 8 qf I 

1 60  



seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's Supply System for the first 
time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time be prescribed as an Integral 
part of thole Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Miff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load andcharging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry tesconnected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his penises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public I ighting  Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definitions 

"Month" means a calendar month or a pat thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 
toads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industril supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 
"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given one 
point * Industrial Supply Commas for general and domestic consuntPtiOn JA the 
residenthd colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kiln** and 
above. The purpose is Anther distribution to various persons residing hi the Sited 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colt 
"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Thrift scans 
consumption for lamps, tins, domestic applications, including hewed, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

Pais 9 ojll 
1 6 1 



"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
patinas, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

L TRACTION 

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
traction only. 

J. SPECIAL CONTRACTS UNDER NEPRA (SUPPLY OF POWER) REGULATDJS 
2015 

Supply for the purpose of this tariff means the supply given at one or more 
common delivery points; 

i. To a licensee procuring power from LESCO for the purpose of further supply 
within its respective service territory and jurisdiction. 

ii. To an O&M operator under the O&M Agreement within the meaning of 
NEPRA (Supply of Power) Regulations 2015 duly approved by the Authority 

for the purpose of further supply within the service territory and jurisdiction 

of the LESCO 

iii. To an Authorized agent within the meaning of NEPRA (Supply of Power) 
Regulations 2015, procuring power from the LESCO for further supply within 
the service territory and jurisdiction of the LESCO 

J-1 SUPPLY TO Lie/NSF/ 

1. This tariff is applicable to a Licensee having sanctioned load of 20 MW and above 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to J-1(b). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be lined on 
the basis of tariff J-1(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tara 

6 2 Piss 10 of I I 



SUPPLY UNDER O&M AGREEMENT 

J-2 (*) SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33 KV 

1. This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 
kV under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to J-2(c). 

3. MI new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall 
be billed on the basis of tariff J-2(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

J-2 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 KV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 66 kV & 
above under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority. 

I Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to J-2(d). 

3. MI new consumes shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall 
be billed on the basis of tariff J-2(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

SUPPLY TO AUTHORIZED AGENT 

J-3 (a) SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33 KV 

1. This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 11 kV or 
33 kV. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to 3-3(c). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall 
be billed on the basis of tariff J-3(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

J-3 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 KV AND ABOVE 

I. This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 66 kV & 
above. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to J-3(d). 

3. MI new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall 
be billed on the basis of tariff J-3(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

1 6 3 
	

Page 11 of 11 



Annex-VI 

O&M EXPENSE 

The O&M pet of Distribution Margin shall be indexed with CPI subject to adjustment for 
efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly the O&M will be indexed every year according to 
the following formula: 

0 &Mow) =0&/% (4,f) x [1+(ACP/—A)] 

Where: 

O&M(ttrv) 	Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 

O&Moter) 	Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

ACPI 	Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau 
of Statistics latest available on 114  July against the CPI as on la 
July of the Reference Year in terms of percentage. 

X 	= Efficiency factor 

RORB 

RORB assessment will be made in accordance with the following formula/mechanism: 

RA1R.) RORSR,„)  = ROR.Suf)  x Remit.f)  

Wham 

RORB) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 

RORBoten 	Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

Maori) 	Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 

Raven 	Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 



Annex-VI 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

Depreciation expense for future years will be assessed in accordance with the following 
formula/mechanism: 

GFAlquo  Data.) =DElleil X  GFAIC3,0  

Where: 

Mow 	= Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEN 	= Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIOutro = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Cuttent Year 
GFAIO men = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

OTHER INCOME 

Other income will be assessed in accordance with the following formula/mechanism: 

Oils)  =04)  + (040  —04) ) 

Where: 

Oka..) 	= Revised Other Income for the Current Year 

Olo) 	= Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 
Oko) 	= Actual/Assessed Other Income used in the previous year. 

Page 2 of 2 

i65 



A. 	Target Projects in Next 5 Yeas 

A-1 Number of sub-projects under STG is as follows: 

A-L1 Grid Station Projects to Overcome Overloading at 132 kV Level: 

S. # Description 'Total 
Nos. 

Total 
MVA 201546 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1 New 
a) 132 kV 25 1356 9 4 3 4 5 
2 Come:140a 
a) 66 to 132 kV 7 364 1 	11 11 21 2  1 	1 
3 Augmentadtals 
a)  132 kV 57 1212 18 10 17 12 0 
b)  66 kV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Extension (T/Bay) 
a) 132 kV 44 1294 4 15 	19 6 0 
5 Extension 	Brr) 
a) 132 kV 	1  39 0 9 10 9 b 5 
6 Sub-Total I 172 4226 41 40 50 30 11 

A-L2 New Transmission Line Projects to Overcome Power Evacuation Constraints: 

S. # Length KM 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2019-20 
1 132 kV Die 360.4 39.13 64.32 81.75 95.7 79.5 
2 132 kV $D1' 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 
3 Sub-Totsi 360.4 39.13 64.32 81.75 953 79.5 

A-1.3 Up-gradation of Existing Transmission Lines: 

S. # Description Length KM 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
1 132 kV D/C 17.7 0 7.08 10.62 0 0 
2 Sub-Total 17.7 0 7.08 10.62 0 0 

A-1.4 Re-Conductoring/Re-Routing of Existing Transmission Lines: 

S. # Description Length KM 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
1 132 kV Die 378.06 71.2 81.48 72.08 87.9 65.5 
2 Sith-Totta 378.06 71.2 81.48 72.08 871.9 65.5 

A-1.5 Capacitor In Illation Projects to Improve Power Factor 

S. # Desc*don MVAR 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2019-20 

1 11 kV Switched 
Capacitors 242.44 0.00 75.36 71.28 3b 59.8 

2 132 kV Switched 
Capacitors 144.00 0 0 0 72 72 

Sub-total 386.44 0.00 75.36 71.28 108.00 131.80 

1 66 Page 1 of 6 



A-2 Names of New 132 kV Grid Stations and Transmission Lines under STG in Next 5 Years: 

Year 
New 132 kV Grid 

Stations 
New 132 kV Transmission Lines 

‘o 

a' 
el  

Punjab University 
Town 

LDA Avenue —1 
Saggian 

Askad —10 
Sheranwala Gate 

DHA Rebber 
Jubilee Town 
Central Park 
Press Club 

Feed for 132kV LDA Avenue-1 (In & Out from PU Town- Jubilee 
Town) 
Feed for 132kV EMCO (In & Out from Green Town- Attabad) 
132kV Sulam Nagar- Manga Mandi 
Feed for 132kV Sheranwala (In & Out from Ravi- Fort T/Line) 
Feed for 132kV (Askari-10) 
132kV F/F Punjab University Town (In & Out from Wapda Town-
Sukh Chayen) 
132kV Pattoki- Depalpur (In & Out at 132kV G/S Habibabad) 
220kV Ghazi- 132kV Ghazi 
Feed for DHA Rahbar (In & Out from Japan Power- Wapda Town) 
Feed for Jubliee Town (In & Out from Wapda Town- IDA Avenue) 
Feed for Central Park (In & Out from Raiwind- Kasur) 
Feed for Press Club (In & Out from Fatahghar — Shaba=1) 

r- 
" se ..... 
gi 

Valencia 
Mandl Ahmed 

Abad 
Bat DHA No. 3 

DHA Phase 6 

132kV Lulliyan- Kahna 
Feed for Valencia (In & Out from Wapda Town- DHA Rahbar) 
Feed for Kanganpur (In & Out from Fikhabad- Mandl Ahmedabad) 
132kV Bhaipheru- Orient 
Upgradation of 66kV Attabad- EMCO to 132kV level 
Upgradation of 66kV EMCO-UIS- Rustam to 132kV level 
132Kv Orient- Bucheki 
Feed for 132kV Mandi Ahmed. ( Double circuit from Ahmedabad) 
Feed for Barki (DHA-Phase 6-3) (In & Out from Ghazi Road- 
DHA-5) 
Feed for Chahal DHA- 7 (In & Out from DHA 5- Bada) 

00 
. n .-. 

N 

Punjab UnivenatT  andialaJ 	Sher 
IChan 

Fruit Matadi 

Feed for 132kV Jandiala She Khan (In & Out from SKP Ind- 
Sapphire P/H) 
Feed for Fruit Mandi (In & Out from Wapda Town- Kabna Nau) 
Feed for Malikpur ( D/C from Buchekt) 
132kV Manga Mandl- Wapda Town 
Depalpur- Hujra 
Sarfraz Nagar- Bhaipheru 
132kV F/F Punjab University (In & Out from Garden Town- Model 
Town) 

ch 

o 
N  

Audit & Account 
Kakezat Tun  Park Vies/ 
DHA Phase 7 

, 

Feed for kakezai Town (In & Out from DHA Rahbar- Japan Power) 
Feed for Audit & Account (In & Out from Wapda Town- 'Calm 
Nau) 

Re- 01C12- Defence- DHA 5- Eden-Park View ( Re-Conductoring/ Re-
Routing) 
Feed for Basenpur ( D/C from Deepalpur) 
Ferozwattwan- Nankana 
Feed for Mohhm (In & Out from Ferozwattwan- Nathan) 
Attabad- KSK 
Feed for DHA-7 D/C from Ghazi Road 
Green View- ICSK 

1 63 Page 2 of 6 



Feed for Jamber (In & Out from Bhaipheru- Pattoki) 
Feed for Kasur-2 (In & Out from Sarfaraz Nagar- Kan) 
Feed for All Judge (D/C from Bucheki) 
Feed for Eden (In & Out from DHA 5 — Park View) 
Feed for Paragon (In & Out from 220kV Ghazi- 132kV Ghazi) 
Feed for Chinar Bagh Single Circuit from Japan Power 
Wapda Town- Township 
T-off single circuit In/Out for LEFO 
Sheikhupura- Nankana 
Farooqabad- Jandiala Sher Khan  

Paragon 
Eden 

Chonar Bagh 
Kraut — II 

Jamber 

A-3 Number of sub-projects under DOP Expansion and Rehabilitation are as follows: 

A-3.1 DOP Expansion Projects to Cater Future Demand: 

S. 
No. Description Unit Quantities 

2015..16120164712017481201849120S201 
Expansion 

Total 
Scope of Work for 11 kV and Below 
1 New HT Lines 

Length of new HT line Km 447 465 483 503 523 2421 
HT line 
Reconductoring 

Km 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 New Traissittsners 
a. 50 KVA Not 395 411 427 444 462 2139 
b. 100 KVA Nos. 931 969 1007 1048 1090 5045 
c. 200 KVA Not 381 396 412 429 446 2064 
d. others KVA Nos. 4042 4202 4370 4544 4725 21883 
Sub Total Nos. 5749 5978 6216 6465 6723 31131 

3 
Scor of W 	LT Expansion 

New LT Lines 
Length of new LT line 1 Km 1 	278 1 	289 1 	300 1 	312 1 	325 1 	1504 

Scope of New Meta Service Connections 
4 a. Single Pham Nos. 120205 125013 130013 135214 140622 651067 

b. Three Phase Nos. 35557 36980 38458 39998 41597 192590 
c. MDI (Maximum 
Demand Indicator) 

Nos. 88 91 95 99 103 476 

Sub Total Nos. 155850 162084 168566 175311 182322 844133 

A-3.2 DOP Rehabilitation Projects to Reduce Overloading at 11 kV Level: 

S. 
No. Unit Qtities 

2015-16 1 201647 1 2017-1
uan

8 1 2018-19 1 2019-20 1 Total 
Sc 	of Wait fat 	and Below Rehabilitation ope 
1 1 itehakatedei of HT  Lines 

a. Number ofiroposals Not 45 50 55 60 60 270 
b. Bifiucation gin 40 45 50 55 55 245 
c. Reconductating Km 5 5 5 5 5 25 
d. New HT Line Km 130 144 159 173 173 779 
e. HT Line 
Reconductoring 

K m 144 163 177 163 163 810 

1 .6 8 
	

Page 3 of 6 



2 Replacement of Overloaded Transformers 
a. 50 KVA Not 140 150 160 180 190 820 
b. 100 KVA . Not 210 225 240 270 285 1230 
c 200 KVA Nos. 350 375 400 450 475 2050 
h. others KVA Nos. 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sub Total Nos. 700 750 800 900 950 4100 

3 Replacement of Damaged / Burnt Transformers 
a. 50 KVA 	 Nos. 3 5 5 7 15 35 
b. 100 KVA 	Nos. 15 20 25 30 35 125 
c. 200 KVA 	Nos. 80 100 120 130 130 560 
d. others KVA 	Not 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sub Total 	 Nos. 98 125 150 167 180 720 

4 11 kV Panels 	Nos. 40 45 50 55 55 245 
11 kV Capacitors 	Not 90 100 110 120 120 540 
11KV Cable 	Meters 5860 6512 7163 7814 7814 35163 

Scope of Work for LT Rehabilitation  
1 LT Lines Rehabilitation 

Number of ptoposaLs Nos. 700 750 800 900 950 4100 
New HT lines against 
LT Proposals 

Km 38 41 43 49 52 223 

Recomductoring of LT 
Line 

Km 53.06 57 61 68 72 311.06 

New LT Tine Km 75 80 85 96 101 437 
PVC Cables Meter 303 325 346 390 411 1775 

A-4 Number of sub-projects under GIS Program is as follows: 

A-4.1 GIS Mapping at Sub-Divisional & Circle Level: 

S. 
No. Description Unit Qua ntity 

2015-16 I 2016-17 I 201748 I 2018-19 I 2019-20 Total 
1 HT Mapping 

Number of 11 kV 
Feeders 

Nos. 1443 50 55 50 54 1652 

Length of HT Lines 
mapped 

Km 26918 325 358 325 351 28277 

2 LT Mapping 
Length of LT Lines Not 0 800 1500 3000 4500 9800 
Length of LT lines 
mapped 

Km 0 15 23.3 31 39 108 

3 Tools Requited 
GIS Mapping Software 
Incenses 

Nos. 0 11 0 0 0 11 

Hardware including 	Nos. 	0 
plotters, computers, GPS 
devices etc. 

121 42 42 42 247 

Sub Total ,0a 28361 1322 1978 3448 4986 40095 

169 Page 4 of 6 



S. 
No. Descripdon Unit QuantitY 

2015-16 I 2016-17 I 2017-18 I 2A18-19 I 2019-20 I Total 
Study Based flanging using GIS Maps with Modern Planning Tools - Transition Plan 

1 HT 
FIT Proposals I Nos. I 	10 1 	15 1 25 I 35 j 40 1 125 

2 LT 
LT Proposals Nos. 0 1 	100 I 	150 I 	185 1 200 I 	635 

3 Tools Required 
Simulation Software 
licenses 

Nos. 0 18 28 28 22 96 

Hardware including 
plotters, computers etc 

Nos. 0 52 56 56 44 208 

Sub total 10 185 259 304 306 1064 

A-5 Sub-projects under Commercial Improvement Plan are as follows: 

A-5.1 Projects to Reduce Metering Complaints/Errors: 	
1WIn.Rs. 

S. Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019 20 Total 

A AMR Metering 0 7500 7500 7500 7500 30000 

B Electronic Metering/ TOL/ 
Metering 

100 100 100 100 100 500 

C New CIS system 0 0 0 0. 0 0 
D  HMIs. 	for meter reading (Mobile 

Una for Meter Reading) 50 50 50 50 50 250 

E Consumer Census 0 0 0 0 0 0 
F Anti-theft efforts 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G 
IT infrasttucture to support 
new initiatives 

0 0 0 o 0 0 

H Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total 150 7650 7650 7650 7650 30750 

A-5.2 Detail ofAMVAMR Metering Plan: 

S. # Description Nos. 
A AMR Meters installed at Domestic & Commercial Consumers 1151393 
B AMR Meters installed at Substations, 11 kV Feeders and Distribution transformers 26665 

C AMR Meters installed at Bulk Consumers 24654 
Total 1202712 

A-6. Sub-projects trader the head of Vehicle, Mechanical Tolls and Plants are as follows: 

A-6.1 Vehicles Required for STG, DOP and ELR Operations: 

.R 

P 
......• 

# 	Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
---....... 
• 	

Toyota Piab* 200 0 44 39 32 315 
ucket Crane 3 5 5 5 6 24 

Btu 1 1 1 1 5 

ar 10 10 0 0 0 20 

C." 
17 0 
	

Page 5 of 6 



5 Toyota Mice 0 5 0 1 3 9 
6 hffiti Truck 0 20 0 0 0 20 
7 Crane / -Auger Crane 0 3 5 4 1 13 
8 Fork Lifter 0 0 0 6 0 6 
9 Cars 0 0 0 0 30 30 

Sub Total 214 44 55 56 73 442 

A-6.2 Mechanical Tools & Plants 
Rs. in Millions 

S. # Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
1 Tools & Pies (Tm") 250 263 276 290 304 1383 

Sub Total 250 263 276 290 304 1383 

A-7. Sub-projects under Civil Works are as follows: 
Enhancement in the number of sub-divisions, divisions, revenue offices and opea4ton circles is 
essential to provide prcanpt/effective services to the prospective new consumers in next 5 years. The 
restraining instructions are that LESCO will not claim additional amount on recruitment of new 
employees. The number of employees may vary but the allowance in salaries etc. will remain the same. 
There is no need for construction circles, construction division and construction sub-division as the 
job of construction vandd be out sourced and for the purpose of supervision, the ndstuts strength of 
supervisory staff is ample. The following amount under the Civil Works is hereby allowed: 

A-7.1 New Off ieis and Buildings: 
Rs. in Millions 

S. # DeSdPtion 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
1 New Officesind Buildings 467 490 515 541 568 2581 
2 Furniture and office equipment 98 103 108 113 119 541 

Sub Total 565 593 623 654 687 3122 

A-8. Sub-projects under Enterprise Resource Planning are as follows: 

Rs. in Millions 
S. # Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 201940 Total 

1 ERP System 173 182 191 200 210 956 
Sub Tonal 173 182 191 200 210 956 

 

I 1 l Page 6 of 6 



RtH1e ac 49.1 

List of Interested / Affected Parties to send the 
Notices of Admission /Hearing Regarding Petition filed by 

Lahore Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (LESCO) in respect of Consumer-end Tariff 
Determination 

Pertainint to the FY 2015-16 to 2019-20  

A. 	Secretaries of various Ministries 

1. Secretary 
Cabinet Division 
Cabinet Secretariat 
Islamabad 

2. Secretary 
Ivrmistry of Industries & Production 
`A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

3. Secretary 
Ministry of Water & Power 
`A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

4. Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 
`Q' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

5. Secretary 
Ministry of Commerce 
A-Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

6. Secretary 
Privatization Commission 
EAC Building 
Islamabad 

7. Secretary 
Planning and Development Division 
'F' Block, Pak Secretariat 
blatturbad 

8. Secretary 
of Petroleum & Natural Resources 

Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 



9. Secretary 
Irrigation & Power Department 
Cott. of Punjab 
Near Old Anarkali, 
Lahore 

10. Director General 
National Tariff Commission 
Ministry of Commerce 
State Life Building No. 5, 
Blue Area Islamabad 

B. Chambers of Commerce & Industry. Telecom Companies. Interveners & 
Generaftublic 

1. President 
The Federation of Pakistan 
Clamber of Commerce and Industry 
Federation House, Main Clifton 
Karachi — 5675600 

2. Chief Capital Office 
The Federation of Pakistan 
Chamber of Commerce & Industry 
Alvan-e-Sanat-o-Tijarat Road, 
Sector G-8/1, Islamabad. 

3. President 
Lahore Chamber of Commerce & Industry 
11, Shahrah-e-Awan-e-Tijarat 
Lahore 

4. President 
Senior Citizen Foundation of Pakistan 

Markaz 0-7, Sitara Market 
Islamabad 

5. SHEHRI 
20643, Block — 2, P.E.C.H.S 
Karachi — 75400 

6. Cimlrman 
AI Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA) 
APTMA House, 44-A, Lalazar P.O. Box 5446 
Moulvi Tamizuddin Khan Road 

I 1 3 



7. Secretary 
All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA) 
97-A, Aziz Avenue, 
Canal Bank Off Gulberg Road, 
Lahore 

8. Textile Working Group 
3017, Behind State Bank, Civil Lines, 
Faisalabad. 

9. Textile Working Group 
97-A, Aziz Avenue, Canal Bank off Gulberg Road, 
Lahore 

10. Chairman 
Pakistan Cotton Ginners Association, Karachi 
1119-1120, 11th Floor, Uni Plaza, 
I.L Chundrigar Road, 
Karachi. 

11. Secretary 
All Pakistan Textile Processing Mills Assocaftion (APTPMA) 
213 Main Susan Road 
Id Floor, Ibrahim Plaza 
Madina Town, 
Faisalabad 

12. All Pakistan CNG Association 
Sake No. 6, 2nd Floor 
Al-Mustafa Centre 
Ns Chandni Chowk, 
Rawalpindi 

13. TheNetwork for Consumer Protection 
Flat No. 5, 40-A, Ramzan Plaza 
04 Markaz, Islamabad 

14. PTCL 
Cate Head Queen Block — E 
G4/4, Islamabad-44000 

15. Chief Executive Officer 
Mobilink 
Mobilink House 1-A 

-7 4 



Kohistan Road, F-8 Markaz 
hlamated 

16. Chief Executive Officer 
Ufone (Emirates Telecommunication Corporation Group) 
13-B, F-7 Markaz 
Jianah Super, Islamabad 

17. Chief Executive Officer 
Telenor Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
13-K, Moaiz Centre Bhittai Road 
F-7 Markaz, Islamabad 

18. Chief Executive Officer 
Zang CMPak Limited 
Kobistan Road, F-8, Markaz 
Islamabad 

19. Chief Executive Officer 
Warid Telecom (Pvt) Limited 
P.O. Box 3321 
Lahore 

20. Chairman 
Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA) 
PTA Headquarters building 
F-5/1, Islamabad 

21. M/s Mohammad & Ahmed 
Constitutional, Corporate & Tax Counsel 
Ground Floor, Almas Tower, Begum Tassaduq Road 
26-The Mall 
Lahore 

22. M/s Ittehad Chemicals Pvt Limited 
39, Empress Road 
Lahore 

23. Mk Flying Board & Paper Products Limited 
26bn, Lahore Shefichupura Road 
Sheikhupura 

24. M/s Flying Paper Industries Limited 
103 Fazal Road 
St. kiln Park 
Lahore Cant-54600 

V75 



25. !Ws Zaman Paper & Board Mills (Pvt) Limited 
13 km, Sheikhupura Faisalabad Road 
Sheikhupura 

26. M/s Flying Cement Limited 
103 Fazal Road 
St. John Park 
Lahore Cant-54600 

27. M/s Pakistan Steel Melters Association, Lahore 
304, Gulberg Centre 
84-D/1 
Main Boulevard, Gulberg-III 
Lahore 

28. M/s North Star Textile Mills 
32-A, Garden Block 
New Garden Town 
Lahore 

29. Pakistan hosiery manufacturers & Exporter Association 
P-64/H, raja Road, Gulistan colony No. 1 
Faisalabad 

30. M/s Anwar ICamal Law Associates 
1-Turner Road 
Lahore - 54000 

C. 	Heeds of Various Organizations 

1. Managing Director 
Pakistan Electric Power Company (PEPCO) 
721-WAPDA House 
Shiduah-e-Quaid-e-Azam 
Lahore 

2. Chief Operating Officer 
CPI% 
Room 107 WAPDA House 
Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam 
LAHORE 

3. Managing Director 
Private Power and Infrastructure Board (PPIB) 
He No. 50, Sector F-7/4 
Natimuddin Road 

7 6 



Islamabad 

4 	President 
Institute of Electrical & Electronics Engineers of Pakistan (IEEEP) 
4 — Lawrence Road 
Lahore 

5. President 
The Institute of Engineers Pakistan 
HIP Roundabout Engineering Centre 
Ouiberg — III 
Lahore — 54660 

6. Chairman 
Pabst' an Engineering Council 
Attaturk Avenue (East), 0-5/2 
Islamabad 

D. Member tower WAPDA 

1. 	Member Power 
WAPDA 
738 — WAPDA House 
Shahra-e-Quaid-e-Azam 
Lahore 

E. Mid= 

1. 	Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

Note: In addition to above list letters may be sent to all Energy Secretaries and Chief 
Secretaries of all provinces. 

1-7 



National Berk POW :; 
&ftitrita 

ti 

    

 

inN 

 

WING 

   

    

C MIS rfal aL.,2„..i...E.:21.ialak:ALLE sifl, a =I is t. in t an /..s atm • a in= -1.- 	 a ' SED i .1•1 ,IIII I nt I. A 
II I ILEL= 	 l ' nit' 11. I. till ME , NI 
KJ ___rr7 •-•', 1:"" 	till SLR al a MIA atilti 
I. SmstesaleallessainstarsloprallImeasppaiiiimIt. 

innmem. r".-7-n-rirmo■ 

..-11=-1111■•••••••111 

ir71!) 
=US "*. 

nossemmsr-itall !fair" .T11171,i 

	

r1P0.111111111.111PMMEI 	01 no rat 
./ 	I_ 	_ •-"---a 	 111•111111S1 
CrTrala 

-r-t-m•■••■• 

lrtr 

W2_1 	WLIE 111111NOMm 
ars no mrral 
in am rin 

msirimon 

CCM 	t:17 ar 	 IN- 

inrim rra  orris rra 
WEIS 

	

1111LL_BI 	aim  
_ 	MOM MI LS 	WES IL.= ter,. ..- 	la _a 	IM.IIN rT 	In...L.111111111.1.111 IS JIM ICJ Ilf -u..-7.--  r: " 	an a , man at mi Mr.--- inommom no arm moon on i• or Err" "-; .._21.7_77 MN= MC: MI n a i. le 

• -1.7.=2-9"  — rcna_ "AIIIMI 1 "MS awn i• • _,L__A-  =m mom sia M Sill  - - ■=711. ES ' Blall ' I= IIIMF" 1111•11111 I MI 
,_ ........,_ _ 
a. L :i_r_. J7171-27-1-73M a.....72_1111111C.11 UICS 

Zara 1•111111111111111ELM nil IILIMI =27. LaIIIIII-a_MI alb 01E11 II rill E. I.' ABS.11•1 MOINEAIIIIMI K2. III 1.=cS11111111■111111■ SLIM nill ILLS. Er-  . ,..! rr; 1.-  nom= It 1 Mlle? INS SIM It • NI 
.1--- F."'al■IC...-al /US n INCEI 
1.1._-_.....f. - 
r--  rfs-. 	 MILLIS n Mae 

	

IMILCIII WAIN 	--111111111111117..11111 
••T , 	 INIIIINI MINN . 

;'"7""tr. 	 It Cs 	Or IN """""-12""" 	 11711111 ON SYS 

aaaaa 
M-1 SIM 

lInEwallean 
nor Reallalbeassissprolassai SUSS werirs•rLat 
IsisissavntlISSite =I alla as Ibplkosalligmollenon IMMO . pos, • aTh It le one ad 	tin of SINS le Oa side IS 

I lillesifloiShleasnallitgaNn.Isela Istatt 

1 toopsdan 
111•1111/•■••••••sa Illossedidememies elapainlat 

spollshOslospemollroadmaisIflial 

bilmIllaspflasenoblimintasynne1.1•111101, 
ellISIIISSemoSINOMP INflanISIAIIII 

sowatause a inallowlapsentes taw s lb soursee besionwinpes 
1 oliedioninolartedapisleopiliftaresma . • ...,:. 	., • 

. c . .,** 
• fet/pattnellanimpreaflOnalabbiseamplawisiolIshilifltIommat 

poutpoleparathm•pionsiosimpaisitimgealamossab/IIIIS 

II AldlowassmISMtslehosonloillsolleslitaisrlos;ee•butaibbrabown 
1 11./SegbniSINSII10/1111.was•inIpslasemialinlaleafloamtai 
i MINK 

i - 	 Ilim 	
IIi1a•1016 .., 
flea 

Ur 	ISMIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUMNYI 	. 

ItawarsawasillIoadlosollIt 	 • 	• ," 4- 	' 

blim /Is - 

• 

0 

r78 

\ e 	cAtss 22 -- -I.ST 
	

annex — k)(  



a#10;401flas,tak ? 

egatirtia.Magia 
71107104f*Yenett# 

Alt 

•VtilterleWt,torl) 
*It Ayr Ay 

L I 
• ..: 	.;-;:.: - 	::,z.,-..%,  .. _ 	., _ , 	sk...forseenift , _ 	tot anti 	. 	. . 

r, swat. 	• - 
vniesertiror: 

zzt,--7.7.117tr. . 
• .• 	•; -:',.A0,4:: 

. 	- 	, 	...• - 	:-: -,- 	. - 
• , 	, 	• 	• 

rifea lintfriattlirertaitere7717littirra . OW! 

1 
? 
• 

%arra,. 
RE ill MIL MEM 1._• OK .1 IIINSeenea_1.... 

"Poist ;.rre. 

a a amari mr -aama_r. 

MIMI MOM 
111-1_21 	 • 	1 al. = 	 /1.-111•11L.-al 

ate 
kJ m  

MTh 

 

—L IN 	INlicasucLa 
ION MMUS Mr 

amal—ma 	 

MflMM 
US 

Ellirgilla 	111111111114, MEN= %NNW MI7M 	MITTIII MEM aNalla•-c."-- t-BlEMIE1 INN EVE III Mt. /11M., 	- 	t 1M1 alum rra amSamr-- arra ami lorra 
a a mor-aar ram 

; 1111■10 NI  111  
•*-- 	be 

IME' 	11••11  
in al. 1.--AN Nam ma --t::: MEM 1■1 .1 	111'.1  at /maw. maim 	• ca aiM 	 IN MEMEL; ...;.■121:13L-11 
MTh 	M-771 Irra 	 -11 M-111 IfT11=1111111111111111rM 	alCi-LC.-7. 

_ 

MUM EL IN 	a n nt-ial a a ZS MOM err 

11 	M111111t-ii Mt AN 	ra aro romari,.....Ja 
PIPSAM11111 	  

 

tosaaa 

   

 

*MY _ 
111.8abil 

 

POINIMMIN 

  

       

       

       

III 7-11. . MI IF . a f-  . IIII a t 11 • : RN 1 Ma 4 Ms MS ■ I  I .1 •I '• al ft i NINI , a •a-, a ow. a MI I il• a i 1 	 .. . 	I I IN '-r-ry -1-- z ' -TY -7" PI ic n Sa.. a 1.71 
-", .......-,...,.....,.-7,_ 

. al • 

L ' 

• CI — 	virasitthc3 lj  



Mbilusimari 
Evettokia 

Liosh01iehaikrAimAiaralifavisowat-0117. 
-YU0 t4trHdwho'SAilfJ NAL b•smr7AZ Aresh 

-4-14,13•14Sattaturn•••  
Gam 1 sits bit 

401:oodna 	 • 
Af041100 

a' SE 1"4144"4444. deinoti1/414fryasi kr,07 
•AJCIAOLAMOWSAPABAIMPA.S-1,40Clakt% 

• 404.407  

  

•ja  
yaw 	 w L1:—y•-• •••••J 	' 	th" 1,1";;J:diaaw ..Aptaas 

 

  

" 	p ens w- 	- 1j . 

• 

114 e Ale Ars 	- 1,1-1S 

Menai Boca Power 
pieguy 

"L 	•  
FICARMIT 	 KO MB 	 op 
T. 

fir 
ariarr areas 

NY mead 4M IFS 1100aiwo sta hi Wes IMASIARall 
heal es* 0111.0 Seer shs*Amt Dast IDIS Al NORA lea Ilemiiil.itopulAstair ISM 	PA In Nana** a 2014 boinnschsislitss let 

OM 	 241.*11 
Am NANA 
Tam ASS ISIS 

Al ahoy lekermiNns• NS bus A oar 
lawn lAwastbakitliasip son loneleivo$ 	MIPIRA 

denesdedltimmiellt wiesaArli. 
whinWatwenticrilsas ItaS dY um. 

PP" 2100'Zr 	
, 

MS col, 
.214,tr  

► 8 0 



CCCCC 

ial 	I' , 

11111 

66ms_ 

xis,  
661111_ 

66;4k 
PP47  

MA AMAP 

I I 	 II  

111011:1113:311:1311:103:11110:011111111111 
III  I rill.  II 111111111111.91 ram 	Is Hamm iiirrivIrl Mrs r rr roar 

1111111131111111:111:1311:10111:1111:11111 MOM III11:1:11111011011
m
mrirsoiprorillpirlo 

Mii m 
r 
m u 	rum 

• 



ot - 62-16. _--1-.07" 

Anal% ismacu;antfrA.A4 atua-aeotaaameto 
.4.0544144.tairat...anskr..0.4.)....viemb44.4a. 

VAKAL.tzoisaa.ankaodrettattor acana4-adeacunao 
....ms.0010..earrakatisasso 

1 71 pi we tempi 	 somosnsamt pabrollolgol.Mio 
203•1110130.311 
I.. 	 ~~.Yy1111'1111Q inns 	rt 

Xi 
RI 
II 

1111M...::: r a Bk.= rine et7IMCIII 
C-17.;±111•1111111 lik:flIZE MEICII EILJII Ca 
INC-IISCIIIIIISSLIIILL.SIIIMISCIN 

-11L•a...1111 iltilila-111 Main ILLS IL-Ja I 
m 	IMO 	1w..rr Swim ••••••••Slt 

a ltiNstal• 
I•MtlY MSS 

IMP00113. NY 
MIIV141 

tamp, wraa. tame. 

Niell- 

Will 

NI 
Ern 

WA 
SWIM n 
rate SA 
Wale t333 
rr ICS Er• 

lItlerlIE Clt22.1tallIMINOMMINECINI 
ustistatatai 

calm at 
Will 
Ira 

SW 

nmornml --- is L _ 
=7"11..7L7SIIIIMMIIMIIIISESTIIIII 

ins MIIIIIMIET:111.1 

- 	- 	.. 
leold an 

IIIIIIIINIIIILLIIII 
IIMIIIIIMELNII 

IC= 

M •S 	_.4;_a_ MO 
1.2.Inj..:. 
.1..=:=• ' -Man 

MIMS 
Min 

sum 

MIL.MIliilal 

n 

1•_:D.4.1‘..-  tl...—:BiNSINSUISIU 
Imirr-'7.4.L-  ..r3:1MINIMM=MIIMIIIIIIIIMI 
ICC .. LcinisSIM:1:1111•111=11•fl 

l•-.=....”--......... 01 

no tinr.:_ra-sr.2.7.n. 

....7.7.4=_._.missas Nam 
MS MC 

mown 
E 
P.17-IIICtlfl.! ..1.....L7SIELWIIIELMI 
if=71,111:11MINIMMIIIIIIIIIMS11111 
1....TC 11011  
EC7CL...1.1E.SMIE..111• 

1-=‘!.11.L.T.S1111 
L=LTSININS. 
C=L=L: IS 

et--  43-• 

=1.1.fl111111111111111.111.1111111111M°1111111111111111111aN  

a 

"M111.1:1111 

.W 

WEIN 
CM 
MEE= 

Ib it 
AIM 

01 
IMIL.SMINCENI 
MEL WWII= 
M. -111111101 

E.11•1•Iig. 
MN= 

13 42 

MO VW 

. 	r  - r 	- r 	- r--  n 11111111111111111111 
134.1 ... 

Up) I 

L.at01/44.4.#444/014yettbaaioiCIA.419911MOL1'At1-401 -3  
(411/13.41•34664.33almaat",..(41.3a-43347LimArdaatimM4-043331  
trifi.444.aftd..tia •MS43,3••••34.01•63.•3343/4CCsJIMX‘VO,  
/13M•31643.0f-6A• 33/43,44M/3/00‘ {aloe Aar,/ a‘lfrairatlfm 
..m4034440m132.4.4MCAAM4•14233-3404003304"1/4teralma4S 
41.31•1/6•43-132340/Kin Aurattagami l.I3M-a01.4 

4.4.0.4407“03.133dirmairakutmAYMIMINSWitai• 
14WW4SarreMALLS1330.0‘414a4MMIA0PASS.MSOW -4 

-40‘latatw4444-4444400  
alThbaskta-10.1■1•4101041.44eIi+.44140~4400.44444.41-4/44 ..I 

. 	, 	r 	.. :+4144i1440440a4C431  
(4.rt)2444444)14 Si '':: . '.... 2' • 	: 	' 	' 
• 	4,411:044 0. - 

A  

	

.....il4 	. 

A

Q  

182 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176
	Page 177
	Page 178
	Page 179
	Page 180
	Page 181
	Page 182
	Page 183

